IT.

ITT.

Iv.

VI.

VITI.

VIIT.

IX.

AGENDA
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD
Friday, September 14, 2018

Virginia Housing Center
4224 Cox Road, Glen Allen, Virginia

Roll Call (TAB 1)

Approval of August 17, 2018 Minutes (TAB 2)

Approval of Final Order (TAB 3)

In Re: Appeal of KEBCO Enterprises, Inc. (Kenneth Bullock)
Appeal No 18-03

Approval of Final Order (TAB 4)

In Re: Appeal of Joshua and Makiba Gaines
Appeal No 18-05

Public Comment

Appeal Hearing (TAB 5)

In Re: Appeal of Harvey Dupree (A..H Variety)
Appeal No. 18-06

Appeal Hearing (TAB 6)

In Re: Appeal of Jack D. Singleton
Appeal No. 18-09

Appeal Hearing (TAB 7)
In Re: Appeal of Anthony Grant Jr.

Appeal No. 18-10

Secretary’s Report
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD

James R. Dawson, Chairman
(Virginia Fire Chiefs Association)

W. Shaun Pharr, Esg., Vice-Chairman
(The Apartment and Office Building Association of Metropolitan Washington)

Vince Butler
(Virginia Home Builders Association)

J. Daniel Crigler
(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors and the Virginia Chapters of the
Air Conditioning Contractors of America)

Alan D. Givens
(Virginia Association of Plumbing-Heating-Cooling Contractors and the Virginia Chapters of the
Air Conditioning Contractors of America

Christina Jackson
(Commonwealth at large)

Joseph A. Kessler, 111
(Associated General Contractors)

Eric Mays
(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association)

E.G. “Rudy” Middleton
(Electrical Contractor)

Joanne D. Monday
(Virginia Building Owners and Managers Association)

Patricia S. O’Bannon
(Commonwealth at large)

J. Kenneth Payne, Jr., AIA, LEED AP BD+C
(American Institute of Architects Virginia)

Richard C. Witt
(Virginia Building and Code Officials Association)

Aaron Zdinak, PE
(Virginia Society of Professional Engineers)
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STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD

Members Present

MEETING MINUTES
August 17, 2018
Henrico, Virginia

Members Absent

Mr. W. Shaun Pharr, Esq., Vice-Chairman Mr. James R. Dawson, Chairman

Mr. Daniel Crigler

Mr. Alan D. Givens

Mr. Joseph Kessler

Mr. Eric Mays, PE

Ms. Joanne Monday

Ms. Patricia S. O’Bannon
Mr. J. Kenneth Payne, Jr.
Mr. Richard C. Witt

Mr. Aaron Zdinak, PE

Call to Order

Roll Call

Approval of Minutes

Final Orders

Mr. Vince Butler
Mr. E. G. Middleton, Il

The meeting of the State Building Code Technical Review Board
(“Review Board”) was called to order at approximately 10:00 a.m. by
Secretary Travis Luter.

The roll was called by Mr. Luter and a quorum was present. Mr. Justin
. Bell, legal counsel for the Board from the Attorney General’s Office,
was also present.

The draft minutes of the June 15, 2018 meeting in the Review Board
members’ agenda package were considered. Ms. O’Bannon moved to
approve the minutes as presented. The motion was seconded by Mr.
Witt and passed unanimously with Ms. Monday and Messrs. Mays and
Kessler abstaining.

Appeal of Unity Building, LLC. (Pooya Jamalreza)
Appeal No. 17-12:

After review and consideration of the final order presented in the
agenda package, Mr. Witt moved to conditionally approve the final
order with the editorial change presented by Mr. Payne to remove “it
IS unreasonable to believe the homeowner hired a different contractor
to perform the work which was listed in the Unity Building LLC
contract and on the paid invoices” and replace it with “there was no
evidence or testimony demonstrating otherwise.” Ms. Monday
seconded the motion and it passed unanimously with Ms. Monday and
Messrs. Mays and Kessler abstaining.

A subsequent motion was made by Mr. Witt to give the Attorney

General representative, Justin I. Bell, approval to proceed to federal
court for relief from the federal bankruptcy stay for Appeal No. 17-12

5
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Public Comment

New Business

for Unity Building, LLC. The motion was seconded by Ms. Monday
and approved unanimously.

Appeal of Dr. J. Matthew Hogendobler
Appeal No. 17-13:

After consideration of the final order presented in the agenda package,
Mr. Crigler moved to approve the final order as written. Mr. Witt
seconded the motion and it passed unanimously with Ms. Monday and
Messrs. Mays and Kessler abstaining.

Vice-Chairman Pharr opened the meeting for public comment. Mr.
Luter advised that Anthony and Ashley Grant had pre-registered to
speak. The Grants opted to wait to speak as a party to the KEBCO
Enterprises, Inc. appeal during the hearing for that appeal. The
Secretary reported no one else had pre-registered. The Vice-Chairman
closed the public comment period.

Appeal of (Timeliness) KEBCO Enterprises, Inc. (Kenneth Bullock);
Appeal No. 18-03

A hearing convened with Vice-Chairman Pharr serving as the
presiding officer. The issue to be resolved was whether KEBCO
Enterprises, LLC. (Kenneth Bullock) filed a timely appeal of
enforcement action under Part | of the Virginia Uniform Statewide
Building Code (the Virginia Construction Code) by the City of Suffolk
concerning the structure located at 4281 Cole Avenue in the City of
Suffolk.

The following persons were sworn in and given an opportunity to
present testimony:

Stanley Skinner
Susan A. Gardner

Also present was:
Kalli Jackson, Esq., legal counsel for the City of Suffolk
Mr. Luter informed the Review Board members that KEBCO

Enterprises, Inc. had been properly notified of the hearing; however,
they were not in attendance.
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Grant spoke at the conclusion of testimony and reiterated the fact that
violations due exist on the home located at 4281 Cole Avenue in the
City of Suffolk.

After testimony concluded, Vice-Chairman Pharr closed the hearing
and stated a decision from the Review Board members would be
forthcoming and the deliberations would be conducted in open session.
It was further noted that a final order reflecting the decision would be
considered at a subsequent meeting and, when approved, would be
distributed to the parties and would contain a statement of further right
of appeal.

Decision: Appeal of (Timeliness) KEBCO Enterprises, Inc. (Kenneth
Bullock); Appeal No. 18-03

After deliberations, Mr. Payne moved to dismiss the appeal as
untimely. The motion was seconded by Mr. Crigler and passed
unanimously.

Appeal Joshua and Makiba Gaines; Appeal No. 18-05:

A request for a continuance by the City of Norfolk was presented to
Vice-Chairman Pharr. Vice-Chairman Pharr denied the request and
proceeded with the hearing.

A hearing convened with Vice-Chairman Pharr serving as the
presiding officer. The appeal involved citations under Part Il of the
Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (the Virginia Maintenance
Code) related to the home owned by Joshua and Makiba Gaines
located at 2410 West Avenue in the City of Norfolk.

The following persons were sworn in and given an opportunity to
present testimony:

Joshua Gaines
Makiba Gaines
Sherry Johnson
Rick Fortner
Also present was:

Adam Melita, Esq., legal counsel for the City of Norfolk
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The following exhibit was submitted by Joshua and Makiba Gaines,
without objection, to supplement the Review Board member’s agenda
package.

Appellant Exhibit A — Invoice from Michael and Sons
indicating why they would not enter the property.

After testimony concluded, Vice-Chairman Pharr closed the hearing
and stated a decision from the Review Board members would be
forthcoming and the deliberations would be conducted in open session.
It was further noted that a final order reflecting the decision would be
considered at a subsequent meeting and, when approved, would be
distributed to the parties and would contain a statement of further right
of appeal.

Decision: Appeal of Joshua and Makiba Gaines; Appeal No. 18-05:

After deliberation Mr. Witt moved to uphold the Notice of Violation
by the Building Official and the decision of the local board on the
placarding of the property due to the cited violations to VMC sections
603.1 and 605.1, the City unwillingness to re-inspection, and the
decision to require the installation of the heating system. The motion
was seconded by Mr. Mays.

After further deliberation Mr. Witt agreed to withdraw his earlier
motion and to separate the motions for clarity. Mr. Witt then moved
to Remand the placarding of the property back to the local board to re-
issue the placard in full conformance with Section 105 of the Virginia
Maintenance Code with a strong suggestion to add the following
language to the placard: “After a structure is placarded, entering the
structure shall be prohibited except as authorized by the code official
to make inspections, to perform required repairs or to demolish the
structure.” The motion was seconded by Mr. Mays and passed with
Ms. Monday and Messrs. Crigler and Zdinak voting in opposition.

Mr. Witt moved to uphold the Building Official and the local board on
the issuance of the Notice of Violation for the cited violations to VMC
sections 603.1 and 605.1 and the decision to require the installation of
the heating system. The motion was seconded by Mr. Mays and passed
unanimously.

Mr. Mays moved the item #2 of the Gaineses specific statement of
relief sought which read: “the City of Norfolk failed to officially re-
inspect the property and issue a new notice of violation and
correction notice after the Gaineses ameliorated defects previously

11
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Interpretations

Secretary’s Report

Adjournment

cited under 88 603.1 and 605.1” was moot. The motion was
seconded by Mr. Witt and passed unanimously.

An interpretation request from William C. Yeager of Montgomery
County was considered concerning the use of a farm building for a
brewery.

Mr. Luter advised the Board of their policy of not hearing an
interpretation when a pending appeal or potential appeal situation is
possible.

After a brief discussion, the board decided not to issue an interpretation
due to potential for an appeal situation.

Mr. Luter informed the board members that a letter and certificate of
appreciation had been assembled for Mr. Keith Brower who had
resigned from the Review Board earlier this year. Mr. Luter further
stated that the letter and certificate would be mailed to Mr. Brower.

Mr. Luter informed the board members that Ms. Cindy Davis, Deputy
Director of The Division of Building and Fire Regulation, had tasked
him with researching the historical minutes of the Review Board in
search of the policies the Review Board had established in the past
with the intent to put the policies into a formal written policy format.
The Board agreed it was a great idea and directed Mr. Luter to proceed
with drafting all of the Board policies found during his research and
bringing them to the Board for review and approval. Mr. Luter
indicated he planned to have them ready by the September 14, 2018
meeting if possible, but certainly no later than the November 16, 2018
in an effort to have them in place for the start of 2019. The board
members agreed that was a good plan.

Mr. Luter informed the Board that the next meeting would be
September 14, 2018 and currently there were three cases on the docket.

Mr. Justin Bell, legal counsel from the Attorney General’s office, gave
the Review Board members an overview of the status of appeals
further appealed to court.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned by proper
motion at approximately 3:30 p.m.

13
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Approved: September 14, 2018

Chairman, State Building Code Technical Review Board

Secretary, State Building Code Technical Review Board
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VIRGINIA:
BEFORE THE
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD
(REVIEW BOARD)
(For Determination of Whether or not to Dismiss as Untimely)

IN RE: Appeal of KEBCO Enterprises, Inc. — Kenneth Bullock
Appeal No. 18-03

DECISION OF THE REVIEW BOARD

Procedural Background

The State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) is a Governor-
appointed board established to rule on disputes arising from application of regulations of the
Department of Housing and Community Development. See 88 36-108 and 36-114 of the Code of
Virginia. The Review Board’s proceedings are governed by the Virginia Administrative Process
Act (8 2.2-4000 et seq. of the Code of Virginia).

Case History

Kenneth Bullock, of KEBCO Enterprises, Inc. (KEBCO), a building construction company
filed an appeal of enforcement action under the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code, Part
I, Virginia Construction Code (VCC), by the City of Suffolk Department of Planning and
Community Development (City), the department responsible for code enforcement, relative to the
home constructed at 4281 Cole Avenue Suffolk.

The notice of violation (NOV) dated May 23, 2017 listed twelve violations. On June 16,
2017, KEBCO appealed the NOV to the City of Suffolk Board of Building Code Appeals (local
appeals board). The local appeals board hearing was conducted on November 13 2017 and upheld

the enforcement action by the City. KEBCO received a copy of the local appeals board resolution

17
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on February 7, 2018. KEBCO further appealed to the State Building Code Technical Review
Board (Review Board) on March 2, 2018.

Appearing at the Review Board hearing for the City of Suffolk were Kalli Jackson, legal
counsel; Stanley Skinner, Assistant Director of Community Development; and Susan Gardner,
Inspector. No one appeared at the Review Board hearing for KEBCO; however, KEBCO was

properly notified of the hearing by Review Board staff.

Findings of the Review Board

I.  Whether or not to dismiss the appeal as untimely.

The City argued that KEBCO received the resolution of the local appeals board on
February 7, 2018 and that in order to comply with the 21 day requirement for appeal, KEBCO
needed to file the appeal by February 28, 2018. The City further argued that the application for
appeal to the Review Board made on March 2, 2018 was outside the 21 day period given to further
appeal to the Review Board; therefore the appeal should be dismissed as untimely. The Review
Board agreed with the City’s argument. It is untimely.

Order
The appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review

Board orders this appeal to be, and hereby is, dismissed.

Chairman, State Building Code Technical Review Board

Date entered:
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As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, you have thirty (30) days
from the date of service (the date you actually received this decision or the date it was mailed to
you, whichever occurred first) within which to appeal this decision by filing a Notice of Appeal
with Vernon Hodge, Acting Secretary of the Review Board. In the event that this decision is

served on you by mail, three (3) days are added to that period.
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VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD

IN RE: Appeal of Joshua and Makiba Gaines
Appeal No. 18-05

DECISION OF THE REVIEW BOARD

Procedural Background

The State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) is a Governor-
appointed board established to rule on disputes arising from application of regulations of the
Department of Housing and Community Development. See 88 36-108 and 36-114 of the Code of
Virginia. The Review Board’s proceedings are governed by the Virginia Administrative Process
Act (8 2.2-4000 et seq. of the Code of Virginia).

Case History

Joshua and Makiba Gaines (Gaines), a married couple who own rental property in the City
of Norfolk (City), appeal action by the City taken against them under Part Ill of the Virginia
Uniform Statewide Building Code, the Virginia Maintenance Code, or VMC.

In February of 2017, the City issued a notice of violation under the VMC, listing a number
of violations concerning the Gaines’ rental house located at 2410 West Avenue. Later in February,
the City issued an additional notice of violation identifying the property as unsafe or unfit for
human habitation for the lack of a functioning heating system subsequently placarding the
property. The tenant was relocated sometime between the issuance of the first and second NOVs.

In March of 2017, Gaines obtained a permit from the City to install a gas space heater. An
inspection was conducted by the City on March 20, 2017; the installation was disapproved due to

the use of an unvented heater for the sole source of heat. Gaines received a copy of the placard on
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March 20, 2017. The Gaines filed an appeal to the City of Norfolk Local Board of Building Code
Appeals (local appeals board). The local appeals board heard the Gaines’ appeal on June 28, 2017
and ruled to dismiss the appeal as untimely.

Gaines then furthered appealed to the Review Board. In January of 2018, the Review
Board, at a preliminary hearing, found the appeal of the February 15, 2017 notice to be timely and
remanded the appeal back to the local appeals board for a hearing on the merits of the appeal.

The local appeals board conducted a hearing on the merits of the appeal on May 14, 2018
and denied the Gaines’ appeal. Gaines filed a new application for appeal to the Review Board
after receipt of the local appeals board decision.

Findings of the Review Board

A. Whether the City lawfully or unlawfully placarded the property under cited violations of

VMC Sections 603.1 (Mechanical appliances), 605.1 (Installation), and 202 (Definitions)

Gaines argued the City unlawfully placarded the property because the property did not fit
the definition of unsafe or unfit due to it being vacant at the time the placard was posted. Gaines
further argued not having a heating system in place was not a threat to the public. Lastly, Gaines
argued they were unable to get the cited violations corrected due to the language on the placard.
Gaines further stated that contractors were not willing to enter the property as long as the placard
remained in place.

The City argued that the property did fit the description of unfit or unsafe according to the
definitions in section 202 of the VMC. The city further argued that according to section 105.6 of
the VMC, the City is obligated to placard a property once it is found to be unsafe or unfit for
habitation. The City further argued that the lack of a heating system in the property was a threat

to the public. Lastly, the City argued that the placard does allow authorized persons to enter the
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property; therefore, had a contractor pulled a permit to make the needed repairs or replacement of
the heating system or had a contractor contacted the City with a request to enter the property they
would have been considered authorized to enter the property and permission would have been
granted by the City to enter the property. The Review Board agrees with the City’s placarding of
the structure; however, the Review Board did not agree with the language on the placard.

B. Whether or not to overturn the decision of the Property Maintenance Official and the

local appeals board that violations of the VMC Sections 603.1 (Mechanical appliances),

605.1 (Installation) exist and further that the installation of a heating system is required.

Gaines argued the violations no longer existed due to the removal of the existing heating
system. Gaines also argued the VMC did not require the existence of a heating system in the
property. The City argued that the violations cannot be satisfied by the removal of the existing
heating system and that a heating system is required to be in place according to the VMC. The
Review Board agree with the City that both violations exist and the installation of the heating
system is required.

C. Whether or not the City should re-inspected the property related to the cited violations of

the VMC Sections 603.1 (Mechanical appliances), 605.1 (Installation)

Gaines argued that the City refused to re-inspect the property even though they made
multiple requests for the City to do so. The City argued that they made several attempts to re-
inspect the property and each time the cited violations still existed. The Review Board felt the re-
inspection was a non-issue since the NOV was upheld.

Final Order
The appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review

Board orders as follows:
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A. The decision of the City and the local appeals board to placard the structure to be, and
hereby by is, upheld. In addition the Review Board orders the placard to be, and hereby is,
remanded to the City to be re-issued in full conformance with Section 105 of the VMC with a
strong suggestion to add the following language to the placard: “After a structure is placarded,
entering the structure shall be prohibited except as authorized by the code official to make
inspections, to perform required repairs or to demolish the structure.”

B. The decision of the City, confirmed by the City appeals board, that violations of Section
R603.1 and 605.1 of the VMC exists and that the installation of a heating system is required, to
be, and hereby is, upheld..

C. The decision of the City, confirmed by the City appeals board not to re-inspect the property

to be, and hereby is dismissed as moot.

Chairman, State Building Code Technical Review Board

Date entered:

As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, you have thirty (30) days
from the date of service (the date you actually received this decision or the date it was mailed to
you, whichever occurred first) within which to appeal this decision by filing a Notice of Appeal
with Vernon Hodge, Acting Secretary of the Review Board. In the event that this decision is

served on you by mail, three (3) days are added to that period.
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VIRGINIA:
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IN RE: Appeal of Harvey Dupree (A.H Variety)
Appeal No. 18-06
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VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD (REVIEW BOARD)

IN RE: Harvey Dupree (A...H Variety)
Appeal No. 18-06

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT

Suggested Summary of the Appeal

1. In May of 2018, a representative of the State Fire Marshal’s Office (SFMO)
conducted an inspection at 456-554 Piney Pond Road in Brunswick County. The buildings at that
address are used to sell merchandise under the business name of A...H Variety, owned by Harvey
and Ann Dupree.

2. The inspection resulted in the issuance of a notice of violation, dated May 10, 2018,
under the Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention Code (SFPC). Thirty one (31) violations of the SFPC
were cited.

3. Mr. Dupree filed an appeal to the Review Board on May 25, 2018. In Mr. Dupree’s
submittals he indicated that he was appealing some of the previously cited violations stating that
the previously cited violations had been corrected; however, the SFMO re-cited the violations in
the May 10, 2018 notice. Mr. Dupree also outlined which of the newly cited violations he was
appealing.

4. Review Board staff added numbering next to each cited violation on the notice
making it easier to identify the thirty one (31) cited violation. The numbering was also used to
identify the cited violations being appealed in the Issues for Resolution.

5. This staff summary was distributed to the parties along with all documents received
from the parties and opportunity was given for the submittal of additions, corrections or objections

to the summary and for submittal of additional documents, pictures or written arguments.
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Suggested Issues for Resolution by the Review Board

1. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation ( #7) of
SFPC Section 605.6 (Unapproved Conditions) exists.

2. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation (#8) of
SFPC Section 605.6 (Unapproved Conditions) exists.

3. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation (#9) of
SFPC Section 605.6 (Unapproved Conditions) exists.

4. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation (#10) of
SFPC Section 605.6 (Unapproved Conditions) exists.

5. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation (#11) of
SFPC Section 605.6 (Unapproved Conditions) exists.

6. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation (#12) of
SFPC Section 605.6 (Unapproved Conditions) exists.

7. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation (#13) of
SFPC Section 605.6 (Unapproved Conditions) exists.

8. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation (#14) of
SFPC Section 605.6 (Unapproved Conditions) exists.

9. Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation (#16) of
SFPC Section 605.6 (Unapproved Conditions) exists.

10.  Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation (#17) of
SFPC Section 605.6 (Unapproved Conditions) exists.

11.  Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation (#18) of

SFPC Section 605.3 (Working space and clearance) exists.
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12.  Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation (#19) of
SFPC Section 110.1 #1 (General) exists.

13.  Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation (#22) of
SFPC Section 901.6 (Inspection, testing, and maintenance) exists.

14.  Whether to overturn or uphold the decision of the SFMO that a violation (#26) of

SFPC Section 603.5.2 (Heating appliance installation and maintenance) exists.
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Michael Reilly

Central Regional Office
Executive Director

State Fire Marshals Office
1005 Technology Park Drive
Glen Allen, VA 23059-4500
Phone: {(804) 371-0220
Fax: (804) 371-3367

Dee Madsen

Fire Marshal Supervisor

Brian M. McGraw, P.E.
State Fire Marshal

Commonwealth Of Virginia
Department of Fire Programs
State Fire Marshal's Office
Inspection Notice

5
Date of Inspection;

05/10/2018
Owner/Cccupant: Harvey M. Dupree & Ann N File Number: C-1270-001
Dupree ' '
Building Name: BRUNSWICK - A & H Variety | OC®/Use Code: OTHER
-|and Flea Market :
Address: 484 Piney Pond Rd.
Address Line 2

Brodnax, 23920

The following vldlatlon(s) of the Virginla Statewide Fire Pravention Code were observed during an inspection of the
captioned property. You are responsibie for correcting these violation(s) within the specified time limit.

Code Section Violation(s). Correct By
1030.2 Reliability. Required exit accesses, exits or exit discharges 6M11/2018 Previous
shall be continuously maintained free from obstructions or Violation

impedimgents to full instant use in the case of fire or other

amergency when the building area served by the means of

egress isEocupied. An exit or exit passageway shall not
be used for any purpose that interferes with a means of
~ egress.,

1 Exit double doors to the outside on the west side in the
west warehouse was barricaded on the inside slide barrel
latch on the inside to prevent the doors from being opened
in the direction of egress. This condition restricted egress
from inside the building to the public way.

2 Exit door to the outside at the southwest side of the west
warehouse was barricaded with a metal bar on the inside
that had a chain and lock around the bar and the metal bar
that ig attached to the door. in addition, that was a hasp
that is attached fo the doorframe and door that Is locked
with a key paddle lock to prevent the deors from being
opened n the direction of egress. This condition restricted
egress from inside the building to the public way.

3 The required egress lighting is not provided for all egress
paths when the building is occupled. The egress lighting is

Faihure to correct violations within the time limit specified in this notice may result in appropriate legal
proceedings. An owner or occupant may appeal a decision of the State Fire Marshal to the State Building Code
Technical Review Board within fourteen (14) days from receipt of this notice.

Notice lssued To:  Harvey Dupree Page 1 of 12

Inspected By: Dee Madsen, Chief Deputy State Fire Mars Date: 5/10/2018
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Michael Reilly

Central Regional Office
Executive Director

State Fire Marshals Office
1005 Technology Park Drive

Brian M. McGraw, P.E. Glen Allen, VA 230594500

State Fire Marshal Phone: (804) 371-0220
Fax: (804) 371-3367
Dee Madsen
Fire Marshal Supervisor
Commonwealth Of Virginia
Department of Fire Programs
State Fire Marshal's Office
Inspection Notice
Date of Inspection:
05/10/2018
Owner/Qccupant: Harvey M. Dupree & Ann N File Number: C-1270-001
Dupree

Building Name: BRUNSWICK - A & H Variety
and Flea Market

Address: 484 Piney Pond Rd.
Address Line 2
Brodnax, 23920

Occ/Use Code: OTHER

The following violation(s) of the Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention Code wers observed during an Inspection of the
captioned property. You are responsibie for correcting these violation(s) within the specified time [Imit.

not lit when entering the warehouse. Exit doors shall be
5  unlocked to allow occupants to exit the west warehouse
when the building is cccupied.

Exit double doors to the outside on the west side in the

west warehouse was barricaded on the inside slide barrel .
fatch on the inside to prevent the doors from being opened 1 - Again
in the direction of egress. This condition could restrict

egress from inside the building to the public way,

Exit door to the outside at the southwest side of the west

building that has a hasp that is attached to the doorframe .
and door that could locked with a key paddie lock or ather 2 - Again
device to prevent the doors from being opened Iin the

diraction of egress.

The egress path is not provided with the required egress .
lighting in the building on Piney Pond Road and buildings 3 - Again
fronting Main Street.

Egress was obstructed with storage by a door that had a
6 bar across the door ihat goes from the main street building
to the next south buikding on Main Street.

Exit doors shall be unlocked to allow occupants to exit to 5 - Again

Failure to correct violations within the time limit specified in this notice may result in appropriate legal
proceedings. An owner or occupant may appeal 2 decision of the State Fire Marshal to the State Building Code
Technical Review Board within fourteen (14) days from receipt of this notice.

Notice issued To:  Harvey Dupree . Page 2 of 12

Inspected By: Dee Madsen, Chief Deputy State Fire Date: 5/10/2018
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Michael Reilly

Central Regional Office
Executive Director

State Fire Marshals Office
1005 Technology Park Drive
Glen Allen, VA 23059-4500
Phone: (804) 371-0220

Fax: (804) 371-3367

Dee Madsen

Fire Marshal Supervisor

Brian M. McGraw, P.E,
State Fire Marshal

Commonwealth Of Virginia
Department of Fire Programs
State Fire Marshal's Office
Inspection Notice

Date of Inspection:

05/10/2018

Owner/Occupant: Harvey M. Dupree & Ann N Fite Number: C-1270-001
Dupree
Building Name: BRUNSWICK - A & H Variety | ©0%/Use Code: OTHER
and Flea Market

Address: 484 Piney Pond Rd.
Address Line 2
Brodnax, 23920

The following violatlon(s) of the Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention Code were observed during an inspection of the
captioned praperty. You are responsible for correcting these violation(s) within the specified time limit.

the buildings when the building is occupied.

Failure to correct violations within the time limit specified in this notice may resuit in appropriate legal
proceedings. An owner or occupant may appeal a decision of the State Fire Marshat to the State Building Code
Technical Review Board within fourteen (14) days from receipt of this notice.

Notice issued To:  Harvey Dupree Page 3 of 12

Inspected By: Dee Madsen, Chief Deputy State Fire Date: 5/10/2018
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Michael Reilly

Central Regional Office
Executive Director

State Fire Marshals Office
1005 Technology Park Drive
Glen Allen, VA 23059-4500
Phone: (804) 371-0220

Fax: (804) 371-3367

Dee Madsen

Fire Marshal Supervisor

Brian M. McGraw, P.E.
State Fire Marshal

Commonwealth Of Virginia
Department of Fire Programs
State Fire Marshal's Office
Inspection Notice

Date of Inspection:
05/10/2018
Owner/Occupant: Harvey M. Dupree & Ann N File Number: C-1270-001

Dupree
Building Name: BRUNSWICK - A & H Variety | O°0/Use Code: OTHER

and Flea Market

Address: 484 Piney Pond Rd.
Address Line 2
Brodnax, 23620

The following violation(s) of the Virginia Statewide Fire Prevanticn Code were obhserved during an inspection of the
captionad property. You are responsible for correcting thess violation(s} within the specified time limit.

605.6 Unapproved conditions. Open junction boxes and open- 6/11/2018 Previous
wiring splices shall be prohibited. Approved covers shall Violation
be provided for all switch and electrical outlet boxes.

There are florescent light fixtures that are suspended from
the ceiling grid that the cover is missing and there is open

wiring in the south middie of the west warehouse. ’
There are open junction boxes that contain wire splices S
that are not closed above the ceiling grid in the south /
center of the west building, / S

There is a splice in non-metallic wiring that is not in a
10 juncticn box, spliced together, and covered with electrical W

tape in the southern area of the west building and in Main @ /
Street Buildings. . .
The panel cover that was installed on the main electrical
11 panel in the Main Street building is not listed for the
electrical panel and the door is screws shut to prevent é é{&(

oo ~

access fo the breakers.

There is open wiring, junction boxes missing covers,
12, 13, openings in panel boxes, disconnects and junction boxes é(g ﬂ / /L
that are not closed in the west building and Main Street

& 14 buildings that were observed in the 8/29/17 inspection. /Q ﬂ % 'S‘
3 FAY

7 *

Failure to correct violations within the time limit speciffed In this notice may result in appropriate legal
proceedings. An owner or occupant may appeal a decision of the State Fire Marshal to the State Building Code
Technical Review Board within fourteen (14) days from recsipt of this notice.

Notice Issued To:  Harvey Dupree Page 4 of 12

Inspected By: Dee Madsen, Chief Deputy State Fire Date: 5/10/2018
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Michael Reilly

Executive Director

Brian M. McGraw, P.E.

Central Regional Office
State Fire Marshals Office
1005 Technology Park Drive
Glen Allen, VA 23059-4500

State Fire Marshal Phone: (804) 371-0220
Fax: (804) 371-3367
Dee Madsen
Fire Marshal Supervisor
Commonwealth Of Virginia
Department of Fire Programs
State Fire Marshal's Office
Inspection Notice
' Date of Inspection:
05/10/2018
Owner/Occupant: Harvey M. Dupree & Ann N File Number: C-1270-001
Dupree

Building Name: BRUNSWICK - A & H Varigty | O°C/Use Code: OTHER
and Flea Market

Address: 484 Piney Pond Rd.
Address Line 2
Brodnax, 23920

The following violation(s) of the Virginia Statewide Fire Preventlon Code were ohserved during an Inspection of the
captionad property. You are responsible for correcting these violation(s) within the specified tima limit.

605.5

15

Extension cords. Extension cords and flexible cords shall 6/11/2018 Previous
not be a substitute for permanent wiring. Extension cords Violation
and flexible cords shall not be affixed to sfructures,

extended through walls, ceilings or floors, or under doors

or floor coverings, nor shall such cords be subject to

environmental damage or physical impact. Extension

cords shall be used only with portable appliances.

There are extension cords being used that were observed
during the inspection conducted on 8/29/17 were observed
in the Main Street buildings.

605.6

16

17

Unapproved conditions. Open junction boxes and open- 6/10/2018
wiring splices shall be prohibited. Approved covers shall
be provided for all switch and electrical outlet boxes.

There is an electrical panel cover missing and there is

[}
exposed wiring, buss bars in the south Main street #
building. There is open wiring to a water heater where theﬁ g S /S

power is fed from the west building and not from the Main

Street building | ) m [W

N

Failure to correct violations within the time limit specified in this notice may result in appropriate legal
praceedings. An owner or occupant may appeal a decision of the State Fire Marshal to the State Bullding Code
Technical Review Board within fourteen (14) days from receipt of this notice. .

Notice Issued To:

Inspected By:

Harvey Dupree ’ ’ Page 5 of 12

Dee Madsen, Chief Deputy State Fire Date: 5/10/2018
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Michael Reiily

Executive Director Central Regional Office

State Fire Marshals Office
1005 Technology Park Drive
Glen Allen, VA 23058-4500
Phone: (804} 371-0220

Fax: (804) 371-3367

Dee Madsen

Fire Marshal Supervisor

Brian M. McGraw, P.E.
State Fire Marshal

Commonwealth Of Virginia
Department of Fire Programs
State Fire Marshal's Office
Inspection Notice

Date of Inspection:

05/10/2018

Owner/Qccupant; Harvey M. Dupree & Ann N
Dupree

Building Name: BRUNSWICK - A & H Varisty | O¢¢/Use Code: OTHER
and Flea Market

Address: 484 Piney Pond Rd.
Address Line 2
Brodnax, 23920

File Number: C-1270-001

The following violation(s) of the Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention Code were observed during an inspection of the
captioned property. You are responsible for carrecting these violation(s} within the specified time limit.

605.3 Working space and clearance. A working space of not less 6/11/2018
than 30 inches in width, 36 inches in depth and 78 inches
in height shall be provided in front of electrical service
equipment. Where the electrical service equipment is
wider than 30 inches, the working space shall not be less
than the width of the equipment. No storage of any
materials will be located within the designated working
space. (2 exceptions)

18 There is storage located in the clear working space In front
of electrical panels and fire alarm panel in the south
buildings on Main Street.

110.1 #1 General. The fire official shalf order the following 6/11/2018
dangerous or hazardous conditions or materials to be
removed or remedied in accordance with the SFPC:
1. Dangerous conditions which are liable to cause or
contribute to the spread of fire in or on said premises,
building or structure, or o endanger the occupants thersof.

There is damaged wooden roof structure, roof supports,

19  floors and fioor supports that was caused by ieaking water
that would be hazardous to fire fighters and occupants in
the building.

Failure to correct violations within the time limit specified in this notice may result in appropriate legal
proceedings. An owner or cccupant may appeai a decision of the State Fire Marshal to the State Building Code
Technical Review Board within fourteen (14) days from receipt of this notice.

Notice Issued To:  Harvey Dupree Page 6 of 12

Inspected By: Dee Madsen, Chlef Deputy State Fire Date: 5/10/2018
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Michael Reilly Central Regional Office

Executive Director State Fire Marshals Office
1005 Technology Park Drive
Brian M. McGraw, P.E. Glen Allen, VA 23059-4500
State Fire Marshal Phone: (804) 371-0220
Fax: (804) 371-3367
Dee Madsen
Fire Marshal Supervisor
Commonwealth Of Virginia
Department of Fire Programs
State Fire Marshal's Office
Inspection Notice
Date of Inspection:
05/10/2018
Owner/Occupant: Harvey M. Dupree & Ann N File Number: C-1270-001
Dupree
Building Name: BRUNSWICK - A& H Variety | O°C/Use Code: OTHER
and Flea Market
Address: 484 Piney Pond Rd.
Address Line 2
Brodnax, 23620

The following violation(s) of the Virginla Statewlde Fire Preventlon Code were observed during an Inspection of the
captionsd property. You are responsible for cormecting these viclation(s) within the spacified time limit.

110.1 #3 General. The fire official shall order the following 6/11/2018
dangerous or hazardous conditions or materials to be
removed or remedied in accordance with the SFPC:

3. Obstructions to or on fire escapes, stairs, passageways,
doors or windows, which are liable to interfere withn
egress of occupants or operation of the fire department in
case of fire.

20 Egress to the exits and public way are ebstructed by
storage, consfruction and doors are eqguipped with locking
devices not approved by the building official.

315.3 Storage in buildings. Storage of combustible materials in 6/11/2018
buildings shall be orderly and stacks shall be stable.

Storage of combustible materials shall be separated from

heaters or heating devices by distance or shielding so that

ignition cannot occur.

There is combustible storage that is not orderly in the
21 south buildings on Main Street.

Failure to correct violations within the time fimit specified in this notice may result in appropriate legal
proceedings. An owner or occupant may appeal a decision of the State Fire Marshal to the State Building Code
Technical Review Board within fourteen (14) days from receipt of this notice.

Notice Issued To:  Harvey Dupree Page 7 of 12

Inspected By: Dee Madsen, Chief Deputy State Fire Date: 5/10/2018
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Michael Reilly
Executive Director

Central Regional Office
State Fire Marshals Office
1005 Technology Park Drive
Glen Allen, VA 23059-4500
Phone: (804) 371-0220

Fax; (804) 371-3367

Dee Madsen

Fire Marshal Supervisor

Brian M. McGraw, P.E."
State Fire Marshal

Commonwealth Of Virginia

Department of Fire Programs
State Fire Marshal's Office
Inspection Notice

Date of Inspection:
05/10/2018
Owner/Occupant: Harvey M. Dupree & Ann N File Number: C-1270-001

Dupree
Building Name: BRUNSWICK - A& H Variety | O°%/Jse Code: OTHER

and Flea Market

Address: 484 Piney Pond Rd.
Address Line 2
Brodnax, 23920

The following viclation(s) of the Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention Gode were observed during an inspection of the
captioned property. You are responsible for correcting these violation(s) within the specified time limit.

901.6 Inspection, testing and maintenance. To the extent that 6/11/2018
equipment, systems devices, and safeguards, stich as fire
detection, alarm and extinguishing systems, which were
provided and approved by the building official when
constructed, shall be maintained in an operative condition
at all times. And where such equipment, systems, devices,
and safeguards are found not to be in an operative
condition, the fire officlals shall order all such equipment to
be rendered safe in accordance with the USBC.

22 There is a fire alarm system that is not in operation.

Failure fo correct violations within the time limit specified in this notice may result in appropriate legal
proceedings. An owner or gccupant may appeal a decision of the State Fire Marshal fo the State Building Code
Technical Review Board within fourteen (14) days from receipt of this notice.

Nofice Issued To:  Harvey Dupree Page 8 of 12

Inspected By: Dee Madsen, Chief Deputy State Fire A Date: 5/10/2018
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Michael Reilly

Central Regional Office
Executive Director

State Fire Marshals Office
1005 Technology Park Drive
Glen Allen, VA 23059-4500
Phone: (804) 371-0220

Fax: (804) 371-3367

Dee Madsen

Fire Marshal Supervisor

Brian M. McGraw, P.E.
State Fire Marshal

Commonwealth Of Virginia
Department of Fire Programs
State Fire Marshal's Office
Inspection Notice

Date of Inspection:

05/10/2018
Owner/Occupant: Harvey M. Dupree & Ann N File Number: C-1270-001

Dupree . _
Bullding Name: BRUNSWICK - A & H Variety Occlise Code: OTHER

and Flea Market

Address: 484 Piney Pond Rd.
Address Line 2
Brodnax, 23920

The foliowing violation(s) of the Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention Code were ohserved during an inspection of the
captioned properly. You are responsible for correcting these violation(s) within the specifled time Ilimit.

1030.2 Reliability. Required exit accesses, exits or exit discharges 6/11/2018
shall be continuously maintained free from obstructions or
impediments to full instant use in the case of fire or other
emergency when the building area served by the means of
egress is occupied. An exit or exit passageway shail not
be used for any purpose that interferes with a means of
egress.

There is construction and storage that is obstructing the
23 egress to exits in the Main Street buildings.

24 There are battery power emergency lights that are not
working in the Main Street buildings.

10304 Exit signs. Exit signs shail be installed and maintained in 6/M11/2018
accordance with Section 1011. Decorations, fumishings,

equipment or adjacent signage that impairs the visibility of

exit signs, creates confusion or prevents identification of

the exit shall not be allowed.

25 There is exit signs that is not working in the Main Street
Buildings.

Failure to correct viclations within the time limit specified in this notice may result in appropriate legal
proceedings. An owner or occupant may appeal a decision of the State Fire Marshat to the State Building Code
Technical Review Board within fourteen {14) days from receipt of this notice.

Nofice Issued To:  Harvey Dupree Page 9 of 12

Inspected By: Dee Madsen, Chief Deputy State Fire Date: 5/10/2018
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Michael Reilly

Central Regional Office
Executive Director

State Fire Marshals Office
1005 Technology Park Drive
Glen Allen, VA 23059-4500
Phone: (804) 371-0220
Fax: (804) 371-3367
Dee Madsen
Fire Marshal Supervisor

Brian M. McGraw, P.E.
State Fire Marshal

Commonwealth Of Virginia
Department of Fire Programs
State Fire Marshal's Office
Inspection Notice

Date of Inspection:

05/1012018
Owner/Occupant: Harvey M. Dupree & Ann N File Number; C-1270-001
Dupree
Building Name: BRUNSWICK - A& H Variety | O°%/Use Code: OTHER
and Flea Market
Address: 484 Piney Pond Rd.
Address Line 2

Brodnax, 23920

The following viclation(s) of the Virginla Statewide Fire Prevention Code were observed during an inspection of the
captioned property. You are responsible for correcting these violation(s) within the specified time limit.

603.5.2 Heating appilance installation and maintenance. Heating 61172018
appliances shall be installed and malntained in

accordance with the manufacturer’s instructicns, the

International Building Code, the International Mechanical

Code, the International Fue! Gas Code and NFPA 70.

26 There is gas unit heaters in the Main Street buildings
where the single wall flues that do not maintain the
required clear distance o combustible materials.

605.3.1 Labeling. Doors into electrical control panel rcoms shall be 6/11/2018
marked with a plainly visible and legible sign stating

ELECTRICAL ROOM.or similar approved wording. The

disconnecting means for each service, feeder or branch

circuit originating on a switchboard or panelboard shall be

legibly and durably marked to indicate its purpose unless

such purpose is clearly evident.

27 The panel cover that was installed on the panel in the west
bullding does not have a panel schedule fo note what
circuit and locations the breakers supply power too.

Failure to correct violations within the time limit specified in this notice may resuit in appropriate legal
proceedings. An owner or occupant may appeal a decision of the State Fire Marshal to the State Building Code
Technical Review Board within fourteen (14) days from receipt of this notice.

Notice [ssued To:  Harvey Dupree Page 10 of 12

Inspected By: Dee Madsen, Chief Deputy State Fire Date: 5/10/2018
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Michael Reilly
Executive Director

Central Regional Office
State Fire Marshals Office
1005 Technology Park Drive

Brian M. McGraw, P.E. Gilen Allen, VA 23059-4500

State Fire Marshal Phone: (804) 371-0220
Fax: (804) 371-3367
Dee Madsen
Fire Marshal Supervisor
Commonwealth Of Virginia
Department of Fire Programs
State Fire Marshal's Office
Inspection Notice
Date of Inspection:
05/10/2018
Owner/Occupant: Harvey M. Dupree & Ann N File Number: C~1270-001
Dupree
Building Name: BRUNSWICK - A & H Varisty | O°%/Use Code: OTHER
and Flea Market
Address: 484 Piney Pond Rd.
Address Line 2
Brodnax, 23920

The following violation(s) of the Virginia Statewlde Fire Prevention Code were observed during an inspection of the
captioned property. You are responsible for correcting these violation(s) within the specified time limit

308.1.5 Location near combusfibles. Open flames such as from 6/11/2018
candies, lantems, kerosene heaters and gas-fired heaters

shall not be located on or near decorative material or

similar combustible materials.

28 There was signs that a candie has been lit in the shower
area of the main street building.

3106 Ash trays. Where smoking is permitted, suitable 6/11/2018
noncombustible ash trays or match receivers shall be
provided on each table and at other appropriate locations.

29 There were cigarefte buits that were on the floor and an
ashtray was not provided near the water heater in Main
Street Building.

Failure to correct violations within the time limit specified in this notice may result in appropriate legal
proceedings. An owner or occupant may appeal a decision of the State Fire Marshal to the State Building Code
Technical Review Board within fourteen (14) days from recelpt of this notice.

Notice [ssued To:  Harvey Dupree Page 11 of 12

Inspected By: Dee Madsen, Chief Deputy State Fire Date: 5/10/2018
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. % Building Name: BRUNSWICK - A & H Variety

Michael Reilly
Executive Director

Brian M. McGraw, P,
State Fire Marshal

Central Regional Office
State Fire Marshals Office
1005 Technology Park Drive
Glen Allen, VA 23059-4500
Phone: (804) 371-0220

Fax: (804) 371-3367

Dee Madsen

Fire Marshal Supervisor

| Commonwealth Of Virginia
\j O O\S\ Department of Fire Programs
State Fire Marshal's Office
/ Inspection Notice

/€ 3
%f g tféfj()? O /§ Date of Inspection:

05/10/2018

Owner/Occupant: Harvey M. Dupree & Ann N File Number: C-1270-001
Dupree

P Occ/Use Code: OTHER 1
and Flea Market

Address: 484 Piney Pond Rd.
Address Line 2
Brodnax, 23920

/ The following violation({s) of the Virginia Statewide Fire Prevention Cote were observed during an inspection of the
capiioned property. You are responsible for correcting these viofation(s) within the specified time limit.

906.2 Portable fire extinguishers shall be selected, installed and 6/11/2018
maintained in accordance with this Section and NFPA 10.
{8 exceptions)

30 There are signs noting the location of fire extinguishers
and there are no fire extinguishers installed beneath the
signs,

31  Thefire extinguisher is past due for the annual inspection
and the tag last annual inspection date was 12/98

Failure to correct violations within the time limit specified in this notice may result In appropriate lega!
proceedings. An owner or occupant may appeal a decision of the State Fire Marshal to the State Building Code
Technical Review Board within fourteen (14) days from receipt of this notice.

Notice Issued To:  Harvey Dupree Page 12 of 12
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
State Building Codes Office and Office of the State Technical Review Board
Main Street Centre, 600 E. Main Street, Suite 300, Richmond, Virginia 23219
Tel: (804) 371-7150, Fax: (804) 371-7092, Email: sbco@dhcd.virginia.gov

APPLICATION FOR ADMINISTRATATIVE APPEAL

Regulation Serving as Basis of Appeal (check one): Appeal application | E c E ' M E @

. . _— d requested by Review ‘
O Uniform Statewide Building Code Board staff for clerical
b/ Statewide Fire Prevention Code purposes. Appeal JUN 11 2018
received May 30, 2018.
(] Industrialized Building Safety Regulations OFFICE OF THE REVIEW 90 ARD

O Amusement Device Regulations

Appealijng Party Information {(name, address, telephone number and email address):

g
S P/ nou sp0d AU D370
5.0@% \ ,1,)'(0/1/';

Op osmg Parly Informqation (name, address telephone number and email address of all other parties):

/~\ U\{\ 0¢. ci

\l\l\_/\l_&d oim '_#/M /N shatl

Additional Information (to be submitted with this application)
ﬁopy of enforcement decision being appealed
opy of record and decision of local government appeals board (if applicable and available)
é_-Statement of specific relief sought

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the L( day of O l )(\); ZOIZa completed copy of this application,
including the additional information required above was either mailed, hand delivered, emailed or sent by

facsimile to the Office of the State Technica! Review Board and to all opposing parties listed.

Note: This application must be received by the Office of the State Technical Review Board within five
(5) working days of the date on the above certificate of service for that date to be considered as the
filing date of the appeal. If not received within five (5) working days, the date this application is
actually received by the, Office of the Review Board will be considered to be the filing date,

Signature of Applicant:

Name of Applicant: /ZW\ W 0 / p (ig

(please print or type)
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Appeal application requested by Review Board staff for clerical purposes.  Appeal received May 30, 2018.
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VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD

IN RE: Appeal of Jack D. Singleton

Appeal No. 18-09
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VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD (REVIEW BOARD)

IN RE: Appeal of Jack D. Singleton
Appeal No. 18-09

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT

Suggested Summary of the Appeal

1. Jack D. Singleton (Singleton), owner of the property located at 190 West Jefferson
Street in the Town of Wytheville, appeal enforcement action by the Town of Wytheville, Office
of the Building Official (Town of Wytheville) under Part 11l of the Uniform Statewide Building
Code (Virginia Maintenance Code).

2. On March 26, 2018, the Town of Wytheville, in enforcement of the Virginia
Maintenance Code, issued a notice of violation to Mr. Singleton for his property located at 190
West Jefferson Street. The notice outlined fifty seven (57) violations of the Virginia Maintenance
Code and contained a statement of right of appeal.

3. The Town of Wytheville affixed a placard on the property, near the building, on
January 29, 2018. The placard identified the building as unsafe or unfit for human habitation. On
March 27, 2018, the Town of Wytheville drafted and affixed a copy of the Notice of Violation on
the building.

4. Mr. Singleton filed an appeal to the Town of Wytheville Local Board of Appeals
(local board) on April 11, 2018.

5. The local board conducted a hearing in May of 2018. On June 13, 2018, Mr.
Singleton was served a copy of the local board resolution and subsequently filed an application for

appeal to the Review Board with a certification of service date of June 22, 2018.
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6. This staff document along with a copy of all documents submitted will be sent to
the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections or objections to the
staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in
the information distributed to the Review Board members for the appeal hearing before the Review
Board.

Suggested Issue for Resolution by the Review Board

1. Whether or not to overturn the decision of the Property Maintenance Official and
the local appeals board that violations of the Virginia Maintenance Code Section 105 (Unsafe
structures or structures unfit for human occupancy) exist and that the placarding of the structure
was proper.

2. Whether or not to overturn the decision of the Property Maintenance Official and
the local appeals board that violations of the Virginia Maintenance Code Section 105 (Unsafe
structures or structures unfit for human occupancy) exist and that the securing of the structure
was required.

3. Whether or not to overturn the decision of the Property Maintenance Official and
the local appeals board that all of the remaining violations of the Virginia Maintenance Code
listed on the March 26, 2018 Notice of Violation exist.

4. Whether or not to overturn the decision of the Property Maintenance Official and
the local appeals board that violations of the Virginia Maintenance Code Section 105 (Unsafe
structures or structures unfit for human occupancy) exist and that the demolition of the structure

was required.

75



(Page left blank intentionally)

76



Basic Documents
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION

TOWN OF WYTHEVILLE
P.O. DRAWER 533 - WYTHEVILLE, VA 24382
OFFICE OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL

owner/occupant Jack Dennis Singleton pate March 26 2018
suioing 1&2 Dwelling mime certified mail avl_lem] |
appress 190 West Jefferson Street PERMIT NO. /8

Wytheville VA 71p 24382 occu/Use Group Nfa

The following violation(s) of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code were observed during an inspection
of the above referenced property. You are responsible for taking action to correct violation(s) immediately.

ITEM NO. CODE SECTION VIOLATION
Structure unsafe or unfit for human occupancy. Placard since January 29, 2016
11 2012 VMC 105 paney v
. Structure rﬁﬁs.i.t.).émsecured against public entry. Mﬁst ob{ain a bQiIdiﬁg permit détéfliH
2 2 2012 VMC 105 | o
- 7 the type of barrier around the structure. _ 7
The owners shall maintain the structure and exterior property in compliance with these requirements.
3 3 2012 VMC 301.2
All vacant structures and premises or vacant land shall be maintained in a clean,safe,
4 4 2012 VMC 301.2 _ iy . ,
_ _ secure, safe, sanitary corndltlon as notr to cause a blight problem or public h_gg_lt__l]__or__sa_fety.
All premises shall be graded and maintained to protect the foundation wall or slab of
5 5 2012 VMC 302.2 i i , i
~ . |thestructure from accumulation and drainage surface or stagnant water.
All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar shall be kept
6 6 2012 VMC 302.3 . : o "
- in proper state of repair and maintained free_ fr_om haza_\rdous conditions.
All exterior of a structure shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and
7 7 2012 VMC 304.1-2 , .
B - _ _ sanitary so as not to pose a thre_,_a\t to t__ha_a pu_bllc hgalth, safety or welfare
Building shall have approved address numbers placed in a position to be plainly legible
8 8 2012 VMC 304.3 - |
and visible from the street or road fronting the property.

Failure to correct violation(s) within __ 30 days from receipt of this notice may result in penalties as noted in
Section 36-106, Code of Virginia. You may appeal this order to the Town Building Code Appeals Board by
written request within __ 14 days.

This Notice given to certified mail

Reinspected , 20 Results

charlesv@wytheville.org (276) 223-3339 150 East Monroe Street, Wytheville VA 24382
Charles Vannatter pate: March 26, 2018

Issued by:
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION

TOWN OF WYTHEVILLE

P.O. DRAWER 533 - WYTHEVILLE, VA 24382
OFFICE OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL

owner/occupant Jack Dennis Singleton pate March 26 5018
suioing 1&2 Dwelling nive certified mail am|_|pm[ ]
appress 190 West Jefferson Street PERMIT NO. /8

The following violation(s) of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code were observed during an inspection
of the above referenced property. You are responsible for taking action to correct violation(s) immediately.

ITEM NO. CODE SECTION VIOLATION
All structure members shall be maintained free from deterioration and shall be capable
g 1 2012 VMC 304.4 pear : i
. [|ofsafely supporting the imposed dead and live loads. e e
All foundation walls shall be maintained plumb and free from open cracks and breaks and
2 2012 VMC 304.5 o
1 O ol 7 shall be kept such conditions so as to prevent the entry of rodents and other pets.
All exterior wall shall be free from holes,breaks,and loose or rotting materials and
3 2012 VMC 304.6 i : I
1 1 maintained weatherproof and properly surface coated where required to prevent deterioration.
The roof and flashing shall be sound,tight and not have defects that admit rain.
12 4 2012 VMC 304.7
Every window, skylight,door and frame shall be kept in sound condition, good repair
5 2012 VMC 304.13(1-2) s geodrep
13 ° o~ 7 |andweathertight. L
All exterior doors,door assemblies,operator and hardware shall be maintained in
6 2012 VMC 304.15 "
1 4 good condition. _ 7
All interior of a structure and equipment shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and
7 2012 VMC 305 , _ -
15 in.a sanitanycondilon,
All structural members shall be maintained structurally sound and be capable of
8 2012 VMC 305.2 . :
1 6 supporting the imposed loads.

Failure to correct violation(s) within __ 30 days from receipt of this notice may result in penalties as noted in
Section 36-106, Code of Virginia. You may appeal this order to the Town Building Code Appeals Board by
written request within __ 14 days.

This Notice given to certified mail

Reinspected , 20 Results

charlesv@wytheville.org (276) 223-3339 150 East Monroe Street, Wytheville VA 24382
ssued by: _Charles Vannatter pate: March 26, 2018
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION

TOWN OF WYTHEVILLE

P.O. DRAWER 533 - WYTHEVILLE, VA 24382
OFFICE OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL

owner/occupant Jack Dennis Singleton pate March 26 2018
suioing 1&2 Dwelling nive certified mail am_Jem[ ]
appress 190 West Jefferson Street PERMIT NO. /2

Wytheville VA 71p 24382 occu,/use Group N/a

The following violation(s) of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code were observed during an inspection
of the above referenced property. You are responsible for taking action to correct violation(s) immediately.

ITEM NO. CODE SECTION VIOLATION
All interior surfaces, including windows and doors, shall be maintained in good clean and
1 2012 VMC 305.3 , - ° ’
17 — . sanitary conditons. 0000000000000
Every interior door shall fit reasonably well within its frame and shall be capable of being
2 2012 VMC 305.6 : ,
18 _ _ - ompgnrecrl ?f‘dEIPS'Ed by bemg properly and securely attached to jambs, headers or tracks.
The owner of the structure shall provide and maintain light, ventilation and space
3 2012 VMC 401.2 b, =i _ . ;
19 """ |conditions in compliance with these requirements.
Every habitable space shall have at least one window or approved size facing directly
4 2012 VMC 402.1 i "
20 | to the outdoors or to a court. 7
Every habitable space shall have at least one openable window.
91 5 2012 VMC 403.1 i ) P
o - Eve& t.)éthr.c-ao.rﬁ an“d- toi-ief roomshall comply with fhe ventilation reqﬁia;emeﬁté fbr habitébie
6 2012 VMC 403.2 . .
22 _ spaces as required by Section 403.1. -
Habitable spaces, hallways, corridors, laundry areas, bathroom, toilet rooms and
7 2012 VMC 404.3 _ E ok ity .
23 habitable basement areas shall have a minimum clear cg_mng hel_g_ht. Exceptions 1-3
Every bedroom 70 sq.ft and living room 120 sq.ft.
24 8 2012 VMC 404.4(1)

Failure to correct violation(s) within _ 30 days from receipt of this notice may result in penalties as noted in
Section 36-106, Code of Virginia. You may appeal this order to the Town Building Code Appeals Board by
written request within __ 14 days.

This Notice given to certified mail

Reinspected , 20 Results

charlesv@wytheville.org (276) 223-3339 150 East Monroe Street, Wytheville VA 24382
Charles Vannatter pate: March 26, 2018

Issued by:
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION

TOWN OF WYTHEVILLE
P.O. DRAWER 533 - WYTHEVILLE, VA 24382
OFFICE OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL
owner/occupant Jack Dennis Singleton pate March 26 5018

suitoing 1&2 Dwelling mime certified mail aml Tem[ ]
aopress 190 West Jefferson Street

PERMIT NO, N/

The following violation(s) of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code were observed during an inspection
of the above referenced property. You are responsible for taking action to correct violation(s) immediately.

ITEM NO. CODE SECTION VIOLATION
Every bedroom in a dwelling unit shall have access to at least one water closet and lavatory
25 1 2012 VMC 404.4.3 , .
- located in the same story as the bedroom or an adjacent story.
Bedrooms shall comply with the applicable provision of this code including but not limited to the light,
26 2 2012 VMC 404.4.5 o] o i , _ _ i
ventilation, room area, ceiling height and room width requirements of this chapter, the plumbing facilities
3 and water heating facilities requirements of Chapter 5; heating facilities and electrical receptacle
27 requirements of Chapter 6; smoke detector and emergency escape requirements of Chapter 7.
All spaces to be occupied for food preparation purpose shall contain suitable space and equipment
4 2012 VMC 404.7 _ _
28 to store, prepare and serve foods in a sanitary manner. There shall be adequate facilities and
5 services for the sanitary disposal of food waste and refuse, including facilities for temporary storage.

29

The owner of the structure shall provide and maintain such plumbing facilities and

6 2012 VMC 501.2 =) ! , : ;
30 plumbing fixtures in compliance with these requirements.
Every dwelling unit shall contain its own bathtub or shower, lavatory, water closet and kitchen
7 2012 VMC 502.2 , , ol L ; ] =
31 sink which shall be maintained ina ge_mltary,_s_afe_ worlv_ung condition.
Toilet rooms and bathrooms shall provide privacy and shall not constitute the only
8 2012 VMC 503.1 )
32 passageway to a hall or other spaces or to the exterior.

Failure to correct violation(s) within 30 days from receipt of this notice may result in penalties as noted in
Section 36-106, Code of Virginia. You may appeal this order to the Town Building Code Appeals Board by
written request within __ 14 days.

This Notice given to certified mail

Reinspected , 20 Results

charlesv@wytheville.org (276) 223-3339 150 East Monroe Street, Wytheville VA 24382
ssued by: _Charles Vannatter pate: March 26, 2018
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION

TOWN OF WYTHEVILLE
P.O. DRAWER 533 - WYTHEVILLE, VA 24382
OFFICE OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL

owner/occupant Jack Dennis Singleton pate March 26 2018
suiLoing 1&2 Dwelling mive certified mail aml_Jem[ ]
aooress 190 West Jefferson Street PERMIT NO. N/

Wytheville VA 71p 24382 occu,/use Group N/a

The following violation(s) of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code were observed during an inspection
of the above referenced property. You are responsible for taking action to correct violation(s) immediately.

ITEM NO. CODE SECTION VIOLATION

All plumbing fixtures shall be properly installed and maintained in working order and shall be
2012 VMC 504.1 S L s ¥

33 "
34 2

_| kept free from obstructions,leaks and defects and be capable of performing the function
for which plumbing fixtures are designed.

Where it is found that a plumbing system in a structure constitute a hazard to the occupants

3 2012 VMC 504.3 . o s ; :
35 or the structure by reason of inadequate service, inadequate venting, cross connection,
a backinphonage, improper installation, deterioration or damage or for similar reasons,
36 - B _ the code official shall require the defects to be corrected to eliminate the hazard.
Every sink,lavatory, bathtub or shower,drinking fountain,water closet or other plumbing fixtures shall
5 2012 VMC 505.1 _ _ L
37 L U tie properly connectea to'elther a public water system or to an approved private walter syste:
The water supply shall be maintained free from contamination and all water inlets for plumbing
6 2012 VMC 505.2 _ : :
38 fixtures shall be located above the flood level rim of the fixture.
Water heating facilities shall be properly installed, maintained to provide a supply of water to
7 2012 VMC 505.3 _ , . :
39 plumbing fixtures, devices and appurtenances in sufficient volume and at pressures adequate

to enable the fixtures to function properly, safely and free from defects and leaks.

40 8

Failure to correct violation(s) within __ 30 days from receipt of this notice may result in penalties as noted in
Section 36-106, Code of Virginia. You may appeal this order to the Town Building Code Appeals Board by
written request within __ 14 days.

This Notice given to certified mail

Reinspected , 20 Results

charlesv@wytheville.org (276) 223-3339 150 East Monroe Street, Wytheville VA 24382
Charles Vannatter pate: March 26, 2018

Issued by:
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION

TOWN OF WYTHEVILLE

P.O. DRAWER 533 - WYTHEVILLE, VA 24382
OFFICE OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL

owner/occupant Jack Dennis Singleton paTe March 26 2018
suioing 1&2 Dwelling mive certified mail aml Jem[ |
aopress 190 West Jefferson Street PERMIT No. /2

Wytheville VA 71p 24382 occu,/use Group /2

The following violation(s) of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code were observed during an inspection
of the above referenced property. You are responsible for taking action to correct violation(s) immediately.

ITEM NO. CODE SECTION VIOLATION
All plumbing fixtures shall be properly connected to a public sewer system or to an
41 1 2012 VMC 506.1 Sy _ —— P y
_________________ o ___ |oapproved sewage disposalsystem. 0000000000000 _
Every plumbing stack,vent,waste and sewer line shall function properly and be kept
2 2012 VMC 506.2 g5 propery °
42 - N free from obstructions, leaks, and defects.
Drainage of roofs and paved areas, yards and courts and other open areas on the premises shall
43 3 2012 VMC 507 .1 : ‘ o :
be discharged in a manner to protect the building and structure from accumulation of overland water runoff.
The owner of the structure shall provide and maintain mechanical and electrical facilities
4 2012 VMC 601.2 , ! : ; ;
44 - | and equipment in compliance with these requirements.
Every owner on terms,either expressed or implied to furnish heat thereof shall suppl
45 5 2012 VMC 602.2 i _ P = P
el T heat during the period of October 15 to May 1 to maintain a temperature of not less than
6 65 degrees fahrenheit in all habitable rooms, bathrooms, and toilet rooms.
- . All mechanica.l.a.[:.lbli.a.n.ceé,.fireplécéé, solid fuel.-bu.rrﬁn.c_;. abp.liaﬁ;é;,“rgéo.l;:in “a Itances
7 2012 VMC 603.1 g . L
47 and water heating appliances shall be properly installed and maintained in a safe
3 working conditions, and shall be capable of performing the intended function.

Failure to correct violation(s) within __ 30 days from receipt of this notice may result in penalties as noted in
Section 36-106, Code of Virginia. You may appeal this order to the Town Building Code Appeals Board by
written request within __14  days.

This Notice given to certified mail

Reinspected , 20 Results

charlesv@wytheville.org (276) 223-3339 150 East Monroe Street, Wytheville VA 24382
ssued by: _Charles Vannatter pate: March 26, 2018
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION

TOWN OF WYTHEVILLE

P.O. DRAWER 533 - WYTHEVILLE, VA 24382
OFFICE OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL

OWNER/OCCUPANT Jack Dennis Singleton oate March 26 5018
suioing 1&2 Dwelling nive certified mail AM|—| om| |
aporess 190 West Jefferson Street PERMIT NO. /@

Wytheville VA J1p 24382 st isE e 1

The following violation(s) of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code were observed during an inspection
of the above referenced property. You are responsible for taking action to correct violation(s) immediately.

ITEM NO. CODE SECTION VIOLATION
Every occupied building shall be provided with an electrical system in compliance with
1 2012 VMC 604.1 v oceup T ! °
49 - . - the requirements of this section and section 605 -
Dwelling units shall be serviced by a three-wire, 120/240 volts, single phase electrical
50 2 2012 VMC 604.2 , . " .
T g service hrgvmrg”ar minimum F?P',”,Q,Pf@ amperes.
All electrical equipment,wiring and appliances shall be properly installed and maintained
3 2012 VMC 605.1 :
51 in a safe and approved manner.
Every habitable space in a dwelling shall contain at least two separate and remote receptacle outlets.
4 2012 VMC 605.2 »
52 Laundry room one GFCI. Bathrooms one receptacle. All receptacle outlets shall have appropriate covers.
The owner of the premises shall provide and maintain such fire safety equipment in
5 2012 VMC 701.2 Lo S e
53 | compliance with these requirements.
A safe, continuous and unobstructed path of travel shall be provided from any point in a
6 2012 VMC 702.1 Tl .
54 _ building or structure to the public way.
Required emergency escape opening shall be maintained in accordance with the code
7 2012 VMC 702.4 _ : . . _
55 in effect at the time of construction and shall be operational from the inside of the room
3 without the use of a key or tool or force greater than that which is required for normal
56 operation of the escape and rescue opening.

Failure to correct violation(s) within _ 30 days from receipt of this notice may result in penalties as noted in
Section 36-106, Code of Virginia. You may appeal this order to the Town Building Code Appeals Board by
written request within 14 days.

This Notice given to certified mail

Reinspected , 20 Results

charlesv@wytheville.org (276) 223-3339 150 East Monroe Street, Wytheville VA 24382
ssued by: __oharles Vannatter bate: March 26, 2018
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION

TOWN OF WYTHEVILLE
P.O. DRAWER 533 - WYTHEVILLE, VA 24382
OFFICE OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL

OWNER/OCCUPANT Jack Dennis Singleton pate March 26 5018
suioing 1&2 Dwelling mme certified mail AM[‘],,MD
appress 190 West Jefferson Street PERMIT NO. /8

Wytheville VA 71p 24382 occu/use Group N/a

The following violation(s) of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code were observed during an inspection
of the above referenced property. You are responsible for taking action to correct violation(s) immediately.

ITEM NO. CODE SECTION VIOLATION
Smoke alarms shall be installed on the ceiling or all outside of each separate sleeping area
1 2012 VMC 704.2(1-3) [>mokestrms shallbe ; g ore
57. s e |in the immediate vicinity of bedrooms. In each room used for sleeping purpose.
" The owner of each house or building, where the sanitary sewer system of the town is made
2 Town Ordin Sec 16-37 : . X
| : B available by the town to the property shall connect the premises with such sewer.
. The owner of each house or building, where the water system of the town is made
3 Town Ordin Sec 16-93 , . .
i ‘ _ . a\{al‘iable py the tqwn tqrthe property”shall conn_ept thg premises wnh sggh water.
4 ) gy &
N__otg:_ No record of water/sewage or electrical service since 1997.
5
6
7
8

Failure to correct violation(s) within__ 30 days from receipt of this notice may result in penalties as noted in
Section 36-106, Code of Virginia. You may appeal this order to the Town Building Code Appeals Board by
written request within __ 14 days.

This Notice given to certified mail

Reinspected , 20 Results

charlesv@wytheville.org (276) 223-3339 150 East Monroe Street, Wytheville VA 24382
Charles Vannatter pate: March 26, 2018

Issued by:
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WYTHEVILLE PUBLIC SAFETY

6OUNGIL-MANAGER FORM OF GOVERNMENT SINGE 1924

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING/FIRE OFFICIAL
ALBERT L. NEWBERRY, JR. CHARLES VANNATTER
276-223-3340 278-223.3339
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150 East Montoe Street
WYTHEVILLE, VIRGINIA 24382

WsE GRoop ?

7‘:‘64 ki ca I fReview

Mr. Jack Singleton
260 W. Jefferson Street
Wytheville, Virginia 24382

arch 27, 2018

Re: Notice of Violation at 190 W. Jefferson
Dear Mr. Singleton,

This is a letter informing you that your property at 190 W. Jefferson has been
determined to be an unsafe structure pursuant to the Virginia Uniform Statewide Buildling
Code. Please see the enclosed notices with the specific code references.

You are required to obtain a demolition permit from the Town Building Department
and demolish the structure at 190 W. Jefferson to the ground. You have until April 30t
2018 to demolish the structure and fourteen' (1 4) calendar days from receipt of this notice
to file an appeal with the Building Code Appeals Board. If demolition has not occurred
within the designated time frame, the Town will proceed to demolish the structure.

Christopher R. Menerick, Esq.
Town Attorney
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RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Wytheville Local Board of Appeals is duly appointed to resolve
disputes arising out of enforcement of the Virginia Maintenance Code; and

WHEREAS, an appeal has been filed and brought to the attention of the Board of
Appeals; and

WHEREAS, a hearing has been held to consider the aforementioned appeal; and
WHEREAS, the Board has fully deliberated this matter; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that in the matter of Jack Dennis Singleton, a motion was made,
seconded, and unanimously approved by the Board of Building Code Appeals to uphold
the decision made by the Town of Wytheville Building Official ruling the structure located
at 190 West Jefferson Street as unsafe and needs to be removed.

IN RE: Town of Wytheville v. Jack Dennis Singleton

The appeal is hereby denied for the vacant structure located at 180 West Jefferson Street,
for the reasons set out below:

This structure is in an unsafe condition and unfit for human occupancy. -~
The structure is not securely enclosed to prevent unauthorized entry.

It would be more cost effective to demolish the structure and rebuild.

The Board finds that, as evidenced by Mr. Singleton’s neglect of the property
for over two decades, he has shown no intent and continues to show no intent
to substantially maintain, fix, or remedy the property in any meaningful way.

5. Other items as identified in the Building Official's Notices of Violations dated
March 26, 2018.

PN~

Date: May 9, 2018

Signature;

Chairman of Wytheville Board of Appeals

Note: Any person who was a party to the appeal may appeal to the State Building Code Technical Review Board by
submitting an application to such Board within 21 calendar days upon receipt by cerdified mail of this resolution.
Application forms are available from the Office of the State Review Board, 600 East Main Street, Richmond, VA
23219, 804-371-7150

j\donna’s files\building code appeals boardvesolutions\singlelon - 5-9-18 dotx
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2762236057 02:59: 11 pm.  06-22-2018 21

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
State Building Codes Office and Office of the Siate Technical Review Board
Maln Street Centre, 600 E. Main Street, Suite 300, Richmond, Virginia 23219
Tel: {804) 371-7150, Fax: (B04) 371-7092, Email: sbco@dhed.virginia.gov

APPLICATION FOR ADMINISTRATATIVE APPEAL

Regulatign Serving as Basis of Appeal (check one): IE G E M E
[X] Uniform Statewide Building Code

JUN 25 2018

Statewide Fire Prevention Code
[] Thdustrislized Building Safety Regulations OFFICE OF THE REVIEW BOARD
D usemeni Device Regulations
Appealing Party [nformation (name. address, telephone number and emoil address):

a cl( < u 2 7 Zou

0 W. J.o.ﬁﬁ‘._ewq ey ST WyTheville Uao 243972

_‘!’5 4'4"74 dlﬁ-ho"w/mg/(ﬁm:, CDCtﬂ'Ia.al

OppoSE}_Pnrty Information (name, address, telephone pumber and email address of all other parties):

IOWW G—f W\ICL&D U[/LE Va /6_0 f jﬂohﬂo_g ga U/ydpu;l/e {/Cl
P&nT l. Cthz.l?l—ﬂs lLa.Vl nhall-eR Bu:/:/.'hq O-Fﬁcm.l (27¢-)23~ 33’3q) Chq"/:

Panr 2 Clu:uj ! -2 q"ﬂ':l%\ e nLNic ills

4 0 ”
Additional Information (to be submitted with this application) ?
o Copy of enforcement decision being appealed
o Copy of record and decision of local government appeals board (if applicable and available)
o Statement of specific relief sought
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

]

i herebyifrrﬁfy thal an the 2 Z day of J Y £ . 20]8. a completed copy of this application,

including the additional information required above, was sither mailed, hand delivered, emailed or sent by
facsimile 1o the Office of the State Technical Review Board end to all opposing parties listed.

nte: This epplication must be received by the Office of the State Technical Review Board within five
5) working days of the date on the above certificate of service for that date lo be considered as the
ling date of the appeal. If not received within five (5) working days, the date this application is
ectually received by the Office of the Review Board wzll be considered to be the filing date.

Slgnnturie of Appltcant @‘//// 7 4,,‘4 Z é\

Name of Applicant: J»_‘ cck D 5’ %/-8 TD N

(please print or type)
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Documents Submitted
By The Town of Wytheville
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WYTHEVILLE PUBLIC SAFETY

COUNCIL-MANAGER FORM OF GOVERNMENT SINCE 1924

BUILDING/FIRE OFFICIAL
CHARLES VANNATTER
276-223-3339

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY
ALBERT L. NEWBERRY, JR.
276-223-3340

150 East Monroe Street
WYTHEVILLE, VIRGINIA 24382

July 13, 2018

W. Travis Luter Sr., C.B.C.O.

Department of Housing & Community Development
State Building Codes Office

600 East Main Street, Suite 300

Richmond, Virginia 23219

Re: Appeal to the Review Board for Jack Singleton (Appeal No. 18-09)
Dear Mr. Luter,

Please find enclosed documents relating to Mr. Singleton’s appeal. Please let us know
if there is anything additional you may need.

In regards to the timeframe for appeal to the local Wytheville Building Code Appeals
Board, the Notice of Violation letter was posted on Mr. Singleton’s residence on March 27,
2018, and sent by certified mail the same day. Delivery was attempted on March 29, 2018,
with notice left by the mail carrier. Being unclaimed at the post office, the letter was
returned to sender and arrived back at the Town Office on April 17, 2018. Mr. Singleton
filed his appeal to the Building Code Appeals Board by FedEx package arriving at the
Town Office on April 11, 2018. | discussed with the Wytheville Town Council these timing
issues. An appellant has 14 days from receipt of notice to file an appeal. If March 27,
2018, is the “date of receipt,” then he missed his appeal by 2 days (16 days difference).
If March 29, 2018, is the “date of receipt,” then his appeal is timely, albeit barely (14 days
exactly). Although | felt we had an argument for denying his appeal as untimely, Town
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Council feared being the target of yet another lawsuit from Mr. Singleton if we did not
grant the appeal.

In regards to the timeframe for appeal to DHCD, the Town sent Mr. Singleton a copy
of the Wytheville Building Codes Appeals Board’s resolution by certified mail on May 17,
2018. Delivery was attempted on May 19, 2018, and May 24, 2018, with notices left at his
residence. The letter was held at the post office for Mr. Singleton to pick up by June 2,
2018. On June 4, 2018, the letter was still unclaimed so it was sent back to sender and
was received by the Town Office on June 7, 2018. On June 13, 2018, Mr. Singleton visited
the Town Office and was served with a copy of the resolution in person. Mr. Singleton
filed his appeal to DHCD on June 22, 2018.

| would like to take this opportunity to respond to each of the numbered paragraphs in
Mr. Singleton’s appeal.

1. Mr. Singleton did receive a report, per VMC 105.2, from Building Official Charles
Vannatter. Enclosed is a copy of a report dated March 5, 2018, concerning Mr.
Singleton’s 190 W. Jefferson St. property. Any deficiency argued by Mr. Singleton
is insignificant, as Mr. Singleton had reasonable notice as to the condition of his
property. In Lee v. City of Norfolk, 281 Va. 423 (2011), the Virginia Supreme Court
held that a deficiency in a notice of demolition was insignificant because the
property owner had reasonable notice and an opportunity to appeal. Furthermore,
the Court held that the city’s abatement of a public nuisance was a police power
which did not require due process in the first place. Secondly, a list of corrections
is not required under VMC 105.4 since the Town ordered his property to be
demolished.

2. The Notice of Violation of March 27, 2018, is supported by findings, namely,
Building Official Vannatter’'s inspections and multiple photographs.

3. Mr. Singleton claims that his structure is secure against public entry. There is no
fencing or barrier at all preventing animals, children or others from entering the
property and climbing on or into the structure. See enclosed Mr. Singleton’s
handwritten notes dated March 2, 2018, in which he states trespassers have
climbed into the structure to steal items and have thrown trash into the structure.

4. Mr. Singleton claims that the “keep out” placard is not a part of the VMC 105.4.1
or 106.6. Of course, these are the two VMC sections that require keep out
placards. VMC 105.4.1 is for unsafe structures and 105.6 is for inhabitable
structures. Mr. Singleton’s comment does not make sense.
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5. Mr. Singleton claims the time to demolish is unreasonable given the number of
violations. Again, Mr. Singleton misses the point that the Town is asking him to
demolish the structure, which has been in its current state since 2004 (and
deteriorating since), and not to correct every VMC violation. Mr. Singleton was
given over a month to initiate demolition, which is only estimated around $5,000
(see enclosed estimate).

6. Mr. Singleton claims that “stacking” multiple violations is unfair and the Town’s use
of the VMC against him is also unfair. However, it is the duty of the Building Official
to enforce the entirety of the Virginia Maintenance Code and cite every applicable
violation. The purpose of the VMC is to protect the public by prosecuting violators.

Please understand that the condition of Mr. Singleton’s properties has been issues
with the Town for many years. In 2004, the then-Building Official Stan Massie was able
to obtain a court order for Mr. Singleton to raze the top portion of the house that stood on
this property, 190 W. Jefferson Street. A copy of the summons is enclosed. It is unknown
to me or anyone with Town staff why it was not ordered to be razed all the way down to
the foundation. In any case, the structure has remained in the same condition since 2004.
| have enclosed pictures taken from Google Earth and from Town staff through the years
2006 to 2018 which show the condition of the property has not changed. Although Mr.
Singleton boasts that this proves the soundness of the structure, it shows that trees have
been allowed to grow in, around, under, and through the structure. It also shows Mr.
Singleton’s continuous neglect for the property. It is hard for Town staff to believe that,
after having received notice to demolish his structure, that he is suddenly committed to
building it back up at substantial cost. By his own engineer’s report, the cost to rebuild
this structure would outweigh the cost to demolish and start over. We have enclosed an
estimate from a local demolition crew of $5,000 to demolish this property. We are only
asking Mr. Singleton to take the least costly approach.

Please feel free to reach out to me by phone (276-223-3393) or email
(chris.menerick@wytheville.org), if you have any comments or need any additional
information.

Sincerely,

clo ML
Christopher R. Menerick, Esq.

Town Attorney
VSB #91994
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USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tLc=2...

USPS Tracking® FAQs > (http://faq.usps.com/?articleld=220900)
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\J . ok:\'\‘\.av\ /Dgwl.i St s““‘--v(-eoﬂ
Track Another Package + 4, o & .‘_Stdxm_

~ClrR ,UL
Me
Tracking Number: 70170190000082419197 Remave: &

Your item has been delivered to the original sender at 9:57 am on April 17,
2018 in WYTHEVILLE, VA 24382.

& Delivered

April 17,2018 at 9:57 am
Delivered, To Original Sender
WYTHEVILLE, VA 24382

Tracking History 7%

April 17, 2018, 9:57 am

Delivered, To Original Sender

WYTHEVILLE, VA 24382

Your item has been delivered to the original sender at 9:57 am on April 17, 2018
in WYTHEVILLE, VA 24382.

April 17, 2018, 9:03 am
Available for Pickup
WYTHEVILLE, VA 24382

April 17, 2018, 9:03 am
Arrived at Unit
WYTHEVILLE, VA 24382
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USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results

2 of 4

April 16, 2018, 10:49 pm
Departed USPS Regional Facility
ROANOKE VA DISTRIBUTION CENTER

April 16, 2018, 1:38 pm
Arrived at USPS Regional Facility
ROANOKE VA DISTRIBUTION CENTER

April 16, 2018
In Transit to Next Facility

April 15, 2018, 3:07 pm
Arrived at USPS Regional Facility
GREENSBORO NC DISTRIBUTION CENTER

April 13,2018, 12:41 pm
Unclaimed/Being Returned to Sender
WYTHEVILLE, VA 24382

Reminder to Schedule Redelivery of your item

March 29, 2018, 1:10 pm
Notice Left (No Authorized Recipient Available)
WYTHEVILLE, VA 24382

March 29, 2018, 8:28 am
Distribution to PO Box in Progress
WYTHEVILLE, VA 24382

March 29, 2018, 8:18 am
Sorting Complete
WYTHEVILLE, VA 24382

March 29, 2018, 7:39 am
Arrived at Unit

https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tLc=2...
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USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results hitps://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tLc=2..

WYTHEVILLE, VA 24382

March 28, 2018
In Transit to Next Facility

March 27, 2018, 5:04 pm
Departed Post Office
WYTHEVILLE, VA 24382

March 27, 2018, 4:06 pm
USPS picked up item
WYTHEVILLE, VA 24382

Product Information

See Less /.

Can’t find what you’re looking for?

Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.

FAQs (http://faq.usps.com/?articleld=220900)
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USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&itLc=2...

The easiest tracking number is the one you don't have to know.

With Informed Delivery®, you never have to type in another tracking number. Sign up to:
¢ See images” of incoming mail,

» Automatically track the packages you're expecting.

* Set up email and text alerts so you don't need to enter tracking numbers.

» Enter USPS Delivery Instructions™ for your mail carrier.

Sign Up (https://reg.usps.com

/entreg

*NOTE: Black and white (grayscale) images show the outside, front of letter-sized envelopes

and mailpieces that are prood3egistratignf\oties Hipsitapa=dsisirals&
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Track yourpackage-or shipment with FedEx Tracking https://www.fedex.com/apps/fedextrack/?tracknumbers=780436933910

1 of2

Sign In

’T;“\‘:"“} H:-,,lro,\{ oA Me.
780436933910 8}%\..&0‘«‘3 ’\&,;\a\:,‘.5 Codda

a ‘C; Jas .
Delivered At il

Wednesday. 4/11/2018at 1:09 pm

DELIVERED
Signed for by: L. TAYLOR

GET STATUS UPDATES
OBTAIN PROOF OF DELIVERY

FROM
SCOTTSDALE, AZ US
TO
WYTHEVILLE, VA US

Travel History Shipment Facts
4/11/2018 - Wednesday 1:09 pm Delivered
WYTHEWVILLE, VA
Expand t
4/09/2018 - Monday 10:51 am Shipment information sent to FedEx
>
[2)
~
M
(0]
OUR COMPANY MORE FROM FEDEX LANGUAGE %
>
About FedEx FedEx Blog FedEx Compatible Change Country
Our Portfolio Corporale Responsibility Developer Resource Cenler
Investor Relations Newsroom FedEx Cross Border English

Careers

FOLLOW FEDEX

Contact Us
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Track your-package or shipment with FedEx Tracking hitps://www.fedex.com/apps/fedextrack/?tracknumbers=780436933910
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USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirm Action?tLabels=7017019000...

USPS Tracking® FAQs » (http://faq.usps.com/?articleld=220900)
Tf«o\u:v‘s H:‘\thr\l O'(: c,ol’l\{ Q"C’
W j&m.‘\\;. ’L‘:s,:\ak:m5 Coclle A QQA@.\S
Track Another Package -+ O VRGN PUPRN W |

"o /\/\r.%’l,.a\zjrow\
"C/(A.rfg/u(a " /I: -

Remove X

Tracking Number: 70170190000082418985

Your item has been delivered to the original sender at 11:40 am on June 7,
2018 in WYTHEVILLE, VA 24382.

& Delivered

June 7, 2018 at 11:40 am
Delivered, To Original Sender
WYTHEVILLE, VA 24382

Tracking History

June 7, 2018, 11:40 am

Delivered, To Original Sender

WYTHEVILLE, VA 24382

Your item has been delivered to the original sender at 11:40 am on June 7, 2018
in WYTHEVILLE, VA 24382.

June 7, 2018, 11:00 am
Available for Pickup
WYTHEVILLE, VA 24382

June 6, 2018, 6:19 pm
Departed USPS Regional Facility
ROANOKE VA DISTRIBUTION CENTER
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USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirm Action?tLabels=7017019000...

June 6, 2018, 3:06 pm
Arrived at USPS Regional Facility
ROANOKE VA DISTRIBUTION CENTER

June 6, 2018
In Transit to Next Facility

June 5, 2018, 5:06 pm
Arrived at USPS Regional Facility
GREENSBORO NC DISTRIBUTION CENTER

June 4, 2018, 1:16 pm
Unclaimed/Being Returned to Sender
WYTHEVILLE, VA 24382

Reminder to Schedule Redelivery of your item

May 19, 2018
In Transit to Next Facility

May 19, 2018, 11:23 am
Notice Left (No Authorized Recipient Available)
WYTHEVILLE, VA 24382

Zu"( No‘\u“u. \&'Q"‘\' o M-\..( 2-"\

Sen Carriey§ v\-"‘"— Lo 'Cm"'*
o‘c cmk-\"-‘—-

May 18, 2018, 10:03 pm
Departed USPS Regional Facility
ROANOKE VA DISTRIBUTION CENTER

May 18, 2018, 8:54 am
Arrived at USPS Regional Facility
ROANOKE VA DISTRIBUTION CENTER

May 18, 2018, 3:43 am
Departed USPS Regional Facility
GREENSBORO NC DISTRIBUTION CENTER
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USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results https://tools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tLabels=7017019000...

May 17, 2018, 9:23 pm
Arrived at USPS Regional Facility
GREENSBORC NC DISTRIBUTION CENTER

Product Information

See Less /\

Can’t find what you’re looking for?

Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.

FAQs (http://fag.usps.com/?articleld=220900)

The easiest tracking number is the one you don't have to know.
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USP§.com® s USPS Tracking® Results https://tocls.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tLabels=7017019000..,

With Informed Delivery®, you never have to type in another tracking number. Sign up to:
» See images” of incoming mail.

¢ Automatically track the packages you're expecting.

* Set up email and text alerts so you don't need to enter tracking numbers.

e Enter USPS Delivery Instructions™ for your mail carrier.

Sign Up (https://reg.usps.com

/entreg

*NOTE: Black and white (grayscale) images show the outside, front of letter-sized envelopes

and mailpieces that are proodRggistrréianfgtien lpsitare-dsnsTents&
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WYTHEVILLE PUBLIC SAFETY

COUNCIL-MANAGER FOR OF GOVERNMENT SINCE 1924

BUILDING/FIRE QFFICIAL
CHARLES VANNATTER
276-223-3339

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY
ALBERT L. NEWBERRY, JR.
276-223-3340

150 East Monroe Street
WYTHEVILLE, VIRGINIA 24382

March 5, 2018

Jack Dennis Singleton
260 West Jefferson Street
Whytheville VA 24382

Dear Mr. Singleton,

On March 2, 2018, an unscheduled meeting was held in my office to discuss the derelict
issues on property located at 190 West Jefferson Street. As noted, the property
previously owned by Gaspar Mendoza Ortiz and now currently owned by you, the first
Notice of Violation was issued January 26, 2016. The second Notice of Violation was
issued on September 16, 2016. Both notices were sent with no response. The structure
is vacant and appears to be made from cinder block with four walls, no roof or floors, no
heating source, electrical, sewer or water. The structure has been declared and placard
by this office “Unsafe Structure” on January 26, 2016. The structure appears to have
substantial damage to the walls and possibly the foundation due to the growth of the
trees and subject to weather damages. 1t appears that no records indicate any
person(s) living in the house or any activity of water, sewer or electric since the year
1997. The structure violates the majority, if not all, of the 2012 Virginia Property
Maintenance Code.

cusers\charlesvidocumentstderelict properties\190 west jefferson street\190 west jefferson street - letter to jack singleton - 03-05-
18.docx
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Jack Dennis Singleton
260 West Jefferson Street
Page Two

The following must be provided prior to any work or permits to be issued:

1. Submittal of construction documents in accordance with the Virginia Residential
Code Section 109.1.

2. A plat of the property with detail measurements of lot lines. Site plan with details
of grading and specifications in accordance with the Virginia Residential Code
Section 109.2

3. Engineering detail adequate drawing of structural, mechanical, plumbing and
electrical in accordance with the Virginia Residential Code Section 109.3.

4. All documents must be sealed by a Register Design Professional in accordance
with Virginia Residential Code 109.3.

5. Must develop a comprehensive construction plan with time lines and phases of
completion of the projects. “Work Plan”

6. Letter from a financial institution that you have the resources to complete the
project.

In accordance with Section 115.5 of the Virginia Residential Code regarding “Transfer of
Ownership,” this should serve as a notice to you and past conversations with this office
that you bear all responsibility of any issues to this structure.

If you have any inquiries, please do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

yw(zsl/ﬂwm%ﬁ/

Charles Vannatter,
Building Official

c:\users\charlesvidocuments\derelict properties\190 west jefferson street\190 west jefferson street - letter to jack singleton - 03-05-
18.docx

114



Wright Engineering
245 Greymont Lane
Wrytheville, VA 24382
(276) 698-7526 (Cll)

May 10,2017
Job No. 940

Mr, Jack Singleton
260 W. Jefferson Avenue
- Wytbeville, VA-24382

Subject: Foundation Inspection

Dear Mr. Singleton:

I met with you yesterday, to inspect an old foundation that is adlacentto youhome at 260
W. Jefferson Avenue, Wytheville, VA. It is my understanding that the Town of -

Wytheville has eondemned, oris consldenng condmnnmg, the foundahon a3 imsafe. A
plclure ofﬂlefoundauonzsbelow- vhe O g BT

Youhaveaskedmetodetenmnerfﬁetbmdahon,asmspechei:smdangerofmmment
failure. Atthlspomtmume,themmmnotmdangerof&ﬂm Itshouldbenoted,
¥%v$€rcr ﬂmﬁhehfiiun&’aﬁo fmttscun'mtstate, lspnotsmtableforuseasthefomdatlon

oy -
EsYed e
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Mr. Jack Singleton
May 10, 2017

Jobh No. 940

Page

of a structure without considerable repair. Inoted several conditions that, as a minimum,
will need to be addressed before you can consider building any type of structure on the
foundation. These findings include:

1. There are a number of trees growing inside the foundation walls. It is obvious
that the roots have grown beneath the foundation footings. These trees will have
to be removed from the intetior of the structure and the roots that have grown
beneath the footings will have to be removed and the subsoil beneath the footings
-will have to be propesly filled and compacted after the removal of all biological
material to prevent further subsidence of the foundation walis.

2. Onpe corner of the structure has experienced differential setilement, resulting in
cracks in the wall. It is possible to repair the wall by hydraulically lifiing the
walls and grouting beneath the footing by a specialist, however it would likely be
more cost effective to remove portions of the wall and associated foundation and
rebuild the damaged portions of the foundation and walls.

3. The foundation has been constructed of un-grouted 10” concrete masonry units.
During our discussions, you meniioned that, assuming that you decide to build a
structure on the foundation; you would likely back fill against the foundation to
an vmbalanced height of six feet, or more. According to the Virginia Residential
Code, backfilling to this keight would require that the walls be gronted and be
reinforced with vertically embedded reinforcement, something that would be
difficult to achieve, after the fact,

4. The foundation is not complete, having a number of openings. There is wood
framing that is rotting and would need to be removed and rebuilt with pressure
treated wood.

5. The site is poorly graded, at this time. In order to prevent further damage to the
structure, the site must be graded or otherwise protected from runoff near the
foundation, in accordance with the Code. If'this is not accomplished in near
term, the foundation will continue to degrade, making it moge difficult fo affect
repairs to the foundation, in the fiture, -

6. The soil within the confines of the foundation contains considerable organic
matetial, which must be removed prior to preparing the sub-grade for any type of
floor structure.

It is my professional opinion that the foundation is capable of being utilized as the
foundation structure of a building, however considerable work will be required. Any
attempt to restore the foundation should be done uader the direction of a design
professional to help ensure that the foundation comes up to acceptable standards. The
repairs will be costly and, in fact, may amount to a higher cost than demolishing the
structure and starting over with a new foundation. Should you decide to pursue the
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Mr. Jack Singleton
May 10, 2017

Job No. 940

Page 3

possibility of repairing the foundation and building upon it, I would recommend that you
develop a comprehensive construction pian, which is time phased, that can be presented
to the building official. In its current state, the foundation is not in jeopardy of imminent
failure; howevcr, if left in its current condition it may represent a safety hazard which is 2
separate issue. Should you elect to continue with the plans to build a structure upon the
foundation, I would be glad to consult with you about the necessary measures required to
bring the foundation and site up to acceptable conditions.

Sincerely,

ordon G. Wright, P.E.
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Wright Engineering
245 Greymont Lane
Wytheville, VA 24382
(276) 698-7526 (Cell)

May 10, 2017
Job No. 940

Mr. Jack Singleton
260 W, Jefferson Avenue
Wytheville, VA 24382

Subject: Foundation Inspection

INVOICE

The following inveice is for engineering services réndered to inspect, analyze, and report
on the old _formdation located adjacent to 260 W. Jefferson Ave., Wytheville, VA

287irs  Engineering services rendered @ $ 75.00/hr.

Total Due:

8

Q,J-a_a. v (9'\4\5\_

@/\p -P—“—-‘-imu-'i‘ =

Thanks for the opportunity to serve.

24#»& b ® 1120
'P“'\"é fz__[t-s’(us

252
e copn Mt

$215.00

$215.00

250,80
i

352°
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Wright Engineering
245 Greymont Lane
Wytheville, VA 24382
(276) 698-7526 (Cell)

May 10,2017 <
Job No. 940

Mr. Jack Singleton
260 W. Jefferson Avenue
Wytheville, VA 24382

Subject: Foundation Inspection

Dear Mr. Singleton:

I met with you yesterday, to inspect an old foundation that is adjacent to you home at 260
W. Jefferson Avenue, Wytheville, VA. It is my understanding that the Town of
Wytheville has condemned, or is considering condemning, the foundation as unsafe. A
picture of the foundation is below:

No.014556
w 3/%5(* 8

“th, JIONAL T o

You have asked me to determine if the foundation, as inspected, is in danger of imminent
failure. At this point in time, the structure is not in danger of failure. It should be noted,
however, that the foundation, in its current state, is not suitable for use as the foundation
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Mr. Jack Singleton
May 10. 2017
JobNo. 940 .

Page 2

of a structure without considerable repair. 1 noted several conditions that, as a minimum,
will need to be addressed before you can consider building any type of structure on the
foundation. These findings include:

1. There are a number of trees growing inside the foundation walls. It is obvious
that the roots have grown beneath the foundation footings. These trees will have
to be removed from the interior of the structure and the roots that have grown
beneath the footings will have to be removed and the subsoil beneath the footings
will have to be properly filled and compacted after the removal of all biological
material to prevent further subsidence of the foundation walls.

2. One corner of the structure has experienced differentiai settlement, resulting in
cracks in the wall. It is possible to repair the wall by hydraulically lifting the
walls and grouting beneath the footing by a specialist, however it would likely be
more cost effective to remove portions of the wall and associated foundation and
rebuild the damaged portions of the foundation and walls.

3. The foundation has been constructed of un-grouted 10” concrete masonry units.
During our discussions, you mentioned that, assuming that you decide to build a
structure on the foundation; you would likely back fill against the foundation to
an unbalanced height of six feet, or more. According to the Virginia Residential
Code, backfilling to this height would require that the walls be grouted and be
reinforced with vertically embedded reinforcement, something that would be
difficult to achieve, after the fact.

4. The foundation is not complete, having a number of openings. There is wood
framing that is rotting and would need to be removed and rebuilt with pressure
treated wood.

5. The site is poorly graded, at this time. In order to prevent further damage to the
structure, the site must be graded or otherwise protected from runoff near the
foundation, in accordance with the Code. If this is not accomplished in near
term, the foundation will continue to degrade, making it more difficult to affect
repairs to the foundation, in the future.

6. The soil within the confines of the foundation contains considerable organic
material, which must be removed prior to preparing the sub-grade for any type of

~ floor structure.

It is my professional opinion that the foundation is capable of being utilized as the
foundation structure of a building, however considerable work will be required. Any
attempt to restore the foundation should be done under the direction of a design
professional to help ensure that the foundation comes up to acceptable standards. The
repairs will be costly and, in fact, may amount to a higher cost than demolishing the
structure and starting over with a new foundation. Should you decide to pursue the
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Mr. Jack Singleton
May 10, 2017

Job No. 940

Page 3

possibility of repairing the foundation and building upon it, I would recommend that you
develop a comprehensive construction plan, which is time phased, that can be presented
to the building official. In its current state, the foundation is not in jeopardy of imminent
failure; however, if left in its current condition it may represent a safety hazard which is a
separate issue. Should you elect to continue with the plans to build a structure upon the
foundation, I would be glad to consult with you about the necessary measures required to
bring the foundation and site up to acceptable conditions.

Sincerely,

o

rdon~@. Wright, P.E.
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.“ b EMPIRE SALVAGE & RECYCLING, INC.

B Y PO.Box 300 + Bluefield, West Virginia 24707
- (304) 425-6046 o 1-800-525-7602

PROJECT QUOTE SHEET

Client: Town of Wytheville Date: November 9, 2016
Representative: Charles Vannatter
Phone: 276-223-3333
E-mail: charlesv@wytheville.org
Address: 150 E. Monroe Street, Wytheville, Virginia 24382
Project Location: 190 West Jefferson Street/Wytheville/Virginia
Project Start Date: After acceptance and submittal of notifications
Responsible Party for Billing: Same : Billing Address: Same

EMPIRE SALVAGE & RECYCLING, INC,

RE: Quotation for the asbestos inspection and the demolition of the structure located at 190
West Jefferson Street located in Wytheville, Virginia.

Empire Salvage & Recycling, Inc. will then demolish, load, transport and dispose of all debris
into a permitted C/D landfill.

##* PLEASE NOTE: THIS QUOTE DOES NOT INCLUDE ABATEMENT IF
ASBESTOS WOULD BE FOUND DURING THE ASBESTOS INSPECTION.

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST: [ $5,000.00 |

Thank you for allowing Empire Salvage & Recycling, Inc. to be able fo prbvide the Town of
Wytheville with this quotation. Should you have any questions or concerns on this quotation or
any other matter, please do not hesitate to contact myset.

Sincerely,

Mark Brewer/Project Managet

WE BUY AND SELL SALVAGE MATERJAL, RESTAURANT EQUIPMENT, STORE FIXTURES, ETC,
DEMOLITION: BLHLDINGS OF ANY S1ZE, STEEL BEAMS, USED LUMBER, ETC, 1 48
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Lee v. City of Norfolk

Supreme Court of Virginia
March 4, 2011, Decided
Record No. 092385

Reporter
281Va. 423 * 706 S.E.2d 330 **; 2011 Va. LEXIS 55 ***

JOSEPH C. LEE v. CITY OF NORFOLK
Prior History: [***1] FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
THE CITY OF NORFOLK. Junius P. Fulton, Ill, Judge.

Lee v. City of Norfolk, 2010 Va. LEXIS 185 (Va., Apr.
19, 2010)

Disposition: Affirmed.

Core Terms

notice, circuit court, due process, plea in bar, demolition,
inverse condemnation claim, inverse condemnation,
demurrer, deprivation, days, public nuisance, argues,
due process claim, regulations, due process of law,
abatement, pleadings, requires, second amended
complaint, equal protection claim, sustaining a
demurrer, sovereign immunity, due process right,
property damage, trial court, post-deprivation, UNSAFE,
inverse condemnation action, property damage claim,
nuisance abatement

Case Summary

Procedural Posture

Appellant property owner brought an action against
appellee City following the demolition of his property.
The property owner claimed deprivation of his due
process rights under 42 US.C.S. § 71983, inverse
condemnation, in violation of Va. Const. art. |, § 11, and
common law property damages. The Circuit Court of the
City of Norfolk (Virginia) dismissed the claims upon
demurrer and pleas in bar. The property owner
appealed.

Overview

The City's demolition of the property was not a taking,
but rather the abatement of a nuisance for which no
compensation was due. Consequently, the property
owner was not entitled to a post-deprivation hearing
because there was no compensable taking. The trial
court, therefore, erred in sustaining the demurrer to the
due process count on that basis. However, that error
was harmless. Further, the property owner's
constitutional due process rights to notice and
opportunity to object were not violated by any
deficiencies in his notice letter. During the 107 days that
elapsed from receipt of the notice until demolition, the
property owner made no inquiries about his appeal
rights and took no actions to avail himself thereof. The
property owner's failure to exhaust his administrative
remedies barred any claim for inverse condemnation
under Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-187. Finally, the City was
immune for exercising its police power to abate the
public nuisance that it deemed the property owner's
building to pose. Furthermore, the demolition of the
building entailed the exercise of the City's discretionary
authority and, therefore, the City enjoyed sovereign
immunity for its actions.

Outcome
The court affirmed the judgment.

LexisNexis® Headnotes

Civil Procedure > Judgments > Pretrial
Judgments > Judgment on Pleadings

HN1&)
Pleadings

Pretrial Judgments, Judgment on

Where no evidence is taken in support of a plea in bar,
the trial court, and the appellate court upon review,

Christopher Menerick
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281 Va. 423, *423; 706 S.E.2d 330, **330; 2011 Va. LEXIS 55, ***1

consider solely the pleadings in resolving the issue
presented. The facts as stated in the plaintiff's pleadings
are taken as true for the purpose of resolving the special
plea.

Civil Procedure > Appeals > Standards of
Review > De Novo Review

Civil Procedure > ... > Responses > Defenses,
Demurrers & Objections > Demurrers

HN.?[.".] Standards of Review, De Novo Review

An appellate court reviews de novo a circuit court's
sustaining of a demurrer, observing familiar principles:
The purpose of a demurrer is to determine whether a
motion for judgment states a cause of action upon which
the requested relief may be granted. A demurrer tests
the legal sufficiency of facts alleged in pleadings, not the
strength of proof.

Civil Rights Law > ... > Section 1983
Actions > Scope > Due Process in State
Proceedings

HN3[."..] Scope, Due Process in State Proceedings

The United States Constitution guarantees that no State
shall deprive any person of life, liberty, or property,
without due process of law. U.S. Const. amend. XIV. In
procedural due process claims, the deprivation by State
action of a constitutionally protected interest in life,
liberty, or property is not in itself unconstitutional; what
is unconstitutional is the deprivation of such an interest
without due process of law. The constitutional violation
actionable under 42 U.S.C.S. § 1983 is not complete
when the deprivation occurs; it is not complete unless
and until the State fails to provide due process. While
the Supreme Court of the United States usually holds
that the Constitution requires some kind of a hearing
before the State deprives a person of liberty or property,
in some circumstances, however, the Court holds that a
statutory provision for a post-deprivation hearing, or a
common-law tort remedy for erroneous deprivation,
satisfies due process.

Civil Rights Law > ... > Section 1983
Actions > Scope > Due Process in State
Proceedings

Real Property Law > Inverse
Condemnation > Constitutional Issues

HN4[.".] Scope, Due Process in State Proceedings

Because aggrieved property owners may file an inverse
condemnation action pursuant to Virginia's declaratory
judgment statute, they are afforded procedural due
process as a matter of law. The availability of post-
deprivation procedures bars a landowner's procedural
due process claim.

Real Property
Law > ... > Nuisance > Remedies > Summary
Abatement

HNS[.t] Remedies, Summary Abatement

The abatement of a nuisance often requires prompt and
summary proceedings, and where the abatement is
authorized under the police power of the State and due
process of law has been observed, the owner of the
property destroyed for the public good has no
constitutional rights beyond those provided in the statute
under which the abatement is made.

Civil Rights Law > ... > Section 1983
Actions > Scope > Due Process in State
Proceedings

HNG[.‘L] Scope, Due Process in State Proceedings

It is only when an agency's disregard of its rules results
in a procedure which in itself impinges upon due
process rights that a federal court should intervene in
the decisional processes of State institutions.

Civil Procedure > Remedies > Forfeitures > Notice
Requirement

Constitutional Law > ... > Fundamental
Rights > Procedural Due Process > Scope of
Protection

HNT[.’?.] Forfeitures, Notice Requirement
An elementary and fundamental requirement of due

process in any proceeding which is to be accorded
finality is notice reasonably calculated, under all the

Christopher Menerick
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281 Va. 423, *423; 706 S.E.2d 330, **330; 2011 Va. LEXIS 55, ***1

circumstances, to apprise interested parties of the
pendency of the action and afford them an opportunity
to present their objections. The notice must be of such
nature as reasonably fo convey the required
information, and it must afford a reasonable time for
those interested to make their appearance. Due process
does not require actual notice in a forfeiture proceeding,
but only notice reasonably calculated to inform those
affected.

Constitutional Law > ... > Fundamental
Rights > Procedural Due Process > Scope of

Protection
HN8[."‘.] Procedural Due Process, Scope of
Protection
Significant departures from stated procedures of

government and even from isolated assurances by
governmental officers which have induced reasonable
and detrimental reliance may, if sufficiently unfair and
prejudicial, constitute procedural due process violations.

Civil Procedure > ... > Defenses, Demurrers &
Objections > Affirmative Defenses > General
Overview

HN9[¥] Defenses,
Affirmative Defenses

Demurrers & Objections,

A plea in bar presents a distinct issue of fact which, if
proven, creates a bar to the plaintiff's right of recovery.

Real Property Law > Inverse
Condemnation > Procedures

Real Property Law > ... > Elements > Involuntary
Acquisition & Diminution of Value > Takings

HN10[.‘..] Inverse Condemnation, Procedures

The Constitution of Virginia guarantees that the General
Assembly shall not pass any law whereby private
property shall be taken or damaged for public uses,
without just compensation. Va. Const. art. I, § 11. The
General Assembly has afforded those aggrieved by a
taking with a statutory remedy for inverse
condemnation. Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-187.

Real Property
Law > ... > Nuisance > Remedies > Summary
Abatement

Real Property Law > ... > Elements > Involuntary
Acquisition & Diminution of Value > Takings

HN1 1[."..] Remedies, Summary Abatement

The law is well settled that the abatement of a nuisance
by a public body is not a compensable taking. The
abatement of a nuisance for the public safety comes
under the police power of the State, and is not a taking
of private property for a public use in the sense
contemplated by the constitution, for which
compensation must be allowed.

Torts > ... > Liability > State Tort Claims
Acts > Procedural Matters

Torts > Public Entity
Liability > Immunities > Sovereign Immunity

HN12[¥)
Matters

State Tort Claims Acts, Procedural

Va. Code Ann. § 15.2-209(A) requires that every claim
cognizable against any county, city, or town for
negligence shall be forever barred unless the claimant
has filed a written statement of the nature of the claim
within six months after such cause of action accrued.

Civil Procedure > Appeals > Standards of
Review > De Novo Review

Torts > Public Entity
Liability > Immunities > Sovereign Immunity

Civil Procedure > Judgments > Pretrial
Judgments > Judgment on Pleadings

HN13{.‘L] Standards of Review, De Novo Review

Where no evidence is taken in support of a plea, the trial
court, and the appellate court upon review, must rely
solely upon the pleadings in resolving the issue
presented. The existence of sovereign immunity is a
question of law that is reviewed de novo.

Christopher Menerick

152



Page 4 of 11

281 Va. 423, *423; 706 S.E.2d 330, **330; 2011 Va. LEXIS 55, ***1

Real Property
Law > ... > Nuisance > Remedies > Summary
Abatement

Torts > Public Entity
Liability > Immunities > Sovereign Immunity

HN14[‘.‘.] Remedies, Summary Abatement

Sovereign immunity protects municipalities from tort
liability arising from the exercise of governmental
functions, which include exercises of the police power.
The abatement of a public nuisance is an exercise of
the police power.

Torts > Public Entity
Liability > Immunities > Sovereign Immunity

HN15[§’.} Immunities, Sovereign Immunity

A function is governmental if it entails the exercise of an
entity's political, discretionary, or legislative authority.
When a municipality plans, designs, regulates or
provides a service for the common good, it performs a
governmental function. On the other hand, if the function
is a ministerial act and involves no discretion, it is
proprietary. For example, routine maintenance or
operation of a municipal service is proprietary. The
underlying test is whether the act is for the common
good of all without the element of special corporate
benefit, or pecuniary profit. If it is, there is no liability, if it
is not, there may be liability. That it may be undertaken
voluntarily not under compulsion of statute is not of
consequence.

Counsel: Thomas S. Carnes (Sarah Davis Harrison;
Roy, Larsen, Carnes & Romm, on brief), for appellant.

Adam D. Melita, Deputy City Attorney (Wayne Ringer,
Chief Deputy City Attorney, on brief), for appellee.

Judges: PRESENT: Kinser, C.J., Lemons, Goodwyn,
Millette, and Mims, JJ., and Carrico and Koontz, S.JJ.
OPINION BY JUSTICE WILLIAM C. MIMS.

"Justice Koontz presided and participated in the hearing and

tecstoroftistaseprivrtoteeffectvedate ot s Tetrement

on February 1, 2011; Justice Kinser was sworn in as Chief
Justice on February 1, 2011.

Opinion by: WILLIAM C. MIMS

Opinion

[**331] [*427] OPINION BY JUSTICE WILLIAM C.

MIMS

In this appeal, we review the circuit court's dismissal,
upan demurrer and pleas in bar, of a property owner's
claims for compensation and damages following the
demolition of a residential building by the City of Norfolk.

FACTS

The circuit court dismissed the case below on demurrer
and pleas in bar without taking evidence. Mj["l’]
"Where no evidence is taken in support of a plea in bar,
the trial court, and the appellate court upon review,
consider solely the pleadings in resolving the issue
presented." Lostrangio v. Laingford, 261 Va. 495, 497,
544 S.E.2d 357, 358 (2001). [***2] The facts as stated
in the plaintiff's pleadings are taken as true for the
purpose of resolving the special plea. Id.

Joseph C. Lee ("Lee") owned a duplex ("the building") in
Norfolk. On June 2, 20086, the City of Norfolk ("the City")
issued a building permit to Lee to repair damage
[**332] caused by an accidental fire. On August 25,
2006, the permit was revised to include authorization for
elevation of the building out of a floodplain to prevent
water intrusion.

On or about September 5, 2006, while repairs were
ongoing, the City's Occupancy Inspector inspected the
building. According to the City, Lee's duplex was
observed with most of the roof missing, an unsecured
roof gable, shattered brickwork (some of which was
falling off), glass windows pulled loose from their
frames, rotten portions along the base of certain walls,
some walls raised off the foundation with improperly
used jacks, dangling electric wires at the point where
the service was connected to the house, and piles of
dangerous debris strewn about.

[*428] The next day, Lee received a telephone call
from a City employee who informed him that his building
permits had been revoked because he had exceeded
the "50 percent rule." This rule limits [***3] repairs to
non-conforming structures, such as Lee's duplex, to
50% of the value of the structure. Lee never was
informed in writing that his permits had been revoked.

On September 20, 2006, Lee received a letter by
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certified mail, dated September 12, 2006, from James
A. Rogers ("Rogers"), the Acting Chief of the Division of
Neighborhood Preservation for the City. The letter
informed Lee that the building
was inspected and found to be open providing a
haven for undesirable & criminal activities. THE
STRUCTURE HAS BEEN RENDERED UNSAFE
BY ATTEMPTED REPAIRS. The property is in
violation of health and safety regulations of Section
130.0 of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building
Code (USBC) and Article |, Chapter 27, Section 27-
8 of the Code of the City of Norfolk. Therefore it has
been declared UNSAFE AND A PUBLIC
NUISANCE.

Rogers directed Lee to board and secure the property
by September 20 and to have the building demolished
by September 27. Rogers then stated: "If there are
sound reasons why this limit cannot be met, or you are
not in agreement with the interpretation or application of
the code, you must contact me immediately."
[***4] Later in the letter, Rogers outlined Lee's right of
appeal:
Any owner who is aggrieved by the Code Official's
decision concerning the application of the USBC or
refusal to grant modification to the provisions of the
USBC may appeal that decision pursuant to
Section 106.5 of the USBC. The appeal must be
filed with the appropriate authority in writing, with a
filing fee within twenty-one (21) days of this notice.

Lee promptly retained counsel. One week later, on
September 27, Lee and his attomey met with the
Assistant City Attorney and several other City
employees to discuss the issues raised in the
September 12 letter. At the meeting, Lee agreed to
make certain changes requested by the City to alleviate
the safety concerns. The record does not indicate any
questions or discussions by Lee or his attorney [*429]
at this meeting or subsequently regarding his right to
appeal the public nuisance finding or the demolition
directive.

Following the September 27 meeting, Lee made some
efforts to comply with the City's requirements. However,
the City deemed them to be unsatisfactory. Lee also
hired a structural engineer to evaluate the building, who
filed a report with the City on November 10, 2006. The
[***5] report concluded that the building was not in
danger of immediate collapse and recommended the
reissuance of the permits. The City requested additional
information from Lee's engineer, who declined to
provide it or work further on the matter. Lee then hired a

second engineer, who provided some but not all
requested information to the City six weeks after the
initial engineer's report, on December 21, 2006.

However, on December 19, 2006, Rogers had mailed
another letter to Lee. In it, Rogers reiterated the
deficiencies in Lee's proposed engineering plan and
informed Lee that "[tlhe extensions to date have
expired, and no further extensions will be granted. The
City of Norfolk will be demolishing the structure under
the emergency provisions of the Uniform Statewide
Building Code." He explained that "[t]his action is a
continuum of the certified letter to you dated September
[**333] 12, 2006, declaring the structure UNSAFE
AND A PUBLIC NUISANCE." The City demolished the
building 17 days later, 107 days after Lee received the
initial letter that gave notice it was a public nuisance,
directed the demolition, and outlined the right of appeal.

During those 107 days, Lee did not file an appeal. The
[***6] record does not reflect any inquiries or other
communications from him or his attorney regarding his
right to do so.

PROCEEDINGS BELOW

Lee filed suit against the City in the Circuit Court of the
City of Norfolk. His complaint consisted of three counts.
First, he claimed deprivation of his federal due process
rights under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2006 & Supp. | 2007).
Second, he brought a state claim for violation of his due
process rights under Article I, Section 11 of the
Constitution of Virginia, alleging that the City had taken
his property for public use without just compensation by
inverse condemnation. Third, he brought a common law
claim sounding in tort for property damages.

[*430] The City demurred to count one and filed pleas
in bar to counts two and three. In its demurrer, the City
argued that "the availability of the inverse condemnation
procedure, per se, provide[d] Lee with due process of
law in satisfaction of the U.S. Constitution.” In its pleas
in bar, the City argued that Lee did not have a viable
inverse condemnation claim because he never
appealed the City's determination that the property was
a nuisance. On count three, the City argued that Lee did
not give timely notice to the [***7] City as required by
Code § 15.2-209. 1t further argued that, under the
doctrine of sovereign immunity, the City is immune from
liability for all acts or omissions made by City personnel
engaged in the governmental function. The circuit court
sustained the demurrer to count one with leave to
amend, and deferred judgment on the inverse
condemnation and property damage counts so the
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record could be more fully developed.

The court's order also stated that "[tlhe demurrer is
sustained with respect to . . . count two of the
Complaint.” Since the Court in the same ruling deferred
a ruling on the inverse condemnation claim in count two,
apparently the court interpreted count two as including a
distinct state due process claim in addition to the
inverse condemnation claim and therefore sustained the
demurrer as to both federal and state due process
claims based on the availability of the inverse
condemnation remedy.

Lee subsequently filed an amended complaint, alleging
federal claims in count one that the Cily violated 42
US.C. § 1983, and his "constitutionally guaranteed
property and civil rights." He stated that the City's
conduct violated both due process and equal protection
guarantees; [**8]it was Tarbitrary, unreasonable,
irrational, and without |legitimate basis or purpose" and it
"Intentionally regulated and treated the subject property
differently from other similarly-situated properties , ., .
without legitimate reason or rational basis." Specifically,
he pointed to his active negotiations with the City and
the engineering reports that concluded the property was
not in danger of collapse.

In his amended complaint, Lee alleged numerous
defects with the notice provided by the September 12,
2006 letter, as follows: the letter cited a provision of law
that did not exist and omitted required elements of
proper notice; the letter or a similar notice was not sent
to the lienholder on the property and the City did not
publish notice in a newspaper of general circulation
once a week for fwo consecutive weeks, both as
required by Code § 15.2-906; and the letter did [*431]
not contain a statement requiring the person receiving it
to accept or reject the terms of the notice as is required
by § 118.3 of the Virginia Construction Code.

Lee did not modify his claims for inverse condemnation
or property damage, except to include the Constitution
of the United States as additional authority [***9] for his
inverse condemnation claim. The City again filed a
demurrer and pleas in bar relying on the same grounds
as previously. However, the demurrer now stated that it
was  encompassing the due process and equal
protection claims.

The circuit court, from the bench, sustained the
demurrer as fo the equal protection [**334] claim with
leave to amend. Later, the court issued a letter opinion
sustaining the demurrer to the due process claims
without leave to amend. In the letter, the court stated

that Lee "cannot, as a matter of law make a case for
due process deprivation while he is entitted to
postdeprivation relief under his Count Il claim for relief
for inverse condemnation.”

Lee then filed a second amended complaint consisting
of a renewed equal protection claim, as well as restating
the existing claims for inverse condemnation and
property damage. It also continued to include federal
and state diue process allegations and claims. In
response to the second amended complaint, the City
filed an answer with affirmative defenses, including that
Lee had failed to exhaust his administrative remedies.
The City also filed an "Objection o Second Amended
Complaint and Motion to Dismiss" in which it argued
[**10} that Lee failed to replead his equal protection
claim within 14 days, and that Lee had again alleged
violations of due process after the court denied Lee
leave to do so. The court heard argument and, ruling
from the bench, denied the motion to dismiss. However,
the order denying the motion to dismiss stated:
it appearing to the Court that [Lee], without waiving
and while expressly reserving his exception and
objection to the Court's prior ruling dismissing [his]
due process claims, acknowledges and agrees that
as the result of said prior ruling of the Court Count
One of the Second Amended Complaint states only
an equal protection claim.

The City subsequently filed a revised answer {o the
second amended complaint and a demurrer to Lee's
equal protection claim. The circuit court heard argument
on the demurrer and reserved its [*432] ruling. Later,
the circuit court heard argument on the pending pleas in
bar, initially fited in response to the first amended
complaint, to the inverse condemnation and property
damage claims. From the bench, the court granted the
City's plea as to the property damage claim and
reserved ruling on the inverse condemnation claim.

By letter opinion dated June 25, 2009, [**11] the circuit
court granted the plea in bar to Lee's inverse
condemnation claim and also analyzed in detail the due
process "notice and appeal” issues that are pleaded in
conjunction with the inverse condemnation claim and
that underlie Lee's first assignment of error. !

lee appeals the various adverse rulings and assigns

*The court later issued a letter opinion overruling the
outstanding demurrer to Lee's only remaining claim, alleging
viclation of his equal protection right. However, Lee then
nonsuited that claim.
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error, without elaboration as to the nature of the error,
as follows (verbatim):
1. The trial court erred in dismissing Lee's due
process claim.
2. The trial court erred in dismissing Lee's inverse
condemnation claim.
3. The trial court erred in dismissing Lee's property
damage claim.

DISCUSSION
A. DUE PROCESS

M["l"'] We review de novo the circuit court's sustaining
of the demurrer, observing familiar principles:
The purpose of a demurrer is to determine whether
a motion for judgment states a cause of action upon
which the requested relief may be granted. A
demurrer tests the legal sufficiency of facts alleged
in pleadings, not the strength of proof.

Augusta Mut. Ins. Co. v. Mason, 274 Va. 199, 204, 645
S.E.2d 290, 293 (2007) [***12] (internal citations and
quotation marks omitted).

On brief, Lee argues that he stated a cause of action for
a violation of his due process rights because of the
defects he listed in the September 12 letter. These
defects, Lee argues, resulted in the denial of his
constitutional right to notice and an opportunity to be
heard prior to the demolition of the building.

[*433] First, Lee notes that the letter, while alleging
violation of the Uniform Statewide Building Code
("USBC"), erroneously cited § 130.0 of the USBC, a
section that does not exist. Second, he argues that the
letter stated [**335] that he had a 21-day window to
appeal under the Maintenance Code of the USBC, 2 but
that the appeal period should have been controlled by
the Construction Code of the USBC, 3 which provides
for a 90-day appeal period. Third, Lee argues that §
118.3 of the Construction Code requires that an
inspection report be prepared and filed in the records of
the local building department, and that the notice to him
should have contained "a statement requiring the
person receiving the notice to determine whether to
accept or reject the terms of the notice." Finally, Lee
argues that Code § 15.2-906 requires notice to be given
[***13] to the owner and lienholder of the affected
property, and be published once a week for two
successive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation

2The Maintenance Code is set out in Part Il of the USBC.
3 The Construction Code is set out in Part | of the USBC.

in the locality before demolition may occur. Such notice
to lienholder and publication were not done.

The City responds that, regardless of any notice
deficiencies, a demolition of private property for public
use cannot constitute a due process violation because
of the availability of a post-deprivation action for inverse
condemnation. The City further responds that the
alleged defects in the notice are unrelated to the
question of whether due process was provided, relying
upon Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339
U.S. 306, 314, 70 S. Ct. 652, 94 L. Ed. 865 (1950)
(requiring notice calculated to apprise parties of the
pending action and an opportunity to present
objections).

M,‘j[?] The United States Constitution guarantees that
no state shall "deprive any person of life, liberty, or
property, without due process of law." U.S. Const.
amend. X/V. "In procedural due process claims, the
deprivation by state action of a constitutionally protected
interest in [***14] 'life, liberty, or property’ is not in itself
unconstitutional; what is unconstitutional is the
deprivation of such an interest without due process of
law." Zinermon v. Burch, 494 U.S. 113, 125, 110 S. CtL.
975, 108 L. Ed. 2d 100 (1990) (emphasis in original).
"The constitutional violation actionable under § 7983 is
not complete when the deprivation occurs; it is not
complete unless and until the State fails to provide due
process." Id. at 126.

[*434] While the Supreme Court of the United States
"usually has held that the Constitution requires some
kind of a hearing before the State deprives a person of
liberty or property," Id. at 127, "[ijn some circumstances,
however, the Court has held that a statutory provision
for a postdeprivation hearing, or a common-law tort
remedy for erroneous deprivation, satisfies due
process." Id. at 128.

The Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals has found that HN4{
'17] because "aggrieved property owners may file an
inverse condemnation action pursuant to Virginia's
declaratory judgment statute," they are afforded
procedural due process as a matter of law. Presley v.
City of Charlottesville, 464 F.3d 480, 490 (4th Cir. 2006)
(citing Richmeade, L.P. v. City of Richmond, 267 Va.
598, 594 S.E.2d 606 (2004)); see [***15]also Tri-
County Paving v. Ashe, 281 F.3d 430, 438 (4th Cir.
2002) (availability of post-deprivation procedures bars
landowner's procedural due process claim).

We do not address whether, as a general principle,
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upon a taking for public use the availability of a post-
deprivation inverse condemnation action by statute
affords an aggrieved landowner due process of law. See
Presley, 464 F.3d at 490. The circuit court concluded
that the availability of an inverse condemnation action
by statute afforded Lee due process of law per se,
despite also finding that Lee could not avail himself of
an inverse condemnation action because there was no
taking but only the abatement of a nuisance.

As discussed below, we agree with the circuit court that
the City's demolition of Lee's property was not a taking,
but rather the abatement of a nuisance for which no
compensation is due. Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n
v. DeBenedictis, 480 U.S. 470, 492, 107 S. Ct. 1232, 94
L. Ed. 2d 472 (1987). Consequently, even if a post-
deprivation hearing would satisfy due process, Lee was
not entitled to such a hearing because there was no
compensable taking. The circuit court therefore erred in
sustaining the demurrer [**336] to count one of the
amended complaint [***16] on that basis. However, for
reasons discussed below, that error was harmless.

This Court has previously explained:

_I-_I&['f‘] The abatement of a nuisance often
requires prompt and summary proceedings, and
where the abatement is authorized under the police
power of the State and due process of law has
been observed, the owner of the property destroyed
for the public good has no constitutional rights
beyond those provided in the statute under which
the abatement is made.

[*435] Stickley v. Givens, 176 Va. 548, 562, 11 S.E.2d
631, 638 (1940). Lee does not contest that the
demolition was "authorized under the police power of
the State." Likewise he does not challenge the
constitutionality of the statute, regulations, or municipal
ordinances under which the City acted. Id. Rather, on
brief his only contention is that, by its September 12
letter and subsequent conduct, the City did not observe
due process of law because it provided "insufficient”
notice. In doing so, Lee conflates unrelated regulatory
deficiencies with the alleged constitutional violation of
his right to be notified of the City's decision and to
present his objection. It is possible for a state agency to
fail to adhere strictly to its regulations [***17] without
violating the constitutional right to due process. See
Bates v. Sponberg, 547 F.2d 325, 329-30 (6th Cir.
1976) (_Ii_l\_l_ﬁ{?] "it is only when the agency's disregard
of its rules results in a procedure which in itself impinges
upon due process rights that a federal court should

intervene in the decisional

institutions").

processes of state

The circuit court specifically addressed in detail the
"notice and hearing" grounds for Lee's assignment of
error in its June 25, 2009 letter opinion, which granted
the plea in bar to the inverse condemnation claim that
was grounded upon due process principles. The circuit
court stated: "The September letter represented the
notice to demolish under § 118.3 and it stipulated the
time period in which the building needed to be
demolished and gave a 21 day time period during which
Lee could appeal the unsafe designation. . . . Lee's due
process rights were safeguarded by the opportunity to
appeal the decision of the City that his property
constituted a public nuisance.”

Based upon Lee's own pleadings and the record, we
agree with the circuit court that Lee's constitutional due
process rights to notice and an opportunity to object
were not violated by the deficiencies [***18] of the
September 12 letter. In Mullane, the Supreme Court of
the United States explained the notice required to
satisfy due process:

H_!W["'f} An elementary and fundamental
requirement of due process in any proceeding
which is to be accorded finality is notice reasonably
calculated, under all the circumstances, to apprise
interested parties of the pendency of the action and
afford them an opportunity to present their
objections. The notice must be of such nature as
reasonably to convey the required [*436]
information, and it must afford a reasonable time for
those interested to make their appearance.

339 U.S. at 314.4

The September 12 letter incorrectly cited the controlling
section of the USBC, ® and we take as true Lee's

4More recently, the United States Supreme Court reiterated
the core principle of Mullane, holding that due process did not
require actual notice in a forfeiture proceeding, but only notice
"reasonably calculated" to "inform those affected.” Dusenbery
v. United States, 534 U.S. 161, 170, 122 S. Ct. 694, 151 L. Ed.
2d 597 (2002). See also United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v.
Espinosa. 559 U.S. . 130 S.Ct. 1367, 1378, 176 L. Ed. 2d
158 (2010) (no due process violation where a failure to hold an
adversary proceeding and serve notice through summons and
complaint did not deprive creditor of adequate notice that its
interest will be adversely [***19] affected).

5Section 105.1 of the Virginia Maintenance Code states, in
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allegations that the City failed to send notice to
lienholders or publish the notice in a newspaper of
general circulation. Nonetheless, it cannot be said that
the letter failed to apprise Lee "of the pendency [**337]
of the action” or to "afford [him] an opportunity to
present [his] objections." |d. The letter informed Lee that
the City had found the property to be "unsafe and a
public nuisance" in violation of the USBC, and that Lee
had a right to appeal that determination. It is clear that
Lee actually received the notice and appreciated its
gravity, since he immediately retained counsel and met
with City officials to discuss the condition of the
property. Upon these specific facts, it is immaterial
whether the appeal period was 21 days or 90 days,
since during the 107 days that elapsed from receipt of
the notice until demolition Lee made no inquiries about
his appeal rights and took no actions to avail himself
thereof.

Lee next argues, relying on Jones v. Board of
Governors, 704 F.2d 713, 717 (4th Cir. 1983), that he
was deprived of due process as a result of the City's
deviation from its own procedures and previous
assurances. In Jones, the Fourth Circuit Court of
Appeals recognized that w[’i“] "significant departures
from stated procedures of government and even from
isolated assurances by governmental officers which
have induced reasonable and detrimental reliance may,
if sufficiently unfair and prejudicial, constitute procedural
due process violations." Id. (citing United States v.
Caceres, 440 U.S. 741, 752-53, 99 S. Ct. 1465, 59 L.
Ed. 2d 733 & n.15 (1979)) (secret audio recordings
admissible despite being made in [*437] violation of
IRS regulations, as taxpayer had no reason to rely on
those regulations).

Here Lee neither alleged in his pleadings nor asserted
in his assignments of error or on brief that he
"reasonably relied on agency regulations promulgated
for his guidance or benefit and has suffered
substantially because of [***21] their violation by the
agency." Caceres, 440 U.S. at 752-53. Likewise, Lee
neither alleged nor argued that he relied on the
"assurances [of] governmental officers which have
induced reasonable and detrimental reliance." Jones,
704 F.2d at 717. See also Cox v. Louisiana, 379 U.S.

part: "[Wlhen the code official determines that an unsafe
structure or a structure unfit for human [***20] occupancy
constitutes such a hazard that it should be razed or removed,
then the code official shall be permitted to order the demolition
of such structures in accordance with applicable requirements
of this code."

559, 571, 85 S. Ct 476, 13 L. Ed. 2d 487 (1965)
(individual could not be punished for demonstrating near
courthouse where the highest police officials of the city
had advised the demonstrators that they could meet
where they did). While Lee stated that he met with the
City and "agreed to make certain changes requested by
the [City] to alleviate [its] safety concerns," he did not
allege that the City told him that doing so in any way
vitiated his obligation to appeal within the required time-
frame (whether 21 days or 90 days), or that the City
induced him not to appeal.

Accardingly, we agree with the circuit court in its June
25, 2009 letter opinion that Lee actually received
constitutionally adequate notice and an opportunity to
appeal. Lee's due process claims therefore fail to state a
cause of action upon which the requested relief may be
granted. Augusta Mutual Ins. Co., 274 Va. at 204, 645
S.E.2d at 293.

B. INVERSE CONDEMNATION

Lee assigns [***22] error to the circuit court granting the
City's plea in bar to his claim for inverse condemnation
for failure to exhaust administrative remedies. ﬂ_&l_@["‘l’}
"A plea in bar presents a distinct issue of fact which, if
proven, creates a bar to the plaintiff's right of recovery.”
Station #2, LLC v. Lynch, 280 Va. 166, 175, 695 S.E.2d
537, 542 (2010) (internal quotation marks omitted).

HN10[¥] The Constitution of Virginia guarantees that
"the General Assembly shall not pass any law . . .
whereby private property shall be taken or damaged for
public uses, without just compensation." Va. Const. art.
I, § 11. The General Assembly has afforded those
aggrieved by a taking with a statutory remedy for
inverse condemnation. See Code § 8.01-187.

By letter opinion, the circuit court found that Lee's failure
to exhaust his administrative remedies, i.e. appeal to the
local administrative [*438] body, barred his inverse
condemnation claim. Lee does not dispute the legal
effect of his failure to appeal. Rather, he argues that, in
the absence of proper notice, an appeal period cannot
begin to run.

As discussed above, the City's September 12 letter
constituted sufficient notice to apprise Lee of his right to
be heard by way of an appeal [***23]to the Board of
Building Code [**338] Appeals. See Code § 36-105.
Having failed to appeal the City's determination that the
property was a nuisance, Lee acquiesced in that
determination as a "thing decided." Lily v. Caroline
County, 259 Va. 291, 296, 526 S.E.2d 743, 745 (2000)
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(dismissal of declaratory judgment action based on
failure to file appeal with board of zoning appeals)
(internal quotation marks omitted).

M[’f‘] The law is well settled that the abatement of a
nuisance by a public body is not a compensable taking.
Keystone Bituminous Coal, 480 U.S. at 492 ("the State
has not 'taken' anything when it asserts its power to
enjoin the nuisance-like activity."); Stickley, 176 Va. at
561, 11 S.E.2d at 638 ("In the abatement of a public
nuisance, it is not necessary to provide any
compensation to the owner of the property which
creates the nuisance."); Jeremy Improvement Co. v.
Commonwealth, 106 Va. 482, 490, 56 S.E. 224, 227
(1907) ("The abatement of such a nuisance for the
public safety comes under the police power of the State,
and is not a taking of private property for a public use in
the sense contemplated by the constitution, for which
compensation must be allowed."). Therefore, the circuit
[***24] court properly granted the City's plea in bar to
Lee's inverse condemnation claim.

C. PROPERTY DAMAGE

Lee argues that the trial court erred in granting the City's
plea in bar to his property damage claim. The City's plea
in bar consisted of two grounds: the application of Code
§ 15.2-209 and the doctrine of sovereign immunity.
Because no evidence was taken in support of the plea
in bar, we review Lee's claim taking all material factual
allegations as true. Station # 2, LLC, 280 Va. at 169,
695 S.E.2d at 539.

HN12[?] Code § 15.2-209(A) requires that "[e]very
claim cognizable against any county, city, or town for
negligence shall be forever barred unless the claimant .
.. has filed a written statement of the nature of the claim

. within six months after such cause of action
accrued." In his amended complaint and second
amended complaint, Lee alleged that his counsel
notified the City Attorney, in writing, of [*439] the time,
place, and location of the demolition on or about May 2,
2007, less than six months after the demolition. Taking
that allegation as true, and in the absence of an
evidentiary hearing, Code § 15.2-209 could not serve as
the basis for sustaining the plea in bar.

Lee further argues [***25]that sovereign immunity
could not serve as a bar to his property damage claim
against the City. We have previously explained the
standard of review in a sovereign immunity case:

HN13FF] Where no evidence is taken in support of
the plea, the trial court, and the appellate court

upon review, must rely solely upon the pleadings . .
. in resolving the issue presented. The existence of
sovereign immunity is a question of law that is
reviewed de novo.

City of Chesapeake v. Cunningham, 268 Va. 624, 633,
604 S.E.2d 420, 426 (2004) (internal citation omitted). In
City of Chesapeake, we explained that M["F]
"[s]overeign immunity protects municipalities from tort
liability arising from the exercise of governmental
functions,” id. at 634, 604 S.E.2d at 426, which include
exercises of the "police power." /d. at 638, 604 S.E.2d at
429. See also Edwards v. City of Portsmouth, 237 Va.
167, 171, 375 S.E.2d 747, 749, 5 Va. Law Rep. 1531
(1989) (city immune for exercise of police power).

We have long recognized that the abatement of a public
nuisance is an exercise of the police power. See, e.q.,
Stickley, 176 Va. at 562, 11 S.E.2d at 638 (abatement
authorized under the police power of the state); Bunkley
v. Commonwealth, 130 Va. 55, 68, 108 S.E. 1, 5 (1921)
[***26] (abatement of nuisance proper exercise of
Commonwealth's police power).

In City of Chesapeake, we explained that M{?] "[a]
function is governmental if it entails the exercise of an
entity's political, discretionary, or legislative authority."
268 Va. at 634, 604 S.E2d at 426. "[Wlhen a
municipality plans, designs, regulates or provides a
service for the common good, it performs a
governmental function." Id. at 634, 604 S.E.2d at 426.
On the other hand, "[i]f the function is a ministerial act
and involves no discretion, it is proprietary.” Id. For
example, "routine maintenance or operation [**339] of
a municipal service is proprietary." Id. at 634, 604
S.E.2d at 427. In Fenon v. Norfolk, 203 Va. 551, 556,
125 S.E.2d 808, 812 (1962), we explained:

[*440] The underlying test is whether the act is for
the common good of all without the element of
special corporate benefit, or pecuniary profit. If it is,
there is no liability, if it is not, there may be liability.
That it may be undertaken voluntarily not under
compulsion of statute is not of consequence.

Applying the foregoing principles to this case, it is clear
that the City is immune for exercising its police power to
abate the public nuisance that it had deemed
[***27] Lee's building to pose. See Stickley, 176 Va. at
562, 11 S.E2d at 638. Furthermore, the City's
demolition of Lee's building was not a ministerial act or
routine maintenance of a municipal service. See City of
Chesapeake, 268 Va. at 633, 604 S.E.2d at 426.

Christopher Menerick
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281 Va. 423, *440; 706 S.E.2d 330, **339; 2011 Va. LEXIS 55, ***27

Rather, the demolition entailed the exercise of the City's
discretionary authority, id. at 634, 604 S.E.2d at 426,
and was performed "without the element of special
corporate benefit, or pecuniary profit." Fenon, 203 Va. at
556, 125 S.E.2d at 812.

Accordingly, we find that the City's demolition of Lee's
building was an exercise of the governmental function
and that the City enjoyed sovereign immunity for its
actions. Therefore, the circuit court did not err in
granting the plea in bar to Lee's claim for property
damage.

CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated above, the judgment of the
circuit court will be affirmed.

Affirmed.

Page 11 of11‘

End of Document
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22 — Inspections & the Building Code 22-3 Uniform Statewide Building Code

In Lee v. City of Norfolk, 281 Va. 423, 706 S.E.2d 330 (2011), the city sent a
property owner a notice of demolition of a structure on the grounds that the structure was
unsafe because of numerous Maintenance Code violations. The property owner failed to
demolish the structure so the city proceeded with the demolition. The owner sued the city
alleging a violation of his federal and state due process rights on the grounds that the notice
of demolition contained certain deficiencies and did not satisfy the requirements of the
Maintenance Code. In upholding the dismissal of the owner’s lawsuit, the Supreme Court
held that even though there were some deficiencies in the notice of demolition, it was
sufficient to put the owner on notice and did not violate his due process rights. See also
Clark v. Va. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Dev. State Bd. Code, No. 1537-16-4 (Va. Ct. App. Aug.
15, 2017) (unpubl.) (when notice informed appellants of their rights and appellants avalled
themselves of those rights, notice was constitutionally adequate).

The time given to repair or demolish a structure must be reasonable. In a 1995 case,
Appeal of Mr. Tom Sotos, Appeal No. 95-9, the City of Emporia ordered two buildings to be
demolished within thirty days or repaired within sixty days on the grounds that they were a
public nuisance and could not be economically repaired - i.e., the cost of the repairs would
exceed the value of the buildings. The State Technical Review Board found that the order to
demolish the buildings was inconsistent with the provisions of the Maintenance Code. The
buildings were reasonably secure against entry, were structurally sound and were not
unhealthy. Given these circumstances, the buildings did not meet the criteria for demolition.
Also, the Board found that the sixty-day limit set for the repair of the buildings was
unreasonable due to the extent of the repairs needed.

In the case of McGary v. City of Portland, 386 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2004), the court
held that the Americans With Disabilities Act required city officials to give a homeowner
additional time to clean his yard because of his disability. City officials ordered the
homeowner to remove the trash and debris from his yard within fifteen days. The
homeowner advised the city that he suffered from AIDS and that the disability limited his
ability to work in his yard; he requested additional time to remove the trash and refuse. The
city denied the homeowner’s request for additional time, cleaned up the yard, billed the
homeowner for the removal costs and placed a lien on his home to pay for the cleanup. The
court held that the Americans With Disabilities Act required the city to make a reasonable
accommodation for the homeowner by giving him additional time to clean his yard.

22-3.10(b) On Whom and How Notice Issued

The USBC requires that notice of a violation must be “communicated promptly in writing” to
the owner or the person responsible for the maintenance of the building or structure but does
not specify how a notice of correction or notice of violation is to be delivered. USBC, Part I1I,
§ 104.5.4.2. However, the provisions of the USBC provide that when dealing with unsafe
structures or structures that are unfit for human occupancy a copy of the notice “shall be
issued by personal service to the owner, the owner’s agent or the person in control of such
structure.” USBC, Part III, § 105.4. If the code official is unable to deliver the notice in person
“then the notice shall be sent by registered or certified mail to the last known address of the
responsible party and a copy of the notice shall be posted in a conspicuous place on the
premises.” USBC, Part III, Section 105.5.

The code official may wish to follow these same procedures when issuing a correction
notice or notice of violation. However, since the USBC does not give specific instructions on
issuing a correction notice or notice of violation it is possible to take the position that such
notices may be issued by mail. Sending notice by mail to the proper address with the
postage prepaid creates a presumption that the addressee received the notice, but this
presumption is rebuttable. Sending a notice by a registered/certified letter generates a
receipt that proves the notice was received. However, some people will not accept a
registered/certified letter, suspecting that it is something they do not want. One alternative
is to send the notice by both methods. The uncertainty of service by mail is a good reason

22-27
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Code of Virginia
Title 15.2. Counties, Cities and Towns
Chapter 9. General Powers of Local Governments

§ 15.2-900. Abatement or removal of nuisances by localities;
recovery of costs

In addition to the remedy provided by § 48-5 and any other remedy provided by law, any locality
may maintain an action to compel a responsible party to abate, raze, or remove a public
nuisance. If the public nuisance presents an imminent and immediate threat to life or property,
then the locality may abate, raze, or remove such public nuisance, and a locality may bring an
action against the responsible party to recover the necessary costs incurred for the provision of
public emergency services reasonably required to abate any such public nuisance.

The term "nuisance" includes, but is not limited to, dangerous or unhealthy substances which
have escaped, spilled, been released or which have been allowed to accumulate in or on any place
and all unsafe, dangerous, or unsanitary public or private buildings, walls, or structures which
constitute a menace to the health and safety of the occupants thereof or the public. The term
‘responsible party" includes, but is not limited to, the owner, occupier, or possessor of the
premises where the nuisance is located, the owner or agent of the owner of the material which
escaped, spilled, or was released and the owner or agent of the owner who was transporting or
otherwise responsible for such material and whose acts or negligence caused such public
nuisance.

1990, ¢. 674, § 15.1-29.21; 1997,.¢c. 587.

The chapters of the acts of assembly referenced in the historical citation at the end of this section
may not constitute a comprehensive list of such chapters and may exclude chapters whose
provisions have expired.

1 5/3/2018
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Code of Virginia
Title 15.2. Counties, Cities and Towns
Chapter 11. Powers of Cities and Towns

§ 15.2-1115. Abatement or removal of nuisances

A. A municipal corporation may compel the abatement or removal of all nuisances, including but
not limited to the removal of weeds from private and public property and snow from sidewalks;
the covering or removal of offensive, unwholesome, unsanitary or unhealthy substances allowed
to accumulate in or on any place or premises; the filling in to the street level, fencing or
protection by other means, of the portion of any lot adjacent to a street where the difference in
level between the lot and the street constitutes a danger to life and limb; the raising or draining
of grounds subject to be covered by stagnant water; and the razing or repair of all unsafe,
dangerous or unsanitary public or private buildings, walls or structures which constitute a
menace to the health and safety of the occupants thereof or the public. If after such reasonable
notice as the municipal corporation may prescribe the owner or owners, occupant or occupants
of the property or premises affected by the provisions of this section shall fail to abate or obviate
the condition or nuisance, the municipal corporation may do so and charge and collect the cost
thereof from the owner or owners, occupant or occupants of the property affected in any manner
provided by law for the collection of state or local taxes.

B. Every charge authorized by this section in excess of $200 which has been assessed against the
owner of any such property and which remains unpaid shall constitute a lien against such
property. Such liens shall have the same priority as liens for other unpaid local real estate taxes
and shall be enforceable in the same manner as provided in Articles 3 (§ 58.1-3940 et seq.) and 4
(§ 58.1-3965 et seq.) of Chapter 39 of Title 58.1. A locality may waive such liens in order to
facilitate the sale of the property. Such liens may be waived only as to a purchaser who is
unrelated by blood or marriage to the owner and who has no business association with the owner.
All such liens shall remain a personal obligation of the owner of the property at the time the liens
were imposed.

Code 1950, § 15-77.31; 1958, c. 328; 1962, c. 623, § 15.1-867; 1997, c. 587;2004, cc. 535, 968;
2017, cc. 118, 610,

The chapters of the acts of assembly referenced in the historical citation at the end of this section
may not constitute a comprehensive list of such chapters and may exclude chapters whose
provisions have expired.

! 5/3/2018

163



s ol

FINE

e Acersed was this day: Limposs ke Following Seammce:
L] e i wemce e present ] ] o
= -y

[ T Bibrsnsi & aTTampay FREREAT (RAME}

” HOATTORNEY [ ] ATTURNEY WANVED
T wcnviceed, mo joil semencs will be imposed

1 1 Trnssaninierpeeser preet:
TRE [

Plea of

nnllw [ ] winessss swom [ | Pubilic workfoeee authorized

b dere 1mm_tr.,_.;:-7-.-.----7
[] gty [ ]Piesvolunsarity snd 11 vasap [ i cimalai-bisod pitietion procrom
sielligently enlered elior dafandmi was DEIVER'S LICESSR sueended —

sppeised of his right sgsius a1 i i

p Tpoa tamg
i ree e kepiogeibo peace, and paping foes and cost, | ] of which,
I—— 1T T
g1, it s granied for pae-isil deimatin.

[ | auhorived if cigitie | Jeypisck
[ 1 nstactiasiz=a

(COSTS
Al FINED MISD FEE

emmpulsory o mentF
it g 1 oo e e L (Rt ifver's Liceoss per sttt lig 77 1
X .. T & Tebsersfor
gk‘:w&]m-ﬂw- oo 4 Hgnitio

"1 1 RESTITUTHOM of 5.

S6E FIXED DRUG MISD FEE

- 133 BLOOD TEST FEE

D] sotpsiy [l ey es chseped N —,
guilty of . o

.| fucts sufficient to find guik bt defor Wi et B0 TOTR e s e e
e ot 10 0T 913051 o [ besconfianot ¢

. ' o R e e
T3, Cons impuoseal spon [i rsare of wervice o be p
fur
And was FOUNE by me in be:

| | delving s enmirencial reetor vehicls

[ J1o oo creciind mgaies fines and comans
{ | Comsct protiblied berwosn defendanl and sictisuvisiies's

{ ] conrying hasardoos matesials Tusily or hoesehebd memibers 244 COURTHOUSE
[ | |ORDER a patie prossqui on prosecotion s motio [ ] ee L Ith iy st madicl fees EECURITY FEE
[ 1 VORDER the charpe dississed ! o the Coey LOCAL TRABING
upaz payrueat of costs. oo aed m:

satlsfaction], § 19.2-131 R B
conditioned wpon peyment of S ed.
0 m&udhﬁ:wﬁ“&l—

a8 [ | Remanded for OCRE Bepart
[ ] umder §54.1-305, 182-57.3, 18251 er 192 DENEE'S LICEHSPRIVILECE TO BRIVE IH VIROTNL
30 SUSPENDED EFFECTIVE [N 15 DAYS IF FINIS,
12 PORFETURES, FENALTIES O aReNOTPAiD.  TOTAL

Va Code § 10173 Rade 34l

e

3 THE ACCUSET:

0 e hesnietry commanded 1o ippse bafiors this Coust on
%ﬁmm mmmwﬁmmm}.m% P
thin thi [E]Toom of Wyths........ S [ Jemy [ JCouNTy you dd snlmdully

5 S

- [PE] onsizances of this City, Cowrty ar Tows
1 a3t epper in court at dhe time and place showm above and 40 o ol et
1uanc_ih=hmrwunmyﬂg:‘ o wrhick: this ease may be W_. m?‘h'mi"d

atled. =

mmmmED'Ynmemmdmh '.
A ] ahsemea if
rin mmhm.mqumhnﬂmmm

mse,

© undersigned, hinve found pecbable belizve Acttisel sommitied
#E“bmsm;mw e the offense
e,

HEARING DATE

Maniling addeess [ ] Sanse a shove

Blie- 39 25

Tﬂhm;julﬂwl;l’\ﬂ;; ]

[1 Commomeelth of Virginla . )
[. ] l:ﬂ."r[ 1 mm;gv Ec} TOWHN o

Tyl

MISDEMEANOR
by dolivering 4 true copy of this
summans to the Accased in person doday.

\[ lhrhﬂlmﬁhmﬂlnhﬂuh!mh.mm
pursuse to Va Coda § 19.2-76,
1 | e Avceed comified to me the abore malling

weldness,
S | 5 j.%'{ulﬂ-

ESTH AN TEME OF

SRR PR

¥

T TROHTH NIRD BOD 1] 14350 B Y

164



Additional Documents
Submitted By the Owner
Jack D. Singleton
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Wright Engineering
245 Greymont Lane
Wytheville, VA 24382
(276) 698-7526 (Cell)
August 14, 2018
Job No. 940
Mr. Jack Singleton
260 W. Jefferson Avenue
Wytheville, VA 24382
Subject: Foundation concerns and hearing summary

Dear Mr. Singleton:

On May 9, I attended a hearing that you had with the Town of Wytheville, Virginia.
The purpose of the meeting, as I understand it, was an atiempt, on your part, io overturn a
ruling by the Wytheville Building Official’s requiring that a foundation belonging to you
be demolished, as he considered it to be an unsafe structure,

On March 27, 2018, you were sent a letter by Mr. Christopher Menerick, Esqg., the Town
Attorney, stating that the structure had been determined to be an unsafe structure. He
indicated that you were required to obtain & demolition permit from the Town Building
Department. His letter included a Notice of Violation which listed in excess of fifty (50)
Code violations. The letter also stated that you could file an appeal with the Building
Code Appeals Board.

Reviewing the Notice of Violations, it is obvious that the list was either an attempt to
intimidate, or was generated without an understanding of the current state of the
structure. There is na structure, other than the basic foundation which has been left
unattended for approximately 20 years. The Notice of Violations cited, for example, that
there were no smoke alarms installed on the ceilings.
The fact is that the foundation does not have any
ceilings but is open to the sky, above. A later violation
stated that habitable spaces, hallways, corridors, laundry
areas, bathroom, toilet rooms and habitable basement
areas shall have a minimum clear ceiling height. It
further stated that all spaces to be occupied for food
preparation purposes shall contain suitable space and
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M. Jack Singleton
August 14, 2018
Job No. 940

Page 2

equipment to store, prepare, and serve foods in a sanitary manner... The structure in
question is a foundation without any structure above. Many of the cited violations have
no meaning until a structure can be built.

The May 9% hearing, referenced above, was the result of your request for appeal. During
the hearing, the Chairman of the Board suggested that a 15 minute limit be allowed for
your presentation. His motion was approved by the Board Members. In essence you
were given less than 20 seconds to address each cited violation. This 20 second
allocation of time does not include any time for discussion, or questions. You called me
up as an expert witness and before you could say a word, the Board Chairman told me to
start, without you even asking me any questions or developing a line of questioning that
supported your appeal. Your presentation was side railed. No technical questions
pertaining to the structural integrity of the foundation and proposed repair methodology
were asked. Later, after I returned to my seat, the Chairman asked me how much ]
estimated that it would cost to repair the foundation. 1told him that it had been years
since I had done any estimating and I was not qualified to offer an estimate. He pressed
for an estimate and I responded with a figure that a large contractor would likely quote,
assuming high overhead, heavy equipment expenses and profit. I later realized that
should it become necessary for you to demolish the foundation, you would probably
serve as you own general contractor, significantly reducing demolition costs.

When you were told that your time limit was up, the Town Building Official presented
his case, explaining what actions he had taken in the process of declaring the foundation
as an unsafe structure. The Board took some time to discuss the matter, citing the fact
that the foundation had been left in a derelict condition for approximately 20 years and
that they had no reason to believe that you had any intentions of repairing the foundation
and subsequontly constructing any type of structure on the foundation. This Teasoning
disregarded the fact that a letier sent to you or March 5%, 2018 by Mr. Charles Vannatter,
the Wytheville Building Official, clearly stated that the property had previously been
owned by a Mr. Gaspar Mendoza Oritz and was now currently owned by you. Therefore,
you had not owned the property for the full 20 years.

The Chairman went into a monolog stating that he was a registered contractor and that if
he were to have any rental properties that were unsafe, he would immediately make any
repairs necessary. He further went into an economic enalysis about how it would be
cheaper to demolish the foundation and rebuild it, than it would be to try to repair the
existing foundation, based on my shot in the dark estimate.

There was concern about the safety of the structure because there was no roof on the
foundation. It was suggested that a child could climb over the existing walls, or fenced in
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Mr. Jack Singleton
August 14, 2018
Job No. 940

Page 3

areas, and get hurt. The same could be said for the municipal swimming pool and sewage
treatment plant.

The ultimate result was that the Commitiee upheld the Town's position requiring the
demolition of the foundation.

Section 202 — General Definitions of the 2012 Virginia Maintenance Code defines an
unsafe structure as follows:

“UNSAFE STRUCTURE. An existing structure (i) determined by the code official to be
dangerous to the health, safety and welfare of the occupants of the structure or the public, {ii)
that contains unsafe equipment, or (ili) that is so damaged, decayed, dilapidated, structurally
unsafe or of such faulty construction or unstable foundation that partial or complete collapse
is likely. A vacant existing structure unsecured or open shall be deemed to be an unsafe
structure.”

It is my understanding that the definition describes three different scenarios which are the
points of contention.. The first scenario requires that the structure “be dangerous to the
health, safety and welfare of the occupants of the structure or the public. The second
scenario requires that the structure is “so damaged, decayed, dilapidated, structurally
unsafe or of faulty construction or unstable foundation that partial or complete collapse is
likely”. The third scenario requires, “A vacant existing structure unsecured or open shall
be deemed an unsafe structure”,

The foundation has been in place for approximately 20 years and is stifl sound. It is not
in a condition in which partial, or complete, collapse is likely. It does, however, need to
be repaired before further construction can proceed. Furthermore, I am unaware of any
harm that has occurred to any person, or property, over the Jast 20 Yyears and it is highly
unlikely that there is any reason to suspect that there is now an immediate serious and
imminent threat to the life and safety of the occupants, or public. In fact, the structure is
currently unoccupied and all openings have been secured with cattle fencing to prevent
entry into the structure.

I'now understand that you are in the process of appealing the decision to a higher level.
Accordingly, I have re-inspected the site and found that that some of my preliminary
findings were based on a basic overview of the foundation’s condition. There are three
places where the masonry is in need of repair. Three sides of the foundation were
apparently reinforced and grouted, to some level. The fourth side exhibits a hump in the
wall, presumably from organic roots that have jacked up the wall. The total variation of
the level of the top course, of that wall, is approximately 1 inch. It is likely that a portion
of this wall will need to be removed and reconstructed, after removal of any organic
materiaj in the sub-grade. There are two other places where a couple of masonry blocks
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Mr. Jack Singleton
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Job No. 940

Page 4

have come loose and need to be re-laid. The remainder of the footing needs to be
checked for organic material beneath the footings and one area, which may be a ground
hog hole, will need to be reworked, to provide adequate soil bearing, The openings in the
walls had been previously fenced off with cattle fencing, precluding the entry into the
foundation, except by scaling the height of the foundation walls.

The site is in need of regrading once the foundation is backfilled. In the meantime, the
area directly adjacent to the foundation walls has been locally graded to help prevent the
ponding of runoff. The remains of the trees that are in the interior of the foundation still
need to be removed and the site needs to be cleaned up, however, it is my understanding
that you have been restricted from entering the site to perform these duties, s & result of
the posting of placards preventing entry to the property.

Itis still my professional opinion that the foundation can be repaired and made capable of
supporting a habitable structure. This opinion is based solely upon a structural analysis
and has not considered the economics involved, something that you are better to ascertain
than ] am. I have personally worked on several projects with structural issues that were
considerably more damaged than your foundation.

At this time, I would advise you to develop your construction plan including the items
that the Building Official has requested, before he can issue a permit. Until you can
demonstrate that you have definitive plans for the foundation, once repaired, there is little
incentive for the issuance of a foundation repair permit. Once you can show an appeals
board that you have specific plans for the foundation and that those plans are capable of
being implemented, it may be hard to justify your request. These items include, but may
not be limited to, the six items that Mr. Vannatier requested in his March 5*, 2018 Jetter.

Should you have any questions, or require additionat information, please do not hesitate
1o contact me at the telephone number listed, above.

Sincerely,
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on exisrior dimenslons Full 43. Enciosed
32. Total fand area sq.ft. Parﬁal 44, Quidoors — _

{IV. IDENTIFICATION

1. Ownername

cac/( < (Y q/-.?n

lenaﬁ? "4-1_' Zé__

u:n:mtn. z.ACu'Hﬂmuufnumpancym

”’i?‘;;”//ﬁ S e

nmwmummmdmmﬂmmmhm

Maiiing address Zé 0 W( Q' @ \014 Ok g L =
City, State, Zip l 2 Va
2. Conlractsr name S E/".f Phane
Mailing address CLASS EXPIRATION DATE
Clty, State, Zip LICENSE NO.
3. ArchitectEngineer (= 0> ﬂg/ﬂ by Wﬂ[ o _Iz'l" phone _2 26 -é75“752é
Maliing address _‘ ey Mol (
City, State, Zip s X/
Tite ownar of this bullding and tha & agmhmnfcmhaﬂapp&ub{amdumdonﬂmnmoﬂmﬁwnﬂwmﬂ NOTES: 1. Call for inspaction before pouring any

with tanms of approved spplication,

7 /JQAMW/%
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2762236057 c/(
Handoyf ToSt y/;a?;,, by Code offianl by ColeClfesa( n Meuenick OFf
2/r0t3
WORK PLAN
Address of Derelict Siructure: Name of Property Owner:
Owner Address: Contact Number:

Date of Initial Inspection by the Building Official of the Structure:

Did the owner apply for building permit for the following: Boarding up Yor N Repafrs YorN Demolition YorN

Plan for repairs to derelict structure and other deficiencies requiring remendy:

Plumbing: Electrical: Mechanical:
Structural: Exterior: interior:
Other:

Date of obtained building permits; Date of deadline to the project to be completed:

Signature of Owner: Date:

To be completed by the Building Official and Director of Public Safety:

Does the above work plan match the exdent of the work performed by the owner? Yes ar No.

Work Plan: Approved or Disapproved Date:

Building Official Signature: Director of Department of Public Safety:
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Town of Wytheville
150 East Monroe Street

03:16:57 p.m. 08-17-2018 16/28

(Mvzé/?? miL A ey >0

Notice of Violation

PO Drawer 533, Wytheville VA 24282

Office of the Bullding Official
(276) 223-3339

1% 3  Notice

issued by: _Charles Vannatter

Owner/Occupant Name: _Gaspar Mendoza Ortiz

Address: 190 West Jefferson Streef

Date: _September 16,2016 Time:

Bontscied mal
AM ___PM

Use Group: A__,B,E,F,H__,I_ ,MR5_

Building: (1&2 Dwelling} (Apartments' (Assembly) (Business) (Mercantile) (Institutional) (Other)

The following violation(s) of the Virginia Maintenance Code were observed during an inspection of the above
referenced property. You are respbps’ib{e;fortakin'g action to corract violation(s) Immediately.

Exterior Property Areas
301.3 ¥acant Structure & Land

(302.2 brading & Drainage
eub
302.7 Accessory Structures
Swimming Pools,Spas,Hot Tubs
303.1 Swimming Pools

303.2 Enclosures
Exterlor Structure

Roof & Drainage

304.8 Decorative Featuras

304.9 Overhang Extenston

304.10 Stalrways,decks,porch,balconles
304.11 Chimney & Towers

304.12 Handrails & Guards

304.13 Window,skylight,door frames
304.14 insect screens

Doors
304.16 Basement hatchways

304,17 Guards for basement window
304.1B Gates

Interior Structure

@Eeneral

305.2 Mtructural Members
(3053 nterior Surfaces
305.4 Stairs & walking surfaces
¥ 305.5 Handralls & guards

305.8ynteriar doors

305.7 Carban monaxide
Rubbish & Garbage

308.1 Accumulation of rubbish
308.2 Disposal of rubblsh
308.2.1 Owner respansibility
308.2:2 Refrigerators

308.3 Dispusal of garbage
308.4 Garbage facilities
308.5 Contalners

Pest Elimination

309.1 Infestations
309.2 Owner
3023 Single occupant
Bas.wultipge occupancy
309.5 Occupant

Lead Based Paint

310.1 General

Light
102.1 Habitable spaces
@ ommon Hall & Stairways

403.4 Pracess Ventation
403.5 Clothes dryer exhaust

Occupancy Limitations Mechanical/Electrical
404.1 Privacy acifities raquired
404.2 Min.room widths B0 eat supply

404,3 Min.celling height 602.2.1 Prohibited use
404,4 Bedroom/Living Rm 6023 Occupied work use
404.4.3 Water closet 602.4 Cooling supply
404.4.4 Prohibited {Kitchen) ~ Mechanical Equipment
404.5 OQvercrowding 603.1 Mech. Appliance
404.5.1 Sleeping area 603.2 Removal combustion
404.6 Efficlency unit: 603.4 Safety control
404.7 Food Prep 603.5 Comblistion Air

Plumbing Facllities/Fixtures

We!llng units

rical Facllities
@ Service

502.2 Rooming houses 504.3 Electrical hazards
502.3 Hotels 604.3.1 Abatement water
502.4 Employee Facilitias 604.3,1.1 Elec.Equipment
502.5 Public tollet 504.3.2 Abatement fire

Electrical Equipment

Plumbing Systam/Fixtures
504:1 5eneral 505.1 Installation
504.3 Plumbing system hazards 505.2 Receptacles

Water System 605.3 Luminaries
05.1LEeneral 605.4 Wiring
505.2 Contamination 606.1 Elevator
upply 701.1 Fire safety
Other: VmIl DO/ 2.

Failure to correct violatlan{s} within_10 __days from recaipt
of this Notice may result in penalties as noted in Code of
Virginia, Section 36-106. You may appeal this order to the
Town Building Code Appeals Board by written requast
within__3 days

[7ote: e Barondll ofF wd@Z/g@&a'cj’? “ﬂe@gﬂ/éﬁ/fgﬂ.zwf;ﬁ

Sy ace. (777
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Herlort e 2
Notice of Violation e rrolg

Town of Wytheville @ 2™ 3" Notice

150 East Monroe Street

PO Drawer 533, Wytheville VA 24282 Issued by: _Charles Vannatter

Office of the Bullding Officlal

@33 Colo Official hasdod G S, rolelon 3/2/1% Hnepreke Office
Owner/Occupant Name: _Gaspar Mendoza Ortiz Date: _ January 26,2016 Fime: AM __PM__
Address: _190 West Jefferson Street UseGroup: A___,B,EF,H___,I__ MRS

Bullding: (182 Dwelling) {Apartment) (Assembly} (Business) {(Mercantile) {institutional) {Other)

The following violation(s) of the Virgina Maintenance Code were observed during an inspection of the above
referenced property. You are respopsible fortaking action to correct violation(s) immediately.

terior Property Areas @) Structural Members Occupancy Limitations lull!hwiul
Vacam Structure & Land (305.3hnterlor Surfaces 404.1 Privacy @ Yracilities required
(302.2)Grading & Drainage "305.4 Stairs & walking surfaces 404.2 Min.room widths Heat supply ‘{r
ﬂfB- idewalks & Driveways 305.5 Handralls & guards 404.3 Min.celling helght 502.2.1 Prohlbued use
302.5 Rodent Harborage ntettor doors 404.4 Bedroom/Living Rm 602.3 Occupled work use
302.6 Exhaust Vents 305,7 Carbon manoxide 404.4.3 Water closet 602.4 Cooling supply
a02.7 Accessorvetru:tures Rubbish & Garbage 404.4.4 Prohibited (Kitchen) ~ Mechankcal Equipment
Swimming Pools,Spas,Hot Tubs 308.1 Accumulation of rubbish 404.5 Overcrowding 603.1 Mech. .!g:pdlance
303.1 Swimming Pools 308.2 Disposal of rubbish 404.5.1 Sleeping area £03.2 Removal combustion
303.2 Enclosuras 308.2.1 Owner responsibility 404.6 Efficiency unit 603.4 Safeg: control
Exterlor Structure 308.2.2 Refrigertors 404.7 Food Prep 603.5 Combustion Alr

ectrics fadllﬂu

(304,)General-Good Candition lé{ﬂ le 308.3 Disposal of garbage Plumbing Facllitles/Eixturas

@’ Protective Treatment 308.4 Garbage facilities @ Dwelling units
Premise Identification :308.5 Containers 502.2 Rooming houses 6U4.3 Elecu'lcal haurds

d5tructural Members Pest Eiimination 502.3 Hotels 604.3.1 Abatement water

(304,8/Foundation Walls 309.1 Infestations 502.4 Employee Facilities .604.3.1.1 Elec.Equipment
{ 304.Qxterior walls 309.2 Owner 502.5 Public toilet £04.3.2 Abatement fire
( 304.7¥00f & Dralnage 3093 Single occupant Piumnbing System/Fixtures  Electrical Equipment
304.B Decorative Features 309.4 Multiple occupancy &emnl 605.1 Installation
304.3"Qverhang Extension 309.5 Occupant 3.3 Plumbing system hazards 605.2 Receptacles
(304.10)Stalrways,decks,porch, balmnies? Lead Based Palnt Water System §05.3 Luminaries
304.21 Chimney & Towers 310.1 General Gos)ceneral 605.4 Wiring
304.12 Handrals & Guards 505.2 Contamination 606.1 Elevatar
304.13 Window,skylight,door frames 402.1}Habiable spaces upply 701.1 Fire safety IU'LL
304.14 Insect screens mmon Hall & Statrways Other: 301, 2 W
Doors VentHation
304.16 Basement hatchways .JHabitable spaces Fallure to correct vialation(s) within_10___days from receipt
304.17 Guards for basement window . 2Bathrooms/Toilets of this Notice may result in penalties as noted in Code of
304.18 Gates oking Facilities Virginla, Section 36-106. You may appeal this order to the
Interlor Structure 403.4 Process Ventation Town Bullding Code Appeals Board by written request

eneral 403.5 Clothes dryer exhaust within_3___ days

Kote: Po R eesed OF Wpee/Sev.45¢ 1 & leaterce Sepvea
Sace 707 183
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Caa/.ecﬁ/ClQ[ AM,/?/ZB Jn.c.K Sl«"?[c?;’h 3/2//5 /'fcmu/uc/c %c_ﬂ

DANGER - KEEP OUT

THIS STRUCTURE IS UNSAFE FOR HABITATION AND
ITS USE OR OCCUPANCY HAS BEEN PROHIBITED
BY THE CODE OFFICIAL.

IT IS UNLAWFUL FOR ANY PERSON TO USE OR
OCCUPY THIS BUILDING AFTER

January 26. 2016
ANY UNAUTHORIZED PERSON REMOVING OR ALTERING THIS SIGN
WILL BE PROSECUTED
_ 190 West Jefferson Street _January 26, 2016 Charles Vannatter
Address of Building Date of Posting Code Official
USBC IPMC  Section 105.4.1 LOCAL

AUTHORITY: §36-106, IT SHALL BE UNLAWFUL FOR ANY OWNER OR ANY OTHER PERSON, FIRM OR
CORPORTION, ON OR AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF ANY CODE PROVISION, TO VIOLATE ANY SUCH
PROVISIONS. ANY SUCH VIOLATION SHALL BE DEEMED A CLASS I MISDEMEANOR

AND IF CONVICTED OF SUCH A VIOLATION SHALL BE PUNISHED BY A FINE OF NOT MORE THAN $2,500.

NOTE: AFTER A BUILDING IS PLACARDED, ENTERING THE BUILDING SHALL BE PROHIBITED EXCEPT

AS AUTHORIZED BY THE CODE OFFICIAL TO MAKE INSPECTIONS, TO PERFORM REQUIRED REPAIRS,
OR TO DEMOLISH THE BUILDING.
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VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD

IN RE: Appeal of Anthony T. Grant
Appeal No. 18-10

REVIEW BOARD STAFF DOCUMENT

Suggested Statement of Case History and Pertinent Facts

1. In May of 2015, the City of Suffolk Planning and Community Development
Office (City building official), the agency responsible for the enforcement of Part 1 of the 2012
Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (Virginia Construction Code or VCC), issued a final
inspection and a subsequent Certificate of Occupancy to KEBCO, Inc. (KEBCO), a licensed

Class A contractor, for a single-family dwelling it built at 4281 Cole Avenue in Suffolk.

2. In June of 2015, Ashley and Anthony T. Grant Jr. (Grant) purchased the dwelling
from KEBCO.
3. In July of 2016, the City of Suffolk issued a summons to KEBCO. The summons

listed three violations one of which was, Section M1401.3 “Improper sizing of heating and
cooling equipment and appliances, Differences between original information submitted and 2"
reevaluation submitted.”

4. In November of 2017 Grant filed an appeal to the City appeals board. In January
of 2017, the City appeals board heard Grant’s appeal and ruled to uphold the City building
official’s decision on several VCC Sections. The City appeals board also modified the City
building official’s decision concerning VCC Section M1401.3 (Equipment and appliance sizing)

requiring additional testing; and chose to not render a decision.
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5. Review Board staff conducted an informal fact-finding conference (IFFC) in
April of 2017. At the conference it was determined that since the City appeals board had
modified, and not upheld or reversed the City building official’s decision on the sizing of the
heating and cooling system, that issue would not be included in the issues for consideration by
the Review Board. In that regard, staff explained to the parties that once the City building
official made a determination on that issue, specifically whether the heating and cooling system
was properly sized for the home, Grant could then choose whether to appeal the issue to the City
appeals board.

6. Grant further appealed to the Review Board on March 2, 2017. The appeal was
heard at the June 15, 2017 Review Board meeting; however, as agreed upon at the IFFC in April
of 2017, the Review Board did not hear the issue related to M1401.3 (Equipment and appliance
sizing) as the local board has not yet ruled on the issue.

7. On March 28, 2017, through a memorandum from the Assistant Director of
Community Development to the Chairman of the City appeals board, the City determined the
size of the heating and cooling system was sufficient. Grant appealed the decision to the City
appeals board.

8. In November of 2017, the City appeals board heard Grant’s appeal and ruled to
uphold the Assistant Director of Community Development’s decision that the heating and
cooling system was sized appropriately. Mr. Grant did not receive notification of the meeting;
therefore, the City appeals board re-heard Grant’s appeal in April of 2018 and again ruled to
uphold the City Assistant Director of Community Development’s decision that the heating and

cooling system was sized appropriately.
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9. Grant further appealed to the Review Board on June 26, 2018.

10.  This staff document along with a copy of all documents submitted will be sent to
the parties and opportunity given for the submittal of additions, corrections or objections to the
staff document, and the submittal of additional documents or written arguments to be included in
the information distributed to the Review Board members for the appeal hearing before the

Review Board.

Suggested Issue for Resolution by the Review Board

1. Whether or not the memorandum from the Assistant Director of Planning and
Community Development to the Chairman of the City appeal board constitutes an enforcement
decision by the City building official; and if ruling in the negative,

2. Whether or not to dismiss the Grant’s appeal as not properly before the Review
Board since the only action required related to the sizing of the heating and cooling system was
not through a notice of violation issued by the building official, but rather through a summons
issued to KEBCO for a civil penalty in the city of Suffolk General District Court, and whether or
not the decision of the City appeals board should be vacated.

3. Whether or not the Grant’s appeal should be dismissed as untimely and whether
or not the decision of the City appeals board should be vacated; and if ruling in the negative,

4. Whether or not to overturn the decision of the City building official and the City
appeals board that a violation of VCC Section M1401.3 (Equipment and appliance sizing) does

not exist concerning the sizing of the heating and cooling system.
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SUMMONS FOR CIVIL PENALTY FOR BUILDING CODE YIOLATIONS

CITY OF SUFFOLK, GENERAL DISTRICT COURT, GODWIN COURTS BUILDING RETURN DATE FILE #
150 N, MAIN STREET, SUFFOLK, VIRGINIA
TO ANY AUTHORIZED OFFICER: CITYOFSUFFOLK
You are ded 10 the Defendam(s) to appear on JULY 7, 2016 . PLAINTIFF
a __POPM  before this court 1o contest the alicged violation(s) at V.
4281 COLE AVENUE, SUFFOLK, VIRGINIA ol
DEFENDANT
KEBCO ENTERPRISES, INC
VUSBC NATURE OF VIDLATION DATE AND TIME AMOUNT OF
| sECTION  } OF VIOLATION | CIVIL PENALTY | SERVE: Kenneth Bullock
Complete n Stroctural evalustion
Inclusting 2™ foor knee wall, ADDRESS
M93 | etk & crowl space 4 dnsae | S100.00 . 1332 Cambri dge Way
Improper d:.lngllbullnz & B
rooling equipment & appliances. Chesapeake, VA 13330
Differences between original -
information submitted and 2™ TELEFHONE #
Mi4013 reevalustion submittal . _dnsie | s100.00 TS7-435-4305
to install shidd plates (o n
PL603.2.1 1 plumbi 415016 S100.00
FAEL . protect plambie e S SUMMONS FOR HQUSINGRUILDING VIOLATION
I centify that 1 mailed or hand delivered n copy of
this document 1o the defendani(s) nuied herein at
- _— the address shown hereon.
DATE ISSUED CLERK
TOTAL | 5300.00 &1/2016
NOTICE: YOU MAY ELECT TO PAY THE CIVIL FENALTY ESTABLISHED FOR THE ABOVE DNate Plaintiff Larry Stokes 11

VIGLATION(S) OR YOU MAY ELECT TO STAND TRIAL. SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE CASF.

DISPOSITION
Judgment that Plamtifiis) recover ugainst NAMED DEFENDANT

TO DEFENDANT: You are nol required 1o
appear; however, if you fail o appear judgment

$ net of any credit with inercss at

JUDGEMENT FOR NAMED DEFENDANT

_% from date of judgment until paid.

may be entered against you.

CONTESTED CASES:
will be heard on return date:

NON-SUIT MSMISSED Defendant(s) Presem? Yes

—Na GROUNDS OF DEFENSE

will be set lor Isterdate: _________
BILL OF PARTICULARS

Date Emtercd Judpe

ATTENTION:
IT 15 IMPORTANT THAT YOU READ THESE INSTRUCT IONS CAREFULLY.

[ |r YOU ELECT TO FAY THE CIVIL PENALTY:
6. Nigm ihis snemmans bn the space provided below.

. Determing from the front of his semmoes te tilel spsowat of civil penally specfled for the
mhmmbruuclywhnlu- n-.nluwllnllun—-u my refated conis

a neheck or Syl “City o Sulllk™
W In OFFICE OF THE leUREN. PO Bax I’ll. Sulflk, Viggmma 2347 or

d. Pay (b foc iz persar it Oiffice oftba Treasurer by uln.-. this sumemms and @ cherk or
muncy ordey 10 442 W Washiagren Sireel, Saffolk, \'lrwl-
MO Paysacst mgsl be |I||'l|' han the dny prior
o the retur dte. Tlcly delivary by mall sl mmmmmmmuum
cosrerning poyment of tho ivil  peaahly et tha Office of the Trensarer ot 7575144275,

WALIER OF TRIAL ANP ARMISSEON OF LIABIITY

By uguing ibis form, | corilfy thai | have read ibls NOTICE sd §am coiering my writien paiber than
penigial sppearance in INE cowrt oo resuliiug from the vialadon(s) churged an the frong of ikl
sevpni, | understand that | have o right o 2 triak, wideh § am glviey up. | sl saderstund sbal my
slgamture bs an ndnilalan of Habllity and will kave (be saenc foree and oilecs ns & Ouding of llabdity by
the [udge, However, Fnuderstand that an adruissden s aol decmed (0 be o erimiasl eomdetion Tor sy
purpots. Vndersmnding i) this, | adit fublliy 1 3 ibe viokatlouls) charged, wabve my right ie 4 esurt
hesrlng, and cacloer (o the Hult pemalty preseribed, buriber, T ogret do vhaie nay vialmiiouns within &
wmachs of this daie.

Slgnuture Date
PROCEDURES IF VIDLATOR 15 A FERYON UNDER A DISASILIY

Il defeodant iy o nilnur or olher person wnder o diwakility pursssid to VA, Code Soct, B01-2, any
shgnature of such defendant il be rugriersigned by (be defomdant’s paret or frged goardian os s
smarniier, Sueh counlerslgostare musi be mode b person ol the ronrt I (he defendani chocue 1o
sppenar ln enarl. I paymom i s by inall ar i pres e the OMee of the Transurr, e pursotls or
Iyl gunrdinn’s mus he oolariced.

CUARANTOR OF PAYMENTS:

SIGNATURE OF PARENT O TRGAL GUARDIAN [T

SWORN AN SUBSCHIBED befare e this ____day of .2

Potary Puniic
SERVICE

NAME .

ADDHESS:

0 Persanal 11 Regular Mail -

Pwsted on Premises

Daw_

1 IF YOU ELECT TO STAND TRIAL: your ense will he sel wa 1he sewurs date sppesring on the
fromi af dils suswmons, Trisl will ot bo coadacted on the reern date: mmt-mmm--
Tty dte hawever, I you fuld 1o uppenr, judgment may be cotured egabun
nnmm-naunp:mmuwnn-rmumummiuﬁnwuﬂ-ﬂh

I-mu..n-u-n. 441 W Wasklngion Sirest, Sulfell, Virgloin 23434, 7575194150

SONEMULE OF CIVEL PENALTIES

SECTHIN FIRST SLBSEQUENT
VIOLATION OFFENSE

Virginls Lindlurm Ststraide Belkding Code

109.3 - Eogingeriug Craisils Sionnn 335000
MI401.3 - Eguipmens and AgpRance Siring simpa Y000
PIILL Prareetion Against Physical lamage 10080 S350,

L MULEIPLE VIOLAFIONS: I yon Bave been summoned for nioltiple walnlises, yoa may eledt o

ane or mars visiall the ehull pa the remaining vistationgi). To da

0, you must indicate below un whith violetlonis) yuu bave clected 1o smad irial sad for which
Aslanians you huve clected te pry the civil penally and mues sppeer in cours en Lhe nnum dete

£ eheed 1 sl Erind oo the ToBowing vielsitongs) valy sl bave rood Peragraph 1. shove.

Rgmatare Deir

1 eheet 1o wabve irial, adiEit ladiiy sod pey the sstablished chvil pesalty for he fellewieg viskattuni)
aniy. | ews read the nsirocsioes, waiver of irisl end admissian of Rubdlly lo Parsgragh L abave ead
madersignd thal they apply oals to the violstion(s) | am lksting hetow,

1 L 1

Sgnature Dhate:
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442 W. WASHINGTON STREET, POST OFFICE BOX 1858, SUFFOLK, VIRGINIA 23439-1858
PHONE: (757) 514-4150 FAX: (757) 514-4199

DEPARTMENT OF
PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Division of Community Development

MEMO

TO: Mitchell Wilcox, Chairman of Suffolk Board of Building Code Appeals

FROM: Stanley Skinner, Assistant Director of Community Development, MCP, CBCO @
COPYTO: Board of Building Code Appeals Members

DATE: March 28, 2017

RE: LBBCA 01-2017 - 4281 Cole Avenue, Suffolk Virginia 23434

Please be advised that the Department of Planning and Community Development revisited the HVAC Unit
that was installed at 4281 Cole Avenue, Suffolk Virginia, as requested at the Board of Building Code Appeals
meeting on January 25, 2017. Furthermore, this request was based on an HVAC Service Order supplied to Mr.
Anthony Grant from Stokley’s Service, INC., and presented to this office on June 3, 2(16. Stokley’s Service,
INC. instructed Mr. Grant that his HVAC unit was not sized properly and that he would need at a minimum
a 3 ton HVAC unit. Understand that even though this service request was not included with Mr. Grant's
initial appeal, it was used as the cornerstone for his request.

As required per section M1401.3 of the 2012 Virginia Residential Code (VRC), IIVAC equipment shall be
sized and calculated in accordance with ACCA Manual J or other approved heating and cooling
methodologies. Which to my knowledge this information has never been supplied to this office from Stokley’s
Service, INC. or Mr. Grant and therefore, per the above referenced code section, this invoice is unenforceable.

However, the 2.5 ton HVAC Unit installed by Wayne Ables Heating and Air Conditioning, Inc. (using
calculations approved by ACCA and meeting all the requirements of the Manual J 8th Ed.), was found to
meet the requirements of the 2012 VRC. Furthermore, as per your instructions to The Community
Development Division to further substantate our position as it relates to Mr. Grant’s appeal, solicited the
services of Suffolk Sheet Metal. Suffolk Sheet Metal, a licensed HVAC installer (using calculations approved
by ACCA and meeting all the requirements of the Manual J 8t Ed.), has further corroborated that the 2.5
ton unit installed by Wayne Ables Heating and Air Conditioning, Inc. has been found to be in compliance per
the VRC Chapter 14, Section M1401.3, using ACCA calculations. Additionally to further support our position,
The Community Development Division, requested the HVAC Certificate Number (131341428052233091) and
the AFHRI Number (5358271) from the system manufacturer, which they delivered.
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Please be advised that per the calculations provided to this office and as required by section M1401.3 of the
VRC, the HVAC system is required to have a BTU output of not less than 23,512 (per Wayne Able) and 22,707
{per Suffolk Sheet Metal), with an average BTU output rating between the 2 units of 23,109.5. The product
Certificate Ratings states that the total BTU of Outdoor Unit #GSZ13030A and Indoor Unit #ARUF30B14
produce a combine BTU rating of 27,200. Therefore this office has concluded that the HVAC unit installed at
4281 Cole Avenue, Suffolk Virginia, meets the intent of section M1401.3 of the 2012 VRC.

Please review attachments for additional information in supporting the City’s position in this matter:

* Section M1401.3

¢ Stokley’'s Invoice

» Letter from Wayne Ables Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc.

*  Second Letter from Wayne Ables Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc.
¢ Wayne Ables calculations

e Suffolk Sheet Metal calculations

e  AHRI Certificate of Product Ratings

Should you have any further concerns, please feel free to contact me at 757-514-4152,
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Clty of Suffolk Bosard of Building Code Appeals

Community Development c/o Community Development
Phone: 757-514-4150 442 W, Washington Street
Fax: 757-514-4199 Suffolk, VA 23434

e=C 01 20%

E@EHWE@

APPLICATION FOR APPEAL

Appellant Information (Name, address and telephone number of applicant for appeal.}
Qodhorsy T Gank 3C. A8\ (de hve Suffok,Yh Z3455
(15N 1 4945

Related Party Information (Name, address and teiephone number of others involved.)
hsinben N. Goak W%\ Cole we  Suffold b 23435
(151) $3%-gbbY

Additional [nformation {To be submitted with this application)

1. Copy of decision or action being appealed.
2. Statement of reason for appesl.
i Statement of specific relief sought.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 3t day of N OV ynbe ,201k . a completed
true copy of the foregoing Application for Appeal, including any addmonal_ m{omnnon
required above, was delivered or sent to the Board of Appeals and all related parties listed.

Symature of Applicant: C A/\/“":) AP N'Af Uf"

Neme (print or type): VR“’H'W’\‘:} 3 bl‘ar‘-‘\' 2. )
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November 30, 2016

To Whom it May Concern,

i would like to appeal the notice of viclation for the dates of 5/18/15, 10/28/16, 5/13/16, 12/22/15,
4/25/16, and 6/24/16 regarding section N1102.4, section R-703.11, 408 and section R408, Aiso,
YUSBC109.3, M1401.3, P2603.21, RA0D3.1.6 and P2603.2.1. The Inspection report project number
S5FC2014-00187. | am unsure of the code violations for our driveway; however the builder did not have a
permit to bulld, Qur driveway and garage floor is cracking severely. | spoke to the buliding official on the
issue; he stated that it was not his department. | would like to appeal these violations because the
building official issued them, and then removed them without them being addressed. My family and ¢
have endured a lot during our flrst year within the home; due to a lot of violations that were passed that
should not have been. We have contacted the builder, the city of Suffolk and numerous third party
vendors to address the issues with our home. We have documentation from numerous reputable
companies and a structural engineer report that stated the issues with our home. My family and | have
been very patient with the building official in allowing him to agddress the violations, which have not
been addressed appropriately. In my efforts in trying to have my home fixed, I feel defeated. The city in
which | live has not fully taken responsibility for their negligence and my famity and | have been
suffering, With my sincerest regards, | hope this appeal will look at the documentation that is being
presented and help me in addressing the issues, so that my family and | can enjoy living in the home we
fell in love with, and the community in which we cherish. As | conclude, | would like you all to resolve
these issues by addressing the code violations that are listed above. The buiider has had numerous
opportunities to correct some violations; however, he has failed to do so. He has displayed poor
workmanship and professionalism. Again, we would like for the viclations to be addressed accordingly.
We do not want the bullder to come back to our home to fix the issues, due to his poor workmanship,
lack of professionalism and continuous issues due to his negligence. We would like for the buiider to be
fined, along with DPOR being notified of the violations.

Warm Regards,

mej’ﬁ Py f
Antho vT Grant Jr
I
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RESOLUTION NO. 01-2017

CITY OF SUFFOLK BOARD OF BUILDING CODE APPEALS
DECISION
4281 COLE AVE, SUFFOLK, VIRGINIA, ZONING MAP 13A *JAMES, PARCEL *18
LBBCA 01-2017

WHEREAS, Mr. Anthony Grant, Jr., applicant and property owner, by letter dated
November 30, 2016, requested a hearing with the City of Suffolk Board of Building Code
Appeals for a certain tract of land situated in the City of Suffolk, Virginia, which land is
designated on the Zoning Map of the City of Suffolk, Virginia, as Zoning Map 13A James,

Parcel 18; and,

WHEREAS, the appeal hearing was held in the City of Suffolk Council Chambers on
January 25, 2017, at 1:00 p.m.; and

WHEREAS, the applicant Anthony Grant was present at the hearing, and representing
the City of Suffolk were Stanley 1. Skinner, Susan Gardner and Larry Stokes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Building Code Appeals of
the City of Suffolk, Virginia, that:

The Board of Building Code Appeals

. X UPHOLDS REVERSES MODIFIES the Building
Official’s decision with respect to appeal identified as N1102.4; and,

2. X UPHOLDS REVERSES MODIFIES the Building
Official’s decision with respect to appeal identified as R-703.11; and,

3. X UPHOLDS REVERSES MODIFIES the Building
Official’s decision with respect to appeal identified as R-408; and,

4. X UPHOLDS REVERSES MODIFIES the Building
Official’s decision with respect to appeal identified as VUSBC109.3; and,

5. UPHOLDS REVERSES X MODIFIES the Building
Official’s decision with respect to appeal identified as M1401.3; and,

6. X UPHOLDS REVERSES MODIFIES the Building
Official’s decision with respect to appeal identified as P2603.2.1; and,

7. X UPHOLDS REVERSES MODIFIES the Building
Official’s decision with respect to appeal identified as R403.1.6: and,
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8. Finds X Does not find that the request for the appeal identified as
Inspection Report project number SFC2014-00187 is warranted (Public Works
Department and not a building code item); and,

9. Finds _ X Does not find that the request for the appeal identified as
Driveway and Garage floor is warranted (not a building code item).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that item 4 abovc represents outstanding violations that
have not yet been resolved to the satisfaction of the Building Official.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Building Official shall reevaluate its decision
regarding the proper sizing of heating and cooling systems with respect to item 5 above.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that items 8 and 9 above were not warranted for
consideration because they do not involve the Building Official’s application of the
Uniform Statewide Building Code.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any person who was a party to the appeal may
appeal to the State Review Board by submitting an application to such Board within 21
calendar days upon receipt by certified mail of this resolution. Application forms are
available from the Office of the State Review Board, 600 East Main Street, Richmond,
Virginia 23219, and (804) 371-7150.

T e

Chairman, Board of Building Code Appeals

223



AGENDA
CITY OF SUFFOLK
BOARD OF BUILDING CODE APPEALS
NOVEMBER 13, 2017 — 1:00 P.M.
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

IL.

II1.

IV.

VI

CALL TO ORDER & ROLL CALL
APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
January 25, 2017 Meeting
BOARD HEARING

NOVEMBER 13, 2017 Meeting
LBBCA 02-2017

Kebco Enterprises Inc. ¢/o Kenneth Bullock

HEARING ITEMS

R401.3 - Drainage (perimeter)

R401.3 — Exception (Area in front of garage door)
R905.1 - Roof covering

R905.2.1 — Sheathing Requirements

R703.11.1 - Installation of vinyl siding

R703.8 — Flashing (front porch)

R502.6 — Bearing (shims)

R606.6.1 — Pier cap(s)

P2605.1 — General Piping Support

10 R602.3 — Design and Construction (repair deck)
11. R403.1.6 - Foundation Anchorage (rear wall)

¥ P NA TR W

OLD BUSINESS

Results of the Building Official’s reevaluation decision regarding the
proper sizing of the heating and cooling system

NEW BUSINESS

ADJOURNMENT
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RESOLUTION NO. 02-2017

CITY OF SUFFOLK BOARD OF BUILDING CODE APPEALS
DECISION
4281 COLE AVE, SUFFOLK, VIRGINIA, ZONING MAP 13A *JAMES, PARCEL *18
LBBCA 02-2017

WHEREAS, Mr. Anthony Grant, Jr.. applicant and property owner, by letter dated
November 30, 2016, requesied a hearing with the City of Suffelk Board of Building Code
Appeals for a certain tract of land situated in the City of Suffolk, Virginia, which land is
designated on the Zoning Map of the City of Suffolk. Virginia, as Zoning Map [3A James.
Parcel 18: and,

WHEREAS, the appeul hearing was held in the City of Suffolk Council Chambers on
November 13, 2017, at 1:00 p.m. under Old Business; and

WHEREAS, thc applicant Anthony Grant was not present at the hearing and
representing the City of Suffolk were Michael Robinson, Susan Gardner and Sam Adams and
representing the Buitder were Kebco Enterprise Ine. ¢/o Kenneth Bullock and Wayne Ables of
Wayne Ables Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Bouard of Building Code Appeals of
the City of Suffolk. Virginia, that:

The Board of Building Code Appeals

1. _ X UPHOLDS REVERSES MODIFIES the Building
Official’s decision with respect to appeal identificd as M1401.3, under Old
Business: and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any person who was a party to the appcal may appeal to
the State Review Board by submitting an application to such Board within 21 calendar days upon
receipt by certified mail of this resolution. Application forms are available from the Office of
the State Review Board, 600 East Main Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219, and (804) 371-7150.

% Jiddif ) b

Chairman, Bourdwng Code Appeals
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RESOLUTION NO. 01-2018

CITY OF SUFFOLK BOARD OF BUILDING CODE APPEALS
DECISION
4281 COLE AVE, SUFFOLK, VIRGINIA, ZONING MAP 13A *JAMES, PARCEL *18
LBBCA 001-2017

WHEREAS, Mr. Anthony Grant Jr., applicant and property owner, by letter dated
November 30, 2016, requested a hearing with the City of Suffolk Board of Building Code
Appeals for a certain tract of land situated in the City of Suffolk, Virginia, which land is
designated on the Zoning Map of the City of Suffolk, Virginia, as Zoning Map 13A James,
Parcel 18: and,

WHEREAS, an appeal hearing was held in the City of Suffolk Council Chambers on
January 25, 2017, at which the Board MODIFIED the decision of the Building Official with
respect to the appeal item identified as M1401.3, stating in Resolution No. 01-2017 that “the
Building Official shall reevaluate its decision regarding the proper sizing of heating and cooling
systems”; and,

WHEREAS, an appeal hearing on this matter was held in the City of Suffolk Council
Chambers on November 13, 2017, at which the Board UPHELD the decision of the Building
Official with respect to the appeal item identified as M1401.3 under Old Business: and.

WHERFEAS, upon receiving a certified copy of Resolution No. 02-2017 reflecting the
Board’s decision regarding the appeal item identified as M1401.3, the applicant, Mr. Grant,
advised the City that he did not recetve notice of the November 13, 2017 hearing date or time,
and thus was not able to be heard on this matter; and,

WHERFEAS, a rehearing on this matter was held in the City of Suffolk Council
Chambers on April 25, 2018, at 1:00 p.m. under Old Business; and,

WHEREAS, the applicant Anthony Grant Jr. was present representing himself, and
representing the City of Suffolk were Michael Robinson, Building Official, Samuel Adams,
Building Inspector, and Kalli Jackson, Assistant City Attorney. Also present representing
themselves were the builder, Kenneth Bullock on behaif of Kebco Enterprise Inc., and Wayne
Ables on behalf of Wayne Ables Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Building Code Appeals of
the City of Suffolk, Virginia, that:

The Board of Building Code Appeals

I. X UPHOLDS REVERSES MODIFIES the Building
Official’s decision with respect to appeal identified as M1401.3.
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution replaces in its entirety Resolution
No. 02-2017 with respect to the appeal item identified as of M1401.3 under Old
Business.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any person who was a party to the appeal may
appeal to the State Review Board by submitting an application to such Board within 21
calendar days upon receipt by certified mail of this resolution. Application forms are
available from the Office of the State Review Board, 600 East Main Street, Richmond,
Virginia 23219, and (804) 371-7150.

v, WA fr g 45 NE
Chairman, Board of Building Code Appeals Date
2
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CITY OF 81

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & C
Division of Commun
P.O. BOX 1858, SUFFOLE,

442 W, WASHINGTOMN STREET,

7017 2400 DODD oO99

ALEXANDER H. BELL

ATTORNEY AT LAW

C/O ANTHONY & ASHLEY GRANT
555 EAST MAIN ST, STE 1102
NORFOLK, VA 23510

984E
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Alexander L. Bell

June 26, 2018

VIA EMAIL ONLY

W. Travis Luter Sr., CB.C.O.

Assistant Secretary to the State Building Code Technical Review Board
Department of Housing & Community Development

Division of Building & Fire Regulation

State Building Codes Office

600 East Main Street, Suite 300

Richmond, Virginia 23219

804-371-7163

travis.uter@dhcd.virginia.gov

Re:  Appeal of Anthony and Ashley Grant to State Review Board
Address: 4281 Cole Avenue, Suffolk, VA 23435

Dear Mr. Luter:

Please note that I have been retained by Mr. and Mrs. Grant regarding the aforementioned
matter. Enclosed please find Mr. and Mrs. Grant’s Application for Administrative Appeal to
affect an appeal of Resolution No. 01-2018 of the Board of Building Code Appeals of the City of
Suffolk dated May 10, 2018 and the Grant’s supporting documents relating the aforementioned
appeal.

Do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions.
Very truly yours,

ay

Alexander H. Bell

AHB/
Enclosures

cc: Kalli L. Jackson, Esq. (via Email) [w/ Enc.]
Christopher H. Faulk, Esq. (via Email) fw/ Enc.]
Wayne Ables Heating and Air Conditioning (via Facsimile 757-547-1502) {w/ Enc.]
Clients ¢via Emait) [w/ Enc ]

T T A AN S AP i T B AT S T Y T A 50 BT e 3 T8 VAR 00 3 e i i S T 50 0 2 30 Y £ S £ e

555 East Main Street | Suite 1102 PR L ARt E N e Direct : 757.651.5017
Norfolk, Virginia 23510 www.AlexBelllaw.com Fax . 757.257.7432
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
State Building Codes Office and Office of the State Technical Review Board
Main Street Centre, 600 E. Main Street, Suite 300, Richmond, Virginia 23219
Tel: (804) 371-7150, Fax: (804) 371-7092, Email: sbeo@dhed.virginia.gov

APPLICATION FOR ADMINISTRATATIVE APPEAL

Regulation Serving as Basis of Appeal (check one): E G E I M E

Uniform Statewide Building Code

D Statewide Firc Prevention Code ! JUN 27 2018

[[] industialized Building Safety Regulations

OFFICE OF THE REVIEW BOARD

D Amusement Device Reguiations

Appealing Party Inforination (name, address, telephone number and email address):
Anthony Grant Jr.

c/o Alexander H. Bell, Esquire 555 E. Main St., Ste. 1102, Norfolk, VA 23510
757-651-5017 Alex@Al_e_xBellLaw.com

Opposing Party Information (name, address, tclephone number and emnail address of all other parties):
Kalli L. Jackson, Esquire Assistant City Attomey

442 West Washington St., Ste. 2117, Suffolk, VA 23434
757-514-7136 kjackson@suffolkva.us
Additional Information (to be submittcd with this application)

o Copy of enforcement decision being appealed

o Copy of recard and decision of local government appeals board (if applicable and available)
o Sumtement of specific relicf sought

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 hercby certify that on the _ 26 _day of_June » 2018 a completed copy of this application,
including the additional information required above, was either mailed, hand delivered, emailed or scat by
facsimile to the Office of the Statc Technical Review Bourd and to all opposing parties listed.

Note: This application must be received by the Office of the State Technical Review Board within five
(5) working days of the datc on the above certificate of service for that date to be considercd as the
filing date of the appeal. 1fnot received within five (5} working days, the date this application is
actually received by the Office of the Review Board will be considered to be the filing date.

oo W NI

Name of Applicant; Aléxander H. Bell, Esg. - Attorney for Anthony and Ashiey Grant
{please print or type)
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APPEAL NOTICE

CONTRACTOR: Kebco Enterprises, Inc.
c/0 Christopher H. Falk, Esq.

205 S. Battlefield Blvd., Suite 100
Chesapeake, Virginia 23322
Falki@aol.com

SUBCONTRACTOR: Wayne Ables Heating & Air Conditioning
¢/ Wayne Ables

1226 Executive Blvd., Suite 117

Chesapeake, VA 23320

Facsimile: 757-547-1502

LOCATION: 4281 Cole Avenue
Suffolk, Virginia 23432

TAX MAP: 13A*JAMES*18
304529700

OWNER/APPELLANT: Ashley Grant and Anthony Grant, Jr.
c/o Alexander H. Bell, Esq.
555 E. Main St., Suite 1102
Norfolk, VA 23510
Alex@AlexBellLaw.com
STATEMENT OF REASON FOR APPEAL

Ashley and Anthony Grant (“Homeowners”) object to the finding of the Board of Building
Code Appeals of the City of Suffolk dated May 10, 2018 that upheld the City of Suffolk Board of
Building Code Appeals decision to modify the decision of the Building Official with respect to the
appeal item identified as M1401.3, stating in Resolution No. 01-2017 that “the Building Official
shall reevaluate its decision regarding the proper sizing of heating and cooling systems.”

On March 5, 2017 Suffolk Sheet Metal provided an analysis of the heating and cooling systems
to Sam Adams who is an inspector for the City of Suffolk. On March 28, 2017 Stanley I. Skinner,

Assistant Director of Community Development for the City of Suffolk, produced a Memo to

Mitchell Wilcox, Chairman of Suffolk Board of Building Code Appeals that provided false and
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misleading conclusions of Suffolk Sheet Metal’s findings. On December 7, 2017 Ray Cobb, Vice
President of Suffolk Sheet Metal, sent a letter to the Homeowners previous attorney outlining the
false and misleading conclusions that Mr. Skinner stated in his March 28, 2017 letter. In his
December 7, 2017 letter Mr. Cobb stated unequivocally that the HVAC system that is the subject
of this Appeal is grossly inadequate for the home.

Furthermore, a letter from Russell’s Heating and Cooling dated February 24, 2016 and a letter
Stokley’s Services dated June 16, 2016 corroborate the exact findings of Suffolk Sheet Metal.

Due to the grossly misleading conclusions of Mr. Skinner’s letter, the City should be prohibited
from determining whether the subject HVAC system is adequate for the home, especially when
three other reputable HVAC companies have independently stated otherwise.

SPECIFIC RELIEF SOUGHT
That the State Review Board reverse the Building Official’s decision that the Grant’s home

contains the proper sizing of heating and cooling systems with respect to the Building Official’s
decision that the heating and cooling systems are of the proper size. Or, in the alternative, the
State Review Board modify the aforementioned modification of M1401.3 to require a Building
Official other than those who have already evaluated the HVAC system to reevaluate the proper

sizing of heating and cooling systems.
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Documents Submitted
By the Grants through counsel
(Alexander Bell, Esq)
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Relevant Documents
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Work Order

Russell's Heating and Cooling 02/24186
816 Business Park Drive Page 1
Chesapeake, VA 23320

(757)424-1000 Fax: (757)424-2036

ANTHONY GRANT ANTHONY GRANT
4281 COLE AVE 4281 COLE AVE
SUFFCLK, VA 23435 SUFFOLK, VA 23435

al St Number

88404

Tech Date
MIKEH 0272472016

ADDITIONAL DETAILS:

Free second opinion Checked unit customer was having issues with unit
maintaining temp in summer checked unit it is a 2.5ton unit in a
2400sgft home if you base unit size off square footage it should be a
4ton unit. With amount of insuiation and age of home with new Windows
my estimate would be at least a 3.5ton would be minimum for home home
is not going to be able to maintain temp when it is very hot or very
cold outside due to unit not being sized properly for home

Payment is due upon completion of work. Inferest at the rate of 2% per month (24% annual) will be charged on any
unpaid batance outstanding 30 days afler completion. Attomey's fees, cour costs, and any other costs

incidenial 1o the collection of monies due under this agreement will be paid for by the purchaser.

PLEASE BE AWARE that annual maintenance is a requirement for all equipment covered under an extended warzanty
pian. Refer to your exdended warranty documents for specific requirements. Failure to perform annual

maintenance will affect your ability to lite a cfaim and may result in termination of the extended warranty plan.

02/24/2016 03:22PM

2

Authorized Signature
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711 Falcon Ave. #C-1
STGH;.EvS Chesapeake, VA 23321

’ ] : Phone: 757-857-7247
SE HVICES, INC. Heating, Air Conditioning, Indoor Air Quality,

Automatic Standby Generators, Duct Cleaning

Jidenater s Meot Heating and Cooling Contractor

June 16, 2016

ATTN: Anthony Grant
4281 Cole Ave.
Suffolk, VA 23435

RE: HVAC system
Mr. Grant,

After looking at the system for your house at the above location, we have determined that you
current HVAC system is too small to properly cool your house. Typically, we would
recommend a system for the downstairs and a separate system for the upstairs. Unfortunately
most builders will cut corners when it comes to installing a central heating and cooling system.
Putting in one system instead of two is one of the commers that they cut. The ductwork will need
to be addressed as well as it is not sized to handle a larger system.

My recommendations are to put in 2 separate systems with all new duct work for the best
comfort. Short of that I would recommend putting in a larger system and installing a zoning
system with automatic (mechanical} dampers that are controlled by separate thermostats for each
zone. The appropriate duct modifications would also need to be made. I, personally, do not like
zoning systems and feel that they are essentially a “cheat” but I know many HVAC contractors
that swear by them

Unfortunately we are booked solid right now and we would not be able to handle a project like
this for some time: therefore, I am not offering a bid to do the work.

Sincerely,
Rob Shortt

Vice-President
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1226 Executive Boulevard
Suite 117
Chesapeake, VA 23320

Wayne Ables Heating & 7750 0
Ail' c |itioning, ||1c. mail wayneables@hvac hrcoxmail.com
Py Zopmi T
+ 5 Mi401.3 | s TEGUNTED,

Dear Mr. Wilson,

This is a re-do of the load calculations at 4281 Cole Ave. Cole Ave. has an outdoor
unit, Model # GSZ130301 and an indoor unit, Mode!l # ARUF30B14A. As supported
by the load calculations and the expanded rating of the outdoor unit, this system is

properly sized for this home.

The home inspector’s feeling that the system is too small is not the proper method for
sizing any heating and cooling system. It is possible that a properly sized system will
run longer than an oversized system, but that is the benefit of a properly sized
system. There is no such thing as a standard sized system for any home and a 3 ton
system for this home is oversized and would be a code violation.

Too many home inspectors base the size of a system on a square foot per ton. This
is only a guess-timation. It doesn’t account for the different R values of the home,
types of windows, or any other factors. No oversite was made with this system.

Thank you,

Wayne Ables
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1226 Executive Boulevard
Suite 117
Chesapeake, VA 23320

Wayne Ables Heating & /%%,
- - Emall. wayneables@hvac.hrcoxmail com
Air Conditioning, Inc.

July 20, 2016

Dear Sirs,

The original load calculations submitted were the load calculations from the first
floor of Kenny's 2-story house with a 2-zone system, that was the first page and the
2™ page was the actual house on Cole Ave with a 1-zone system. My office clerk
mixed up the paperwork . If you look at the load calculations that say 2 story one
zone, the net gain is 22,720 which is aimost the same as the load calculations that
say 4281 Cole Ave. Its net gain is 23,512, 792 BTUs different. Not enough
difference to matter on any day @ any temperature. As evidenced by the expanded
cooling data. This unit supplies 26,300 BTUs, enough to cool the house on any
given day. | have included a ACCA Manuel J information sheet about the “Proper”
way to size a/c equipment.

Thank you,
Wayne Ables
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-—ss lVl Suffolk Sheet Metal, Inc.

Cinss A Registered Contracior HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING & ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS Telephone
VIRGINIA 309 GRANBY STREET (757)-539-7484
Mechanical & Electrienl 2701 020555 SUFFOLK, VA 23434 Fax
NORTH CAROLINA {757) 934-0291

Mechenieal 10864/Electrical 23777-U

December 7, 2017

Gregory S. Bean
1307 Jamestown Road, Suite 201
Williamsburg, VA 23185

RE: Case#CL17-471
Dear Mr. Gregory Bean,

This letter is in response to your subpoena received on November 17, 2017 regarding the above
referenced case number. According to the records on behalf of Suffolk Sheet Metal, Inc and Ray
Cobb, there are no invoices, documents or correspondences in the name of Ashley Byrd n/k/a
Ashley Grant or Kebeo Enterprises, Inc. I can only submit to you information to which I am
assuming you are referring.

Some time before March 5, 2017, Sam Adams an inspector for the City of Suffolk, came to my
office and dropped off copies of a blueprint on 8.5X11 white copy paper requesting a load
calculation on a residence. I asked if I could have the address so that I could see the house. The
address and the name were kept out of the conversation and never provided by the City of
Suffolk. I typically like to see the house or view the house online in order to provide useful
information,

On Sunday, March 5, 2017, I entered only the numbers that were provided from the blue prints in
my computer program. I use a program called Wrightsoft. I have designed my program for the
type of materials I use for heating and air conditioning applications such as metal duct trunk line
and Rheem Manufacturing equipment. I printed a copy and provided the calculations to Sam
Adams. When he came back to my office in order to pick up the copy, I attempted to show him
how the program worked, inserting different numbers and how they would change the outcome
of a load calculation. T exited the program saving the changes under the title “City of Suffolk,”
The only copy I have to share today is latter saved information. He took the original load
calculations on March 5 along with his furnished copies of the blue prints. 1 provided him with
only the Manual J and Manual D calculations. Thete are three calculations I can produce from
my program for spectfic buildings; a Manual J, which provides the load calculations for heat and
air conditioning; a Manual D, which calculates the specific duct sized needed and a Manual S,
which are calculations used to determine the specific size of the heating and air conditioning
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equipment. Again this program is designed for the equipment and materials T use in my business.
1 did not provide Manual § information.

A male homeowner contacted my office by phone about a letter he had receive stating that I told

the city of Suffolk that a 2.5 ton system was sized properly for his home, I was not aware of this
information and believed he had the wrong company or something was misprinted. 1 requested a
copy of this letter; however, he never provided a copy.

Later, I found myself sitting in front of you Mr. Bean in my office stating the same thing as the
above homeowner. [ wasn’t until our conversation that I was lead to believe this situation all
started with the no name blue prints provided by Sam Adams, a city inspector earlier in the year.

I printed off the last numbers I entered in my program under “City of Suffolk,” which I later
realized were altered after showing Mr. Adams how the programmed worked. I asked you then if
I could get a copy of this letter.

On June 14, 2017, you emailed me a copy of a letter from Stanley Skinner, Assistant Director of
Community Development for the City of Suffolk and part of the twelve page Mannal J and
Manual D calculations I created. If this letter was constructed from the load calculations I
provided to Sam Adams on March 5, 2017, the calculations are misinterpreted and more
importantly used my name and company name without my permission. It takes a licensed HVAC
contractor who has gone through intensive Manual J training to interpret the calculations. I
found the letter in regards to Suffolk Sheet Metal, Inc false and misappropriated.

I have included with this letter a copy of the City’s letter in relation to 4281 Cole Ave Suffolk,
VA 23434 in which I am referring to above, a copy of the five page calculations I gave to Sam
Adams which I recognize and a copy of what I have saved in my Manual J program under “City
of Suffolk.” Iam sorry 1 can not provide nor confirm any other information regarding case
#CL17-471.

To this day, I have never held a conversation with Mr. Stanley Skinner. Please feel free to
contact me at the office at 757-539-7484,

Sincerely,

Ray Cobb
Vice Presiden
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06:51:37 pam.  12-07-2017
LATWS ‘b
. Job:
‘ ‘F!F" wrightsoft Loa'd Short Form Date: Mar 05, 2017
g Entire House By: Ray Cobk

Suffolk Sheet Metal

B Gmuby S, Sullclk, Va 2034 Prere. 757-533-7434 Emal raysebbfizy

fistesheatmelaleom Web www suifafksnezimatal com Licensg, 270162555
e b T = z e < i

Vid e Tk ot oy

e T ey T e ey

For:

VA

Outside dix {°F)

Mathod - Simplified
inside db (*F) 70 75 Constructioh quality Tight
Design TO {°F) 45 18 Fireplases 0
Daily ranga - M
Inside humidity (%) 50 50
Malsture difference {grflo} 40 g5

B o I T b et e e o = e ]

_ HEATING EQUIPMENT COOLING EQUIPMENT
Make Sample Make Sample
Trade Trade
todel Cond
AHRI ref Coll
AHRY ref
Efficiency 7.1 HSPF Efjiciency 9.8 EER, 0 SEER
Heating input Sensiblz cooling 11550 Biuh
Haeating output 17200 BWWh @ 47°F Latent cooling 4250 Btuh
Temperature rise 15 °F Total cooling 16500 Btuh
Aclual air flow 1035 cfm Actua! air flow 1035 cfm
Air flow factor 0.051 cfm/Bluh Air fiow facior 0.045 chm/Btuh
Static pressure ¢ in H20 Static pressure 0 in H2D
Space tharmosiat Load sensible heat ratio 0.78
Capecity balance paint = 38 °F
Backup: Szmple
Inout =7 KW, Ouwtput = 22390 Btuh, 400 AFY : :
ROOM NAME Area Htg load Clg Joad Hig AVF Clg AVF
{ft2) {Btuh) {Biuh) {cfm) {cim)
First Fioor p 834 7620 9887 3g0 449
Secand Floor p 1340 12715 16084 645 ™
e

! Entire House d 2174 20408 i@ 22707 1) 1035 1035
Other equip loads 6236
Equip. @ 088 RSM 24599
Laten cooling 7269
TOTALS ( 2174"} 26843 31es7 1035 1035

-%{,_Daic'uiaﬁons approved by ACCA to miest all requirements of Manual J §th Ed

2 'F!d' wrightsoft run.sutes urivama 2017 17.0 19 Rewzser

Cilsem'Ray\Docurnentsiéiiahiselt HVAZ\Cy g Calc a M43 Pzl Dosr fazes, NS

Z0%7-Mant5 13 2200
Fagz 1

9/25
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757-934-0291
. . Joh:
. 'FP' wrightsoft‘ L?ad Short Form Date: Mar 05, 2017
First Floor By: Ray Cohb

Suffolk Sheet Metal

309 Granby St.. Suffolk, Va 23434 Phone: 7575397484  Email: raycobbgsulfokshestmatal.com Wab: www.suffalkshazimelal cam License. 2701020555

For: City of Suffolk
VA

Htg Clg Infiltration

QOutside db (°F} 25 93 Method Simplified
Inside db {°F} 70 75 Construction guatity Tight
Design TO {°F) 45 18 Fireplaces 0
Daily range - M
Inside humnidity {%) 50 50
Muoisture difference {gr/lb) 40 55
HEATING EQUIPMENT COOLING EQUIPMENT
Make n/a Make n'a
Trade n/a Trade n/ia
Model n/a Cond n'a
AHRlref nfa Cait nia
AHRIref nla
Efficiency nfa Efficlency nfa )

" Heating input Sensitle caoling 0 Biuh
Heating output 0 Btuh Lateni cooling 0 Biuh
Temperature tise 0 °F Total cooling 0 Btuh
Actual air flow 0 cfm Actual air flow 0 cfm
Air flow factar 0 cfm/Biuh Air flow factor 0 cfm/Btuh
Static pressure 0 inH20 Static pressure 0 in H20
Space thermostat nfa Load sensible heat ratio 0

ROOM NAME Area Htg foad Clg load Hig AVF Clg AVF
{ft2) {Btuh} {Btuh) {chm) {cfm)
Family Room 420 4989 5EBT 253 267
Dining 100G 1301 3160 68 144
Living Room 230 970 650 49 30
Foyer 30 337 154 17 7
Bath 1 36 63 24 3 1
Closet 18 ’ 3i 12 2 1
Calculations approved by ACCA to meet sl reguirements of Manual J 8th Ed,
2007-Mar-06 18.22:00
= 'Fld" wrightsoft’ agm.suteo Univenat 2017 17.0.18 RSUTZE27 M F:ie 2

CalsermRay\DocumentsGiVrghiselt HYACICAyup  Calc = MJ8  Front Door faces: NE

248



757-934-0291

12-07-2017 11125

06:53:57p.m.
First Floor p 834 7690 9887 390 448
Other equip loads . 0 1]
Equip @ 0898 RSM 8668
Latent cooling 1156
TOTALS 834 7690 10825 390 448
Calculations approved by ACCA to meet all requirements of Manual J 8th Ed.
. 7-Mar08 18:22;
= “JF‘ wrightsofE' gigu.suier upiversar 2017 17.0.19 ReU1Z827 e e;:z;g

C:\UzersiRaytDocument stWrighisatt HUAGCICHy fup Cale = MJB  Frant Ocor faces: NE
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12 {25

06:54:14p.m.  12-07-2017
- ' Job:
- 'F||I|' wrightsoft’ Load Short Form Dato: Mar05, 2017
Second Floor By: Ray Cobb
Suffolk Sheet Metal

308 Granhy St , Sullolk, Ve 23434 Phone: 75T-538-7484 Emalt raycohbpsulotkaherimetal com Wab: wwny sulfalksheatmeldl com Ucense: 2101020555

For:
VA

I
Hig Clg Infiltration

QOutside db (°F) 25 93 Method . Simplified

instde dio {°F) 70 75 Construction quality Tight

Design TO (°F) 45 iB Fireplatces 0
Daily range - M

Inside humidity (%) 50 50

Moisture difference {gr/lb) 40 55

HEATING EQUIPMENT COOLING EQUIPMENT
Make n/a Make na
Trade na Trade nia
Mcodel n/a Cond nfa
AHRl ref n/a Coll n‘a

AHRIref n/a
Efficiency na Efficlency n‘a
Heating input Sensibls cooling 0 Biuh
Heating output 0 Btuh Latent cooling 0 Btuh
Temperature rise 0 °F Total cooling 0 Btuh
Actual air flow 0 cfm Actual air flow 0 cfm
Air flow factor 0 cfm/Biuh Air flow Tactor 0 cfm/Bfuh
Static pressure 0 inH20 Static pressure 0 inH20
Space thermostat ne Load sensible heat ratio 0
ROOM NAME Area Htg load Clg load Htg AVF ClgAVF
{f= {Btuh) (Buh) {cfim) (cfm}

Stairs 36 53 22 3 1
Masaier 256 2868 3054 145 144
Utility 35 470 848 24 43
Master Clo 60 a7 92 4 4
] 36 337 177 17 8
Master Bath 15 1650 2323 84 106
Bad 2 133 1462 3084 74 140
Bed 3 205 2277 2807 116 128
Bed 4 226 2735 3023 138 137
Bath 2 70 431 270 24 12
Room?22 6 104 50 5 2
Hal! 126 183 194 9 9

Calculations approved by AGCA to meat aif requirements of Manual J 8th Ed.

2017-Mar-06 18:22:00

ﬁ !k WHGhtSoFt" rig.cuted Univarsal 2017 17.0.10 RSUTZ827 Fags 4

CiUsermiRa\bocumaniaWrighlaoft HYACICity.up  Cale = MJB  Frod Doof fates. NE
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757-934-0291

. Second Floor b 1340 12716 16084 645 731
" Other equip loads 0 0
Equip. @ 098 RSM 15730
Latent cadling 1438

TOTALS 130 ' 12746 ' . 17168 545 731

Calculations approved by ACCA to meet all requiréﬁxants of Manual J 8th Ed.

, 2017-Mw-06 16:22:00
P lh‘ wrightsoft’ rign-sutes Universal 2017 17 0.49 RS 12027 Pags §
C:\Wzers\Ray\DocumanlsWrightsofl HYACICHY.rup  Cafc = MJB  Front Door fazes: NE
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V0 Prinded om ”'y

+1+ wrightsoftr -0ad Short Form

Entire House
Suffolk Sheet Mais:

06:55:42pm,  12-07-2017

Lornpusd
AN C\-\—BO‘? U\%

‘2’ pg&' Date: Mar 05, 2097

By: Ray Cobb

309 Grantry BL, Gulfol, Vit 23434 Phone: TAT.535-7484 Emailk raycobh@suifolkshsalmataleom Web: www.sullokshucimalalcam Licensa; 2701020555

14125

7 7" ProjectInformation
Cily of Suffalk

For:
VA

- Design Information = - .~

..

Infiltration

Clg
Qutside db ("F) 20 92 Method Simplifled
Inside db (°F) 70 75 Construction quality Tight
Design TD {°F) 50 17 Fireplaces 0
Dally rangs - M
inside humnidity (%) 50 50
Malsture difference (gr/lb) 43 41
HEATING EQUIPMENT COOLING EQUIPMENT
Make Sample Make Sample
Trade Trade
Mode! Cond
AHRI ref Coll
AHRI ref
Efficiency 7.1 HSPF Efficlency 9.8 EER, 0 SEER
Heating Input Sensibia caoling 11550 Btuh
Hesating ottput ‘ 17200 Btuh @ 47°F Latant cooling 4850 Biuh
Temperalura rise 15 °F Total confing 16500 Biuh
Aciual air flow 1025 cfm Actual air flow 1025 cofm
Air flow factor 0.046 cfm/Btuh Alr flow factor 0.045 cfm/Bluh
Static prassure 0 inH20 Static pressure 0 inH20
Space thermostat Load sensfbla heat ratlo 0.81
Capacity balance paint = 38 °F
Backup; Sample
Ioput = 7KW, Ouiput = 22390 Btuh, 100 AFY
ROOM NAME Area Htg load Clg load Hig AVF Clg AVF
{f) {Btuh) {Btuh) {cfr) {cfm)
First Flaor p 834 8438 g793 386 443
Second Floor p 1340 13852 16192 639 731
Entire House d 2174 22380 22537 1025 1025
Other equip loads 6856 2327
Equip.@ 097 RSM 24093
Latant cooling 5830
TOTALS 2174 28248 29923 1025 1025
Calcuiations approved by ACCA o mest all requirernents of Manual J 8th Ed.
. . 7-Ar-12 1210
2 +l+ wrightsoft' agm.suaew uniersel 2017 17.0.48 ReUT2E 0tH-Apr42 “;::,1:

CiteriRayiDccumemtsiWiighisal HVACICEyrup Cale = MJ3  Front Ooer faces: NE
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A - Job:
‘FI*‘ wrightsoft: L‘?ad Short Form Date: MarDs, 2017
First Floor By: RayCohb

Suffolk Sheet Metal

338 Granby Bi., Suifolx, Va 23434 Phone: 7575187484  Emait; raycabbgDsulfaltaheatmetal.com Web: www,zuflolksheatmetal.com Licensn: 2701020555

- Projectinformation
City of Suffolk
VA

Faor:

__ Designlnformation
3 Infiltratlon

Hig Cig
Outside db (°F) 20 o2 Method Simplified
{nside db {"F 70 75 Construction quality Tight
Design TD (°F) 50 17 Fireplaces ]
Daily range - M
Inside humnidity (%) 50 50
Maisture difference {grflh) 43 41
HEATING EQUIFMENT COOLING EQUIPMENT
Maks n'a Make nfa
Trads nfa Trade na
Modsl nla Cord na
AHRIref nfa Coll nfa
AHRIref  n/a
Efficlency n'a Efficlency n/a
Heallng input Senslble caaling 0 Biuh
Heating autput ¢ Btuh Latert cooling ¢ Btuh
Temperalure rise G °F Total cooling 0 Btuh
Actual alr flow 0 cfm Actual alr flow 0 cfm
Air flow factor 0 ofm/Btuh Air flow factor 0 cfm/Biuh
Statfc pressure 0 inH20 Static pressure 0 inH20
Space thermostat n'a toad sensible heat ratio a
ROOM NAME Area Htg load Clg load Htg AVF Gig AVF
(fy) (Bluh) (Btuh) (cfm) (cfm)
Famlly Raom 420 8474 5834 251 263
Dining 100 1427 3133 65 142
Living Room 230 1064 644 49 28
Foyer 3o 370 154 17 7
Bath 1 i3] 69 23 3 1
Closet 18 34 12 2 1
Caleutations approved by ACCA to meet all requirements of Manual J Bth Ed.
At +|'-|' wrightsoft' agm-suwee umvesa 2017 17.0.10 Rebizear mnhontz ";;::1;

CiilUsem\Ray\DocumantsiWrightsaft HVAC\CRyrup Colz =MJB Front Door lacas: NE
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757-934-0291
* First Floor p 84 8438 9799 386 443
Other equip loads 0 0
Equip. @ 087 RSM . 9485
Latent cooling {085
TOTALS 834 8438 ' 7 1086t 365 443
Calculatlons approved by ACCA to meet 2l requirements of Manual J Bth Ed,
. 21T-ARHAZ IZAC 4
s ‘FI'I" wrightsoft’ acn.suted universal 2047 17.0.19 REU12827 M 1:1”5‘ 3

Ci\UsemRay\Rocumants\Wighlsol! HVACICIlyup Cals « MJB  Front Door [aces: NE

254



757-934-0291 06:57:50 p.m. 12-07-2017
. "JF" wrightsoft: Load Short Form ;‘;‘;;: Mar 05, 2017
. Second Floor By: RayCobb
Suffolk Sheest NMetal

309 Granhy 8L, Suffolk, Va 23434 Fhone; 767-538-7484 Emall: mycobbisul(oksheelmetal.com Wel www sufiokeheeimsialeum License; 2701020555

. ProjectInformation

Far: Chty of Suffolk
VA

- ~Design Information-

Htg Cig Infiitration

Outside db (°F} 20 92 Mathod Simplified
Inside db (°F) 70 75 Construction quality Tight
Design TD {"F) 80 17 Fireplaces
Deily range - M
{nside humidity (%) 50 g0
Malsture differenca (gr/lb) 43 41
HEATING EQUIFMENT COOLING EQUIPMENT
Make nfa Make nia
Trade n'a Trade nfa
Model wa Cand n/a
AHRIref n/a Call n/a
AHRIref nfa
Efficiancy nfa Efficiency n/a
Heating input Sensible cooling 0 Btuh
Heating output 0 Btuh Latent cooling 0 Bluh
Temperature rise 0 °F Total cooling 0 Bfuh
Actual gir flow 0 cfm Achual =ir flow 0 cfm
Alr fiow factor € cfmiBtuh Ajr flow factor 0 cfm/Biuh
Statle pressure 0 In H20 Static pregsure 0 in H20
Space thermaostat n/a Load sehsible heat ratio 0
ROOM NAME Area Hig toad Clg load Htg AVF ClgAVF
(2 {Biuh} (Bluh} {cim) (cim)
Stairs - 36 69 21 3 1
Masater 256 3146 3075 144 139
Utllity 35 515 844 24 43
Master Clo B0 96 92 4 4
o] 38 aro 177 17 8
Master Bath 151 1811 2302 83 104
Bed 2 133 1604 Jo48 73 138
Bed 3 205 2498 2800 114 13
Bed 4 226 3001 3116 137 141
Bath 2 70 528 270 24 12
Room22 6 114 50 5 2
Hali 126 201 184 9 9

Calculations approved by ACCA to meet all reguirements of Manuat . 8th Ed.

) . M7-Apr12 122101
Zx 'Fl-" Wrightsoft’ amgnsutes univesssl 2017 17.0.19 Reuz6zr ; Puge s
ACCh c:useniRapibocumentsiWrghisoll HVACICiyup Calc = MIB Front Doorfaces: NE -

17 125
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757—934~029;E 06:58:45 p.m, 12-07-2017 18 /25
Second Floor P 1340 13852 16192 639 | 731
Cther equip loads 0 0
Equip.@ 0897 RSM 15690
Latent coaling 1276
TOTALS 1340 13952 16966 @39 731
Calculations appraved by ACCA to meet all requirsments of Manual J 8th Ed.
o 'FI'J' WHIGhtsoft" ign.suted Universw 2017 17.0.19 RsUT2827 ez 13;::;1;
m\ C:Waers\Rey\Documentatwrighixolt HVACICRysup Calc = MJE  Front Ocorfeces: NE

256



7579340291

Project Summary
Entire House
Suffolk Sheet Metal

-F|+ wrightsoft®

06:59:01 p.m.  12-07-2017

Jobi:
Dato: Mar06, 2047
By: RayCohb

308 Granby §L., Buflclk, Va 23434 Phone; 757-535-7484 Emak mycobb@auifolkuheetmelalcom Wob: www. suitokshesimaialcom Licensa: 2101020555

For: City of Suffalk
VA

Motes:

Weather: Washington R. Reagan AP, DC, US
Winter Deslign Conditions

Summer Design Conditions

Ouiside db 20 °F Qutside db 92 °F
Inslde db 70 °F Inside db 75 °F
Deslgn TD 50 °F Dasign TD 17 °F
Daily ranﬁe M
Relative humidity 50 %
Muoisture df ﬁerence 41 grib
Heating Summary Sensible Cooling Equipment Load Sizing
Structure 22390 Btuh Structure 22537 Biuh
Ducts 0 Btuh 0 Btuh
Ceantral vent {125 cfm} 6856 Btiuh Cerm’al vent (125 cfm) 2327 Biuh
Qutside alr Outside air
Humidification 0 Btuh Blower 0 Biuh
Piping 0 Biuh
Equipment load 29245 Biuh Use manufacturer's data n
Rate!swin? muitiplier 0.97
Infiltration Equipment senslble load 24053 Btuh
Method Simplified izt
Consiruction quallty | Pﬁgm Latent Cooling Equipment Load Sizing
Fireplaces gtructure 2341 gttuuﬂ
Central vent {125 cim) 3489 Btuh
Heatin Coolin Quisida alr
Area (ft 2174 1 Eouipment latent load 5630 ‘Biuh
Voluma (%) 19358 19958
Air changesfhour 0.15 0,08 Eqmpment total load 28823 Bluh
Equiv, AVF {cfm) 50 27 Req. tatel capacity at 0.70 SHR 29 ton
Heating Equipment Summary Cooling Equipment Summary
Make Semple Make Sample
Trade Trade
Madel Cond
AHRI ref Coit
AHR! ref
Efﬂctancly 7.1HSPF Efficiency 8.8EER, 0 SEER
Heating input Sensible cooling 1155 Btuh
Heating output 17200 Biuh @ 47°F l1 coaling 4950
Temperature rlse 15 °F nta cool: ﬂg 16500 Btuh
Actugl alr flow 1025 cfm ow 1025 ¢im
Alr flow faclor 0.048 chm/Btuh AIr f]ow factur 0.045 ofin/Btuh
Static pressure 0 inH20 Static pressure . 0 inH20
Space thermostat Load sensible heat ratio 0.81
Capacity balance polnt = 38 °F
Backup: Sample
!nput 7 kW Output = 22390 Btuh, 100 AFUE
GCalculations epproved by ACCA to mest all requirements of Manual J 8th Ed.
2017-Aprd2 12:40;41

e l'l'-' wrightsoft™ pgnsutes Unvers 2017 17.0.18 RSUt25Z7
m C:\UsersiRay\Documentaiwrighlsoft HYACICRy.np Cake =MJE Front Door facsg: NE

Page 1

19/25
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757-934-0291

p :Fld-wrightsoftb Project Summary

First Floor
Suffolk Sheet Metal

06:59:56p.m.  12-07-2017

Job:
Date: Mar05, 2017
By: RayCobb

20725

32 Grantry 61, Sutfolk, Va 2343 Phene: 767-535-7484 Emal: raycobhfsuifolksheetmetal com Woeb: wwve suffeikasheeimetal,com Utensa; 270020955

Notes:

Weather:
Winter Design Conditions
Quiside db 20 °
Inside db 70 °F
Design TD 50 °F

Heating Summary

Strnucture 8438 Btuh
Ducts & Biuh
Central vent (48 cfmj 0 Btuh
Humidification 0 Btuh
Plping 0 Btuh
Equipment foad 8438 Biuh
Infiitration
Method . Simplified
Construction quality Tight
Fireplaces
Heatin Coolin
Area (ﬂ? Bsﬂ- g
Voluma (ft*) 7506 7805
Air chengesthour 0.14 0.08
Equiv. AVF (cfm} 18 K4
Heating Equipment Summary
Make n/a
Trada n/a
Maodel na
AHRiref nla
Efficlency nfa
Heating input
Heating output 0 Biuh
Temperatuie rise o °F.
Actual alr flow 0 efm
Air flow factor 0 cfm/Biuh
Stalic pressurs @ inH20
Space thermostat na

Washington R. Reagan AP, DC, US

Summer Design Conditions

QOutside dh 92 °F
inside dh 75 °F
Deslgn TD 17 °F
Daily range M
Relative humidiy a0 %
Moisture difierance 41 grilb
Sensible Cooling Equipment Load Sizing
Structure 9733 Buh
Ducts 0 Btuh
Central vent (48 cfm) 0 Btuh
Blower * 0 Btuh
Lise manufacturer’s data

Rate/swing multiplier

i 0.97
Equipmant sensible load 8495 Biuh

Latent Cooling Equipment Load Sizing

Structure 1085 Btuh

Ducts 0 Biuh

Central vent (4B cfm) 0 Biuh

Equipment latent load 1065 Btuh

Equipment tota! load 10581 Btuh

Req. iotal capacily at 0.70 SHR 1.1 ton
Cooling Equipment Summary

Make n'a

Trade ra

Cord na

all nfa

AHRIref nfa

Efficlancy | n/e

Sensible cooling 0 Bluh

Latent cooling ¢ Btuh

Total cog]l?lg ¢ Btuh

Actual air flow 0 cfm

Air flow factor 0 cfim/Biub

Static pressure 8 in H20

Load sensible heat ratio

Calculations approved by ACCA to meet all requirements of Manual J 8th Ed.

S “FI" wrightsoft" pign.sote Unvarsal 2017 47.0.49 Rei 2527
CUszm\Rayl0eoumentsiWightsoft HVAC\GRy.fup GCale = MJA  Front Dosr fazes: NE

ATh

WT-AprAZ 1210: 1

Page 2
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e :Flrl'wrightsoft‘

757-934-0291

Project Summary
Second Floor
Suffolk Sheet Metal

07:00:48 p.m.  12-07-2017

Jab:
Date: Mar 05, 2017
By: HRayCobb

308 Granby 5L, Sulfclk, Va 2343 Phene: 757-535-7484  Emel raycobh@auficlkahastmetnl.com Web: wew.sif{okshoaimatal.com Ueense: 270020555

Noles:

Weather, Washington R. Reagan AP, DC, US
Winter Design Conditions

Summer Design, Conditions

Quiside db 20 °F Quiside db 92 °F
inside db 70 °F Inside db 7% °F
Desigh TD 50 °F Design TD 17 °F
Daily ran ) M
Relative humidity 50 %
Moisture difference 41 gifb
Heating Summary Sensible Cooling Equipment Load Sizing
Structure 13352 Bluh Structura 16192 Bluh
Ducts 0 Biuh Ducts 0 Biuh
Central vent (77 cfm) 0 Biuh Central vent (77 cfm) 0 Btuh
Humnidification g Btuh Blower 0 Btuh
Fiping 0 Biuh ‘
Equipment foad 13852 Biuh Use manufacturer's data
Rate/swing multjpller 0.97
Infiltration Equipmen{ sensible load 15690 Btuh
Methad Simplified i
Gonsruction quatity pTight Latent Cooling Equipment Load Siziny
Fireplaces Struciure 1276 Btuh
Ducts ¢ Btuh
Central vent {77 cfin} 0 Biuh
Healin Cuoling
Area (fi2 1340 134 Equipment latent load 1276 Btuh
Volume (ft*} 12452 12452
Alr changes/haur 015 0.08 Ecuipmment total load 16866 Btuh
Equiv. AVF {cfm) 32 17 Req. iotal capacity at 0.70 SHR 1.8 ton
Heating Equipment Summary Cooling Equipment Summary
Make nfa Make n/a
Trads n‘a Trade nfa
. Modal n/a Cond a
AHRIref n/a Coil n/a
AHRIref n/m
Eﬂ‘lcienc'y n/a Efficlency na
Heating input Sensibla'coaling 0 Btuh
Heating quiput 0 Btuh Latent cooling 0 Btuh
Tempersture rise 0 °F Total coaling d Blh
Actual air flow 0 cfm Actual air. flow 0 cfm
Air flow factor 0 cfm/Biuh Air flow factor 0 cfim/Btuh
Static pressure 0 InH20 Stalic presaure . 0 inH20
Space thermostat na Load sensible heat ratio a
Calculalions approved by ACCA to mest all requirements of Manual J 8th Ed,
S 'FI"' wrightsaft” pgn.sutee Unveno 017 17,0.18 RsU12827 TTApraZ 12100

GilllsemsiRoy\Documents\Wrightaoit HVAC\GHyrzp Calc = MJ8 Fronl Door faces: NE

Pzge 3

21 /25
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757-934-0291

07:01:41 p.m, 12-07-2017 22125
~» N
Level 2
B
4 o]
4
L___. 17 cfm
Master Bath
104 ¢im Masater
N 144 ofm
Masr Clo

4 cfim ~1 270 cfm

~1 250 cfm

-14 ofm
183 cfm
3
%\131 cfm 5 Bath 2 Bed 4
24 cfm E.
141 cfm
Job i Scale: 1:62
Ferfurmec: by Ray Cohb for: Suffolk Sheet Metal Fage 1
C tyofSum:!k 309 Granby 5L Right-Sued Wiverssl 2017
Sufl, Va 33434 TRl
VA Phone: 767-533.7484 mm\mﬂ{m HQCkynp
www.sufbi ksheelm sal.com ragobb@s wolksheetm...|
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757-934-029 07:02:12 p.m. 12-07-2017 23 /25

Level 1

==

Diding

m E-TEJafm

Liying Room |

- 131 cfim

Garage

Parch (- _
Job i Scale; 1:62
Performed by Ray Cobb for; Suffolk Sheet Metal Page2
City of Suffolk 309 Granby St. Rufi-_fmélsm o7
VA Suffalk, Va 23434 N T-AprA2 12115
Phone; 757-538-7484 o CumesWrighlsolt HWAGCR yup
www.sufbi ksheetmetal.com ragobb@s folksheetm...
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757-934-0291

ol

.

- wrightsoft Duct System Summary
Entire House

Suffolk Sheet Metal

07:02:48 p.m.

Jobs

Dats: Mar 05, 2017
Ray Cobhb

By:

12-07-2017

309 Granby 51, Buffulk, \Va 23434 Phone: T6I-535-7484 Emad: mycobb@mdTolkshaptmeiel com Wab: wwwsulfoksheeimeral comm Liserge; 2701020555

24 125

For; Gity of Suffalk
VA

External static pressura 0 mH20
Pressure losses 0 InH20
Avgllable static pressure 0 inH20
Supply / return available pressure 0,000/ 0.000 in H20
Lowest friction rate 0 inM00R
Actual air flow 1025 cfm

Total effective length (TEL)

Heating

______ProjectInformation

0 inH20
0 inH20
0 inH20

0.000/0.000 inH20

749 ft

0 In/100f

1025 cfm

Coaling

Deslgn Hig Clg {Design | Diam HxWj} Ductl Actual Ftg.Eqv
Name (Btuh) (cfm) | (cfm) FR (in) {in}y | Matl{ Ln(ft) Ln(f) iTrunk

a h 177 17 a8 G o 0x0 Shit 8.0 205.0 st
Bath { h 23 3 1 a 0 0x0 ShMt 30.0 45.0 si1
Bath 2 h 270 24 12 0 0 0x0 Shivit 32.0 205.0 st
Bed 2 c 3049 73 138 0 0] 0x0 Shivit 14.0 190.0 si2
Bed 2 c 2300 114 131 0 0 0x0 Shivit 28.0 190.0 al2
fed 4 c 3116 137 1414 0 i ox0 ShMt 46.0 4150 st
Gloze! h 42 2 1 0 1} Ox0 Shwt 21.0 315.0 el
Dining c 3133 66 142 0 0 0x0 Shivit 16.0 275.0 812
Famly Reom c 1458 63 66 0 0] 0x0 Shit 7.0 205.0 st
Famby Roam -4 (o 1458 63 86 0 0 0x0 Shmt 24.0 510.0 st1
Famlly Room B8 c 1459 g3 =is) 0 0 0x0 Shmit 7.0 265.0 st2
Family Room -G c 1459 B3 68 0 0 0x0 ShMt 28.0 480.0 st
Foyer h 154 17 T 0 0 0x0 Shmit 33.0 500.0 =t
Hell h 184 2] 9 0 0 0x0 Shiit 22.0 205.0 st
Living Ream h 322 24 15 0 0 0x0 Shmt 27.0 95,0

Living ReomrA h 322 24 15 0 0 0x0 Shmt 32.0 200.0 st2
Masater h 3075 144 135 Y 0 0x0 ShMt 23.0 415.0 st
Master Baih ¢ 2302 83 104 o 0 0x0 Shiit 4.0 180.0 st2
Master Clo h 92 4 4 1] a 0x0 Shivit 15.0 205.0 sti
Roamz2 h 50 5 2 1] 0 0x0 Shivit M.0 315.0 st
Qtziry h 21 3 1 0 ¢ 0x0 ShiMt 24.0 5.0 st
Utiy c 8944 24 43 4] 0 Ox0 ShiMt 38.0 425.0 stt

i 'F|+ wrightsoft' agiv-sues unierse 2017 17.0.10 RSUIZE2? A2 1:;:::::

C:\UxnrsiRoy\Oocumenis\Wrightsoft HVACACHy.Rip Calc =MJ8  Frani Coar facas: NE
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757-934-0291

07:03:50 p.m.

__Supply Trunk Detail Table =

12-07-2017

Trunk Hig Clg Design { Veloc Diam HxW Duct
Name Type (cfm) {cim) FR (fprm) {In} {in) Material Trunk
st1 Peak AVF 877 585 0 0 0 Bx 0 ShtMetl
Bt2 Pegk AVF 423 585 0 0 0 Bx 0 ShtMett

Grille Htg Clg TElL {Design | Veloc [Diam.i HxW StudiJolst | Duct
Name | Slze (in) | (cfm) | {cim) {ft) FR (fom) 1§ (in} {in) Opening (I} | Matl | Trunk
b1 Ox0Q 258 341 96.0 0 1] I Ox 0O Shwit | it
b2 0x0 258 270{ 102.0 0 0 0 x 0 Shmit | i1
b3 0x0 161 183 145.0 1] D 0 x 0 Sht | ri1
rbd 0x0 14 137 122.0 0 0 Q 0x 0 Shit | ri2
rb5 0x0 173 250F 215.0 g 0 0 Ox O ShiMt § ri2
rb6 0x0 29 14| 130.0 g 0 U] 0x 0 ShiMt | et1
o7 0x0 131 1031 106.0 0 0 0 0x 0 Shit | rtt

Trunk Hty Clg Design | Veloc Diam HxW Duct
Name Type (cfm) {cfm) FR (fpm) (in) {in) Material Trunk |
i1 Peek AVF 838 g1t 1] 0 0 8x 0 Shiteti
2 Peak AVF 187 263 ] 0 0 gx o ShiMet

S .‘FI‘~i wrightsoft' agn.sures unherat 2017 17,0.10 Rsu2az7
C:rneniRay\DocumentatWrightaolt HVAG\Gitysup Cakc = MJB  Frord Door faces; NE

20t7-Apre12 12:10:11
Page 2

25/25
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Documents Submitted
By the City of Suffolk
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CITY OF SUFFOLK, VIRGINIA

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

HELIVI L. HOLLAND P. O. BOX 1858, SUFFOLK, VA. 23439-1858
CITY ATTORNEY (757) 514-7130 FAX:(757) 514-7149

WILLIAM E. HUTCHINGS. JR.
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY

KARLA D. CARTER
ASST. CITY ATTORNEY

KALLI L. JACKSON
ASST. CITY ATTORNEY

MINNA SANDWICH
ASST, CITY ATTORNEY

SHONDA R. CARROLL
PARALEGAL ADMIN.

July 18, 2018

SUBMITTED VIA EMAIL to travis, luter@dhcd.virginia.gov

W. Travis Luter Sr., C.B.C.O.

Assistant Secretary to the State Building Code Technical Review Board
Department of Housing & Community Development

Division of Building & Fire Regulation

State Building Codes Office

600 East Main Street, Suite 300

Richmond, Virginia 23219

(804) 371-7163

RE: Appeal of Anthony Grant Jr. to State Review Board (Appeal No. 18-10)
Address: 4281 Cole Avenue, Suffolk

Dear Mr. Luter,

Attached are the U.S. Postal Service certified mail receipts that were sent in this matter to
Anthony Grant and Alexander H. Bell. Mr. Grant received the local board decision on June
4, 2018, making his appeal deadline June 25, 2018. The appeal application in this case is
dated June 26, 2018. Per VCC section 119.8, failure to submit an application within the
time limit shall constitute an acceptance of the building official’s decision. Therefore,
the application for appeal is untimely and cannot proceed.

Please note that Mr. Grant was not represented by counsel in this matter at the local board
hearing. Although a copy of the hearing decision was provided to Mr. Bell, the date on
which Mr. Bell received the decision does not alter Mr. Grant’s appeal deadline.

In the event the appeal is allowed to proceed despite the deficiency noted above, please
include the attachments to this letter in the appeal record.

267



Sincerely,

Kalli L. Jackson
Assistant City Attorney

Attachments: U.S. Postal Service Certified Mail Receipts
Date Calculator showing 21 day Appeal Deadline of June 25, 2018
City of Suffolk Memo to Local Board dated March 28, 2017
Mechanical Permit Application dated December 31, 2014

¢c: Wayne Ables for Wayne Ables Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc. (via email)
Alexander H. Bell, Esq. for Anthony Grant Jr. (via email)
Christopher H. Faulk, Esq. for Kebco Enterprises, Inc. (via email)
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timeanddate.com

Date Calculator: Add to or Subtract From a Date

Enter a start date and add or subtract any number of days, months, or years.

Count Days Add Days Workdays Add Workdays Weekday Week Ne

Advertising

From Monday, June 4, 2018
Added 21 days

Resulit: Monday, June 25, 2018

Calendar showing period from June 4, 2018 to June 25, 2018

June 2018

21 days added
Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat

1 2

3@5 8 9

1 12 13 14 15 16
18 19 20 21 22 23

24@26 27 28 29 30

| | =Start date (Jun 4,2018) | |= Final resuit date (Jun 25, 2018)

© Need some help?

Time & Date Calculator
-i0S
See how long remains before a

deadline or exactly when those
30 days are up. More >

‘ ' Copyright © Time and Date AS 1995-2018. Al rights reserved.
L WA

fimeanddate.com
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SECTION M1401
GENERAL

01.1 Installation. Heating and cooling equipment and
lances shall be insialled in accordance with the manufac-
's instaliation instructions and the rcquircments of this

01.2 Access. Heating and cooling equipment and appli-
“shall be located with respect to buﬂdmg conslruclion
olher equipment and appliances to permit maintenance,
'ing and replacement. Clearances shall be maintained 1o
mit clcaning of heating and cooling surfaces; replacement
t'exs. blowers, motors, controls and vent conncctions;
1_ﬁlticm of moving pants; and adjustments,

rException: Access shall not be required for ducts, piping,
other components approved for concealment. 1

01.3 Equ]pmenl and appliance sizing. Heating and
iing equipment ard applionces shall be sized in accor-
ce with ACCA Manual § or other approved sizing mneth-
ﬁles based on building loads calculated in accordance
'ACCA Manual ) or other approved heating and cooling
‘ aﬁbn methodologies.

(o ception: Healing and cooling cqmpmcm and apphanc‘c“‘“
Zing shall not be Timited 1o the capacities determined in
drdance with Manual § or ather approved sizing micth-
8bdologics where any of the following conditions apply:

/1. The specified equipment or appliance wtilizes mulii-
stage technology or variable refrigerant flow tech-
nology and the loads calculated in accordance with
the approved heating and cooling methodology fall
within the range of the manufacturer’s published
capacitics' for that cquipmenl or applinnce

 turer’s published capacities cannot satisly both lhc
* tolal and scnsible heat gains calculated in accor-
dance with the approved healing and cooling meth-
cdology and the next larger standard size unit is
rt-_pcciﬁed.

3. The specificd equipment or appliance is the lowest

capacity unit available from the specified manufac-
turer.

3014 Exterior installations. Equipment and appliances
ed ouldoors shall be listed and labeled for outdoor
ation. Suppons and foundations shall prevent excessive
on, settlement or movement of the equipment. Sup-

e R301.2(1), hcntmg and cooling eguipment and
es shall be located or installed in accordance with

CHAPTER 14
HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES

SECTION M1402
CENTRAL FURNACES

M1402.1 General. Qil-fired central fumaces shall conform
1o ANSWVUL 727. Electric furnaces shall conform to UL
1995,

¥i1402.2 Clearantes. Clearances shall be provided in accor-
dance with the listing and the manufacturer’s installation
instructions.

M1402.3 Combustion aiv. Combustion air shall be supplied
in accordance with Chapter 17. Combustion air openings
shall be unobstructed for a distance of not less than 6 inches
{152 mm) in front of the openings.

SECTION M1403
HEAT PUMP EQUIPMENT

M1403.1 Heat pumps. The minimum unobstructed tolal arcn
of the outside and rcturn air ducls or openings to a heat pump
shall be not less than 6 squarc inches per 1,000 Buu/b (13 208
mm*/kW) output rating or as indicated by the conditions of
the listing of the heat pump. Electric heat pumps shall con-
form to UL 1995,

211403.2 Foundations and supports, Supports and founda-
tions for the outdoor unit of & heal pump shall be raised at
least 3 inches {76 mun) above the ground (o peomil free drain-
age of defrost water, and shalt conform to the manufacturer’s
installation instructions.

SECTION M1404
REFRIGERATION COOLING EQUIPMENT

M 1404.1 Compliance, Refrigeralion cooling equipment shall
comply with Section M1411.

SECTION M1405
BASEBOARD CONVECTORS

M1405.1 General, Electric baseboard convectors shall be
installed in accordance with the manufacturer's installation
instructions and Chapters 34 through 43 of this code. Electric
bascboard heaters shall be listed and labeled in accordance
with UL 1042.

SECTION M1406
RADIANT HEATING SYSTEMS

M1406.1 General. Electric radiant heating systems shall be
installed in accordance with the manufacturer’s installation

instructions and Chapters 34 through 43 of this code and shall
be listed for the application.

141
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STOKLEY HVAC
‘ ’sznvncﬁs, IN!. SERVICE ORDER

Trdecoalov's Oldest Holing: ¥ Gooling Gonthalov INVOICE

———— TN - 53395

Ocoon. O cmnae\ O NO CHARGE

=Tl _Heorl

4 e g ol e e —
™ Ludhowv GranT (K0T 78 = 20477

™33] ‘Cole Ave A il - B
Lm

T Sublk Un a3gse | =
= 737-9995 he__B%

£ Jlhe "
DEBCRIPTION OF WORK PERFORMED )
= . | &timare o Eipment avd ducrunr]
ary. MATERIALS & BERVICES UNIT PRICE ) '

I
1

NOTTE . AccA calduidTl
NIT supPLED
SIKLEYS S,

T

————n_-_..zl e it

"

R affensh ow €37
(Rt

{ | rurens 30 x A0 x

FULTERS X X

RECOMMENDATIONS

11 700 | 50R ThE A
Afr{. ?‘EEJS At /gﬁ/ 76»;19%:, ;ﬂ;';
NR Sht 1o 170t Gor o) T

A omr? Tyes. oH MH Sypes: old

e R

Out

In AM PM TOTAL MATERIALS

WORK CHARQES QUANTITY | UNIT PRICE AMOUI
T

1/4 HR. LABOR INCREMENTS
LABOR - HELPER
OT LABOA INCREMENTS

- = e

= T R —————.
TOTAL LABOR % TOTAL SUMMARY LIMITED WARRANTY: All materlals, parts
and equipment are warranted by the
TEAMS TOTAL ; m?u‘fua‘c'iatg:fs‘ ?.'f supﬂ;;s; m warranty
Service work Is cash/check. Use of bank card subjoct to 4% | LTy SETTR con y k 4 om’: d 1 il
30 days or as
surcharge. Unpaid invoices subject to $10.00 billing chargeaend | LABOR '{.25 __',Qg A nll,l::?:{‘aya lsn:l,:ar::g Ien w‘:irtin Th
- - . The abave
1.5% monthly Anance charge. TRIP & ' : named compa:ny l?lalaes no oth%r wamanties,
—————————f 8Xpiass or implled, and its agents or
than o Srowr Be wart ok stove e s o Sage ety ecplatat (o v e 1 tachnicians are got authorized to r%aka any
=t e ol Sl Ay deTegs resutting o A such warrdgites on behalf of above named
®aid romaval shad not b the responsiiy o saer, CHARGE ! company. .
— —— 1 Pa— —_—,
v ' . DISCOUNT § D REGULAR . T[] WARRANTY
i . |
X { ; DJ‘" ' _é_s_/é y O S8ERVICE CONTRACT
CLSTIREA g BATE .
i TOTAL t
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Jan 06 1506:2%a WAYNE ABLES HEATING & AC 7575471502 p.2

‘Ja&l Co\a Rh‘{_,

- Rasigentisl & LIght Commerctsl AVAGC Loads “amE W
Weynz Ables Hoafing And AJC . Kanny Bullock Fl11
i&Z& VA 232 N . a1
| Project Report L |
[;G;maT_Egcd Informetion - - ]
roject Title: Kenny Butiock F11
Project Date: Sunday, October 19, 2014
| Design Data ]
erence City: Norfalk, Virginia
Bullding Orientation: Front door faces West
Daily Temperature Range- IMedium
Latitude: 36 Degrees
Bevation: 22 AL
Altitude Factar: 0.999
Elevafion Sensible Ad). Factor: 1.000
Slevation Total Adj. Factor: 1.000
Elevation Heating Ad}. Facto™ 1.000
Elevation Haating Adj. Facto" 1.000
Ouldoor Outdaor Outdoor Indoor Indaor Grains
DvBub  WetlBulb Ral.Hum RelHum Dry Bulb Difference
Winter; 22 20.45 BO% nfa 70 na
Summer: 91 76 51% 50% 75 47
Check |
Total Bu upply CEM: 530 CFM Per Sguare f.: 0.574
Sgﬁare fi. of Room Arsa: 824 Square t. Per Ton: 1.247
o (") of Cond. Spaze: 8,316
[a;‘ ui!dinF Loads - - — )
o =aling Required including Venlitalion Air 1 Biuh i1.548 MEH
Total Sensible Gain: 128 B 87 %
Total Latent Galn: h 13 %
Totsl Cooling Required Including Ventilation Air i 8,889 Blu,j 0.74 Tons (Based On Sensile + Latent)
]
[Notes 1

. Rhvac is an ACCA approved (ianual J nd Manual D compuler program.

" Calculations are performed per ACCA Menual J Bth Edition, Version 2, znd ACCA Manual D.
All computed resulls are estimates as bullding use and waather mzy vary.

Be sure o select a unit thal meets bolh sensible and lztent loade.

foury pubixk

{ret cole

PRI 422944

C\Users\Allis\AppDatalLocalElite Software\Rhvac Bikenny bufiok f 1.rhy Sunday, October 18, 2014, 4:38 AM
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Jan 06 1506:208 WAYNE ABLES HEATING & AC 7575471502 p.3
Ll 281 C [»] L_E. “ Y.
[Rivac - Residental & Light Contmercial HVAG Loads i ~Eita Boftware Davelapment, . |
t || Wayne Ables Heating And AIG wmzmo«ml
Fentass, VA 23322 3 1
.|[Load Preview Report |
Met' At Sen tat  Net  Sen ‘;{; %{; % owa
| Scops Tea fion | Ame Sola Gae Gain L ool crt OFM Sce
Buiicing 188 1,135 2149 13730 ] &3,154 950 959 5_‘5_?__
EBystem 1 183 1135 2145 19730 Z3,164 0950 950 550 &
Duct Latent |
2502 1 523 2393 4,065 358 431 433 0f |
1ibing =80 2,33 3590 UT 112 f12 1-§f-
20mning 150 971 155! B2 47 a7  {-dp-
3-KE=hen 216 2162 99 2257 ) 3,432 112 104 104 -8 J
&Famdy 224 2328 293 2827 3332 105 132 12 18
5-172 Bath 154 1,486 23 1213 1,788 57 58 58 i-ij.
Zueds 1225 40735 1222 11957 15089 432 17 51T 12
BHsds 234 2712 297 3008 3859 127 121 131 17~
T-Han Bath 133, 50% 22 526 1057 35 24 24 i-4f
B-Bed 3, 182, 2264 ITF 2553 2814 5 108 105 1-B|,
GHed 2, 156, 1226 232 1464 1572 &5 53 53 1.4
* Odkasiar Bat 120, 835 55 1000 1853 E2 45 2F 1]
HWIC 123 359 14 107 537 19 18 15 44 1
1244a5ta; Badmom 3g2 2705 303 3poa 3334 103 130 30 t-Th

(ALE

Ci .. \kenny bullock 2 slory one zone.thy

Sunday, Oclober 19, 2014, 10:46 AM
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Rivae - Rasidendial 2 Ligit Commorcial HVAC Losds - Efite Softwaro Davelopmont, lnc.
Wayre Ables Heating And AIC @ Kobca 4281 Cole Ave
' Fenbes, YA 23322 . FPegel

LY NN LeTath
! General Project Informaticn _ e 3R ,
. Proiect Tile: Kebco 4281 Coie Ave
' Project Dale. Thursday, May 12, 2016
‘
! Dasign Oata
. Reference City Norfolk, Virginia
1 Building Orientation: Front door faces North
, Deily Temperature Rangs: Medium
| Latitude: 36 Degrees
! Zievation: 2 f
' Aititude Factor: 0e98
. Elsvation Sensible Adj Faclocr 1000
' Elevation Total Adj Factor 1.000
' Elevation Heating Adj. Factor: 1.000
| Elevation Heating Adj. Factor 1 00C
Outdoor  Culdcor  Outsioor Indoor indoer Grains
DiyBulb WelBuld HRelHum RelHum  Diy Bulb Difference
Winter. 22 2045 89% nia 70 n‘a
Summer. 91 76 51% 50% 75 47
Znace, Figures
Totat Buliding Supply CFM: 1096 CFM Per Square fi.. 9473
Square ft of Room Area. 2.353 Square ft Per Ton' 1175
Volume {1t} of Cond. Space: 19,333

———— = A a—

5iidmg Loeds

, Total Heating Required Including Vantiation A 32,942 Btuh =~ 3242 MBHR
Total Sensible Gam 19,793 Biuh B4 %
Tota! Latent Gan. 3,718 Biuh 18 %
Total Cooling Required Includng Ventilation Air 23,512 Biuh 195 Tons (Based On Sensible + Latent)
HE.—-- - — . R

Woi2s R T e e S R T
Rhvac s an ACCA approved Manial J and Manual D compular program. ’ T
Calcutations are parformed per ACCA Manual J) Bth Edilion, Version 2, and ACCA Manual D

. All computed resulls are estimales as building use and wealther may vary.

Se sure fo select a unit that meets both sensibio and atent oeds.

—p Lo,
2 _— T T owt N, 1‘1"—‘ - ;-’!:E‘.'#L - _@,J.!J_L‘-’.-ﬁ
+hin howss onfy mads §3 5> BTN it /
e ; . j . ot
) = Y 23 = o8 > o s 5 gty s 7
ruplys Bh I @ 95 £ 2RCR P flonty o
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Fannent CERIIFIED

Certificate of Product Ratings

AHRI Certified Roference Number: 6358271 Date: 3/16/2017

Product: 8plit Bystem: Heat Pump with Remote Outdoor Unit-Air-Sourca
Qutdoor Unit Modol Number; B8Z130301A*

Indoor Unit Model Number: ARUF30B14A"
Manufacturer; GOODMAN MANUFACTURING CO., LP,

Trade/Brand name: GOODMAN; JANITROL; AMANA DISTINCTIONS; EVERREST; ONE HOUR AIR
CONDITIONING AND HEATINB, ENERGI AIR

Beries name; GSZ13

Manufacturer responsgible far the rating of this system combination Is GOODMAN MANUFACTURING CO,, LP,

Ratod as follows I accordancs with AHRI Standard 210/240-2008 for Unitary Air-Conditioning and Alr-Source
Heat l:amng Equlpmom and tub]ael to verification of raﬁng accuracy by AHquonsared independent, third

o Comcapacwwm

.f"EERRﬁJng’ICodﬂw s

Heating Gapaciy(Btuh) @ 17F 18500

* Ralings lowsd by an ssterkic (") ncdioude o voluntary rente of prevously publshed data, unloss sccompaniod with i WAS, which Incfcatos an invelintasy reram,

DISCLAIMER
AHR| does not endoesa the produsi(s) Usicd on tis Cortificats ind mokes nd representationd, wervantes or gulsanisas s to, and AsSumsas no responsiblity for,
the procuet(s) fisted on this CeruBicata. AHR capressiy disclair aff llabllity for damages nf any king arsing out of the usa of periormunce of The product{s), or Ta
unautherlzod piteration of data stad on this Cartficate, Cortifled ratings sre valid only for m: and configurations fsted In the
dirsttory ot wwnahridgirectory.arg.
TERA3 ARD CONDITIONS
This Cartificate and kta contoats are proprietary prodists of AHRL This Certificsta shall only ba used fer individusl, persanal and
confidential refurencs purposas. The muwm nat, In whole or in par, B reproduccd; cogled; dissominated;
entered into a computer dotabase: or ctherwise ntfiteed, In :nytannu masaar or by uny means, ezzopl Tof the imor's Indlvidual,
personal and confidential refarence, :lu—gnmm. HEXTING,
ﬁm\'&mc‘nrﬁ“ﬁ this cortificam can be varificd 4t www.alwidirectory.org, chick on “Verlly Cortifients” fink N w

tha mi on - can ;
and eriter the AHRI Carnfied Referance Rumber and tha date on which the certificate wes 1Oued. Mo e B
which ks #cted abave, and tha Caniiicato No, which |s Buted at betiam right.

©2014 Air-Conditioning, Heating, and Retrigeration Institute é_gEBﬂFIcATE NO.: WIIRKsBIe.

o
\
)\ XA

I+ | ocot-zizowecrzon
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Dec 3114 06:42a WAYNE ABLES
HEATING & AC 7575471502 RECEIVE[?'Z

ot «te .. CITY OF SUFFOLK DEC 31 2q1

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
441 MARKET STREET, SUFFOLK, VIRGINIA 23434 Ci
MAIN; 757-514-4150 FAX: 757-514-4199 X L of Suffolk

APPLICATION FOR SERVICES-RESIDENTIAL ™unity D""elopmcm
n——— A 8% L o) 1 7co{mw;mrz ucense2 Q0H 1146 _exeiramion oate_L2Y 31 [m

owners e el @ o APPLICANT NaME: JUAYNE ARLES HEATING + AfC
CURRENT ADDRESS: ADDRESS: J22{p EXETLITIVE NAND. SUITE 117
ZIP CODE: OHESAPEARE. | VA 2IP CODE: L3320
PHONE NUMBER: PHONENUMBER: { ¥577) SHT-9a52
EMAIL ADDRESS (iidyneabies @hwnp iy coxmai L.
SRl WY —— co n’
PERMIT TYPE DESCRIPTION OF WORK

N NEW CONST.(circle @U?LEX-CONDO.TWH SE-APARTMT NO.of UNITS MQD NO.
O ADDITION/ALTERATION REPAIR T ACCESSORY STRUCTURE 0 ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT/APARTMENT

o PLAN REVIEW o PLUMBING PERMIT u] MOVING PERMIT
o SITE PLAN REVIEW =} ELECTRICAL PERMIT o ELEVATOR
o ZONING PERMIT X, MECHANICAL PERMIT (=1 POOL
[u] BUILDING PERMIT =] DEMOLITION PERMIT o SIGN PERMIT
SITE / BUILDING lNFORMATlON
SITEADDR < / /) /c,_ e
ACCT. NO r\ MAP NO. LOT SECTION
SUBDIVISION: Many of the subdivisions and developments in Suffalk have private deed

restrictions and covenants regulating construction beyand the limitations contained in Suffolk City Ordinances. These
amount to contractual agreements. The Clty does not enforce covenants and deed restrictions and is not always aware

of thelr existence. Should you have questions about your development’s restrictions, you may obt2in information from
your homeowners assodation.

ZONING DISTRICT: BOROUGH: MODEL NAME OR NUMBER:

T BE CHECKED IN R THE APPLICA ACCEP ALL1&2

FI.OOD ZONE~ i ] a YES (engmufs roport for fomldaﬂon deslgn attached) ONO
SHRINK/SWELL SOIL POTENTIAL: ([JYES (engineer’s soil report for footing and foundation attached) (INO
CHESAPEAKE BAY PRESERVATION AREA: [JRMA ORPA [ON/A

By mitialling here I understand it is my responsibility to investigate whether | am in these areas and pursue as necessary

CHECK ALL THAT APPLY:
~ OCity Water COWell Water CCity Sawer CSeptic System
SET BACKS
FRONT: BaCK:__ CENTER LINE: FRONTAGE AT SETBACK:
RIGHT___ LEfFT._____ RIGHTOFWAY:__ BLDG HEIGHT:

ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL (IF APPLICABLE)__ DATE
NOTES

MECHANIC LIEN INFORMATION

LIEN AGENT DESIGNATED: O YES O NO
NAME OF AGENT: PHONE NUMBER'
ADDRESS: CITY STATE 2p
SR e T




Dec 31 1406:43a WAYNE ABLES HEATING & AC

7575471502 p3
B G PERMIT
DIMENSIONS CF STRUCTURE: LENGTH: WIDTH: HEIGHT TOTAL SQ. FT. UNDER ROOF.
NUMBER OF BEDROOMS: NUMBER OF BATHROOMS: NUMBER OF STORIES'
FIREPLACE: O YES 0O NO, IF YES 1] MASONRY OR D PREFAB EXTERIOR FINISH:

ESTIMATED VALUE OF CONSTRUCTION AT COMPLETION. ( IF NEW CONSTRUCTION EXCLUDE LAND)}
DRETAILED DESCRIPTION OF WORK BEING PERFORMED

PLEASE CHECK ONE: D IRC CODE O |BC CODE (AS OF 5-1-2008 THE 2006 VAUSBC (VCC) WiLL BE ENFORCED ON ALL
PR
ELECT. L P
TEMPORARY SERVICE _______ NEWSERVICE@ NEW SERVICE 3 @ __RELOCATE METER BASE
SERVICE CHANGE 10 SERVICE CHANGE 3@ REPAIR PERMIT POOL GROUNDING
CIRCUITS O-30AMP 31-60 AMPS 61-100 AMPS 101-200 200 + AMP Qther
COMMENTS:

PLEASE CHECK THE ELECTRIC COMPANY SERVICING THIS ADDRESS: O DOMINION DCOMMUNITY ELECTRIC OFRANKLIN POWER

PLEASE CHECK ONE: O IRC CODE [ NEC CODE ESTIMATED VALUE:
OF 5-1- THE 2006 VAUSE! C) WiLl BE ENFO ON ALL PROJECTS,
MECHANICAL PERMIT
ust a Zoning C nce On Any Outside Unil
HEA'I PUMP__ ¢ / GAS FURNACE, GASPACK AIR CONDITIONER
GASPIPING_______ TANKS_ MISC HEATER
AR HANDIER ;] Dr4«RANGEHOOD FORCED AIR DUCT wonx_i:
MISC FANS # L= 3ipth #fmsc Hooos_____ COOLER TOWERS, CHILLERS,
REPAIR PERM FIRE SUPPRESSION_____ FIRE ALARMS OTHER
COMMENTS:
PLEASE CHECKONE: [ IRC CODEDIMC COUE ESTIMATED VALUE__ D 45) ¢, v
AS OF 5-1-2008 VAUSBC ALL PRO.
PLUMBING PERMIT
SINKS, BATH TUBS, WATER CLOSETS FLOOR ORAIN
LAVATORY, SHOWERS DISHWASHER REPAIR PERMIT
WATER HEATER, N LAUNDRY TRAY, WATER SERVIGE LINE SPECIAL WASTE
WASHING MACHINE, GARBAGE DISPOSAL, SEWER INSPECTION vy GAS PIPING
URINAL, OTHER GREASE TRAP
PLEASE LIST ANY OTHER FIXTURES/COMMENTS -
PLEASE CHECK ONE. [ IRC CODE 0 IPC CODE ESTIMATED VALUE:
S OF 5-1-2008 THE VAUSBC (VCC) WILL BE CED P, 7S]

THE SIGNATURE BELOW INDICATES THAT I AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE VIRGINIA
UNIFORM STATEWIDE BUILDING CODE AND ALL SUPPLEMENTS AND THE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
REQUIREMENTS AS CONTAINED IN CHAPTER 34, SUFFOLK CITY CODE AND ALL OTHER CITY CODE REQUIREMENTS.
THIS APPLICATION IS MADE PURSUANT TO U.S.B.C. SECTION 110. STRUCTURES ARE NOT PERMITTED TO BE PLACED
ON EASEMENTS OR RIGHT OF WAYS. THE CITY WILL BE HELD HARMLESS FOR VIOLATION OF THIS POLICY. **FENCES
ONLY - The property owner/permit hokder is responsible for the easement access on the subject property a5 it relates to the fence associatad with this
fence permit. Be advised that the purchase of the permit does not allow praperty owner/permit hoider to #mpede the easement hoider's acoess. In the
event access is needed, the property owner/permit holder will have to work aut acoess with the easement holder accordingly. The City s in no way
responsibie for any damage or propesty inacoessibiity that may resulkt from any pacty as a result of the property owner/permit halder erecting the fence
associated with this permit. If the easement is a Oty easement (in part or whole), issuance of the permit does not diminish the CRy's easement rights.
Fences erected In easements may be required to be moved by the entity that hags the easement rights {easement holder) and the Cty is not responsible

for costs assoclated with the removal or destruction of the fence by the easement holder or anyone else. Per UDO 31-701 The “finkhed side of any fence
shall face outward tovrards surrounding properties and rights-of-way.

#* | HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREMN [8 TRUE AND ACCURATE.

ANY FALSIFICATION, MISREPRESENTATION OR MISLEADING INFORMATION VOIDS THIS PERMIT.
SIGNED : gi ; 4"; EE PRINT NAME_SARY ). AALES

DATE /. J- 3) - /5 rev. 1-13-09
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Dec 31 1406:44a

WAYNE ABLES HEATING & AC 7575471502 p6

CITY OF SUFFOLK

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
44) MARKET STREET, SUFFOLK. VIRGINIA 23434
MAIN: 757-514-4150 FAX: 757-538-1306

EXCEPTIONS AND PERMITTED ENCROACHMENTS.
A. The following featurcs may cncroach into required sctbacks:

0} Landscaping

(i) Bay windaws; not to exceed 3 feet;

(iii) Chimncys, not to cxceed 2 feet;

(iv) Clothesline post (rear yard only);

v) Driveways, curbs and sidewalks;

(vi)  Flagpoles;

(vii)  Heating and cooling units, not to exceed 3 feet;

(viii) Mailboxes;

(ix) Overhanging roof, eave, gutter, comice, or ather architectural feature and awnings, not to exceed
3 feet, except that no septic system shall be permitted to encroach into the RPA or stream back
buffer unless anthorized by the Health Department;

(x) Scptic systems, wells and underground utilities;

i) Sipns (in accordance with the sign standards);

(xif)  Steps, stairs or fire escaped (pon-enclosed), not to exceed § feet, but not closer than 3 fect to any

side property line;

(xiii} Uncovered, unenclosed lerraces or porches not to exceed 6 feet, but not closer than 3 feet to aay
side property lme;

(xiv)  Accessory buildings, within required rear setbacks only or as otherwise allowed by this
Ordinance

(xv)}  Fences, in accordance with Section 31-701 of this Ordinance;
(xvi)  Yard service lighting fixtures ar poles; and
(xvii)  Fire escapes pot to exceed 6 feet, but not closer than 3 feet to any side property line.

. B. The administrator may permit a reduction of not to exceed twenty-five pereent

(25%) in the dimension of any required yard for otherwisc conforming lot subjcot
to the requiremeats of VC 15.2-2286.4. Any reduction by more than twenty-five
percent (25%) shell require a variance from the Board of Zoning Appeals.

(10) Fences or walls in single-family residential districts provided that:

A. A fence or wall not more than six (6) feet in height may be located in any required side
yard or rear yard other than a required yard adjacent to & street. A fence or wall not more
than six (6) feet in height may be located in any planting screen/no access casement
adjacent to a street serving a double frontage and/or reverse frontage lot. Except as
allowed above, no fence or wall which creates a solid screen may exceed two and ono-half
(2-1/2) feet in height in any required yard adjacent 1o a street, except that fences having a
oniform open area of fifty (50) percent or more may be erected 10 a maximum height of four
(4) fect in such required yards. Height shall be measured from the average ground level
adjacent to the fence or wall. No fence or wall shall encroach the visibility triangle.

B. The above standards shall not be deemed to prohibit any fences or walls which may be
required for screening, scourity or safety purposcs by other sections of this Ordinance &s
determined by the Administralor; and

C. The “finished” side of any feace shall face outward towards surrounding propertics and
rights-of-way.

1 have read, understand and will comply with the exceptions and permitted encroachments provisions and the fences or walls ina
single-family residential districts listed in the Unified Development Ordinance and take full responsibility for any non-compliance with

el e

La=-Z) S

Applicant’s Signature Date
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Additional Documents
Submitted By
The Grants through counsel
(Alexander Bell, Esq.)
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1307 Jamestown Road, Suite 201 11815 Fountain Way, Suite 300

Williamsburg, Virginia 23185 Newport News, Virginia 23606
757.645.9001 757.926.5259
757.517.0693 (fax) 757.517.0693 (fax)
COLLINS & HYMAN, rLc
Richard G. Collins, Esq. Gregory S. Bean, Esq.
Michael A. Hyman, Esq. Melissa M. Gutridge, Esq.

February 12, 2017

VIA U.S. MAIL

City of Suffolk Board of Building Code Appeals
c/o Community Development

442 W. Washington Street

Suffolk, VA 23434

Re: 4281 Cole Ave., Suffolk VA
QOur client:  Anthony T. Grant, Ashley Grant
Builder: Kebco Enterprises

Dear Sir/Madam:

We understand that the Board of Building Code appeals held hearing on November13,
2017, regarding Mr. Grant’s appeal regarding M1401.3 as well as Kebco’s appeal of multiple
violations. This was certainly a surprise to myself and my clients as neither of us received any
notice of this hearing. I had personally called on multiple occasions and sent correspondence
attempting to determine the status of such a hearing. My client advises that he too attempted
contact multiple times without success. What’s more, it appears that Kebco Enterprises Inc. and
the City were both present and had the benefit of providing evidence and information to the
board. My clients were not afforded this opportunity, which is especially important due to the
fact that the information upon which the City relied to show passage of the HVAC unit has been
discredited in writing by the very individual that provided the information.

While my client will certainly appeal the issue to the State Technical Review Board, if
the Board is inclined to hold a re-hearing on the issue of M1401.3 to properly hear all of the
evidence, my clients would be appreciative. Otherwise, we will be happy to present the evidence
to the Technical Review Board and advise how we were not afforded the opportunity to do so at
the local level.

rick@collinshyman.com greg@collinshyman.com
michael@collinshyman.com meiissa@collinshymangrq



In the future, we demand that you put us on notice of any hearing relating to this matter
to which representatives of parties are invited. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Cc:  Ashley and Anthony Grant (by email)
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
State Building Codes Office and Office of the State Technical Review Board
Main Street Centre, 600 E. Main Street, Suite 300, Richmond, Virginia 23219
Tel: (804) 371-7150, Fax: (804) 371-7092, Email: shco@dhcd.virginia.gov

APPLICATION FOR ADMINISTRATATIVE APPEAL

|
Regulation Serving as Basis of Appeal (check one): ,,
v Uniform Statewide Building Code '
, FEB 26 2018
I:l Statewide Fire Prevention Code :
D Industrialized Building Safety Regulations OFFICE OF THE REVIEW BOARD

l:l Amusement Device Regulations

Appealing Party Information (name, address, telephone number and email address):
Anthony Grant Jr.; Ashley Grant

c/o Gregory S. Bean, Esq., Collins & Hyman PLC
1307 Jamestown Road, Suite 201, Williamsburg, VA 23185 - 757-645-0827

Opposing Party Information (name, address, telephone number and email address of all other parties):
Kebco Enterprises c/o C. Faulk Esq., 205 S. Battlefield #100 Chesapeake VA 23322

City of Suffolk Board of Building Code Appeals, City of Suffolk, P.O. Box 1858
Suffolk, VA 23439

Additional Information (to be submitted with this application)

o Copy of enforcement decision being appealed
o Copy of record and decision of local government appeals board (if applicable and available)
o Statement of specific relief sought

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

S
I hereby certify that on thee™ & day of (—7‘(6&1&(‘6&/7{4- , 201£, a completed copy of this application,

including the additional information required above, was eg‘d{er mailed, hand delivered, emailed or sent by

facsimile to the Office of the State Technical Review Board and to all opposing parties listed.

Note: This application must be received by the Office of the State Technical Review Board within five
(5) working days of the date on the above certificate of service for that date to be considered as the
filing date of the appeal. If not received within five (5) working days, the date this application is
actually received by the Office of the Review Board will be considered to be the filing date.

Signature of Applicant:

Name of Applicant:

(please print or type)
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1307 Jamestown Road, Suite 201 11815 Fountain Way, Suite 300

Williamsburg, Virginia 23185 Newport News, Virginia 23606
757.645.9001 757.926.5259
757.517.0693 (fax) 757.517.0693 (fax)
COLLINS & HYMAN, rLc
Richard G. Collins, Esq. Gregory S. Bean, Esq.
Michael A. Hyman, Esq. Melissa M. Gutridge, Esq.

February 22, 2017

VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL AND FACSIMILE (804) 371-7092

Virginia State Technical Review Board
Main Street Centre

600 E. Main Street, Suite 300
Richmond, VA 23219

Re: 4281 Cole Ave., Suffolk VA
Our client:  Anthony T. Grant, Ashley Grant
Builder: Kebco Enterprises

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please find enclosed Mr. and Mrs. Grant’s appeal from a decision from the Suffolk Board
of Building Code Appeals, upholding a decision by the City of Suffolk regarding the compliance
of the HVAC unit at the above residence with the applicable section of the Uniform Statewide
Building Code (see attached decision). Note that I will be representing the Grants in this appeal.
Please direct any future correspondence to my attention.

In this appeal, the Grants request that the Technical Review Board hear all evidence on
regarding the alleged violation relating to the HVAC unit and overturn the City of Suffolk’s
determination that the HVAC was appropriately sized and is not in need of replacement.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions, please do
not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerel

. Bean, Esq.
Cothins & Hyman PLC
Enc. — Appeal documents

Cc:  Ashley and Anthony Grant (by email)
Chis Faulk (via U.S. Mail)
City of Suffolk (via U.S. Mail)
City of Suffolk Board of Building Code Appeals (via U.S. Mail)

rick(@collinshyman.com gregi@collinshyman.com
michael@collinshyman.com melissa@collinshyman.com
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RESOLUTION NO, 02-2017

CITY OF SUFFOLK BOARD OF BUILDING CODE APPEALS
DECISION
4281 COLE AVE,SUFFOLK, VIRGINIA; ZONING MAP 13A *JAN
LBBCA 02-2017

WHEREAS, Mr, Anthony Gram, Jr., applicant and property owner, by letter dated
November 30, 2016, requested 4 hearisig with the City of Suffolik Board of Building Code
Appeals for & certain tract of land situated in: the Cily of Suffolk, Virgimia;, which land is

* «desi ihe Zoning Map of the City of Suffolk, Virginia, as Zoning Map 13A James,

oo N R EAS; the-appeal -eating was eld i the €ity of Suffolk-Colincil Chafibers gn™ """
November 13, 2017, at 1:00-p.m. under Old. Busiiéss; and

WHEREAS, the applicant Anthony Grant was not present at the Hearing and
tepresenting The City of Suffolk were Michael Robinson, Susan Gardher and. Sam. Adams and
representing the Builder were Kebeo Enterprise Inc: ¢/o Kennieth Bullock and Wayne Ables of
‘Wayne Ables Heating & Air Conditioning, e ‘

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Building Code Appeals of
theCity of Suffolk, Virginia, that: ' ,
The Board of Building Code: Appeals
- REVERSES - MODIFIES, the Building

pfﬁc;al‘s decision with. respect to appeal idertified as M1401.3, under Old
Business; and, :

r

o s BT FURTHER RESOLVED. that.any, person,who.wias.a party-tothe ar
- rd: by, submitting ar application to such Board within 21 calendar days upon.
receipt by ceitified trail of this resolution. Application forms are dvaildble from the Office of

~ theStae Review Board, 600 East Main Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219, and (804) 371-7150.

\

Chairman, Board e‘f
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1307 Jamestown Road, Suite 201 11815 Fountain Way, Suite 300

Williamsburg, Virginia 23185 Newport News, Virginia 23606
757.645.9001 757.926.5259
757.517.0693 (fax) 757.517.0693 (fax)
COLLINS & HYMAN, ric
Richard G. Collins, Esq. Gregory S. Bean, Esq.
Michael A. Hyman, Esq. Melissa M. Gutridge, Esq.
February 27, 2018

VIA U.S. MAIL, FACSIMILE (804) 371-7092, AND E-MAIL

Virginia State Technical Review Board
Main Street Centre

600 E. Main Street, Suite 300
Richmond, VA 23219

Re: 4281 Cole Ave., Suffolk VA
Our client:  Anthony T. Grant, Ashley Grant
Builder: Kebco Enterprises

Dear Sir/Madam:

We previously supplied an Appeal for the above referenced matter, but inadvertently sent
an unsigned copy. Attached is a signed copy of the Appeal. Thanks.

Sincerely,

' . Bean, Esq.

& & Hyman PLC

rick@collinshyman.com greg@collinshyman.com
michael@collinshyman.com mclissa@oollinshyzg.é)m



COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
State Building Codes Office and Office of the State Technical Review Board
Main Street Centre, 600 E. Main Street, Suite 300, Richmond, Virginia 23219
Tel: (804) 371-7150, Fax: (804) 371-7092, Email: sbco@dhcd.virginia.gov

APPLICATION FOR ADMINISTRATATIVE APPEAL

Regulation Serving as Basis of Appeal (check one):

[/]  Uniform Statewide Building Code
D Statewide Fire Prevention Code

E. Industrialized Building Safety Regulations

Amusement Device Regulations

Appealing Party Information (name, address, telephone number and email address):
Anthony Grant Jr.; Ashley Grant

clo Gregory S. Bean, Esq., Collins & Hyman PLC
1307 Jamestown Road, Suite 201, Williamsburg, VA 23185 - 757-645-0827

Opposing Party Information (name, address, telephone number and email address of all other parties):
Kebco Enterprises c/o C. Faulk Esq., 205 S. Battlefield #100 Chesapeake VA 23322

City of Suffolk Board of Building Code Appeals, City of Suffolk, P.O. Box 1858
Suffolk, VA 23439

Additional Information (to be submitted with this application)

o Copy of enforcement decision being appealed
o Copy of record and decision of local government appeals board (if applicable and available)
o Statement of specific relief sought

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

T .
I hereby certify that on thee™C day of 5 Wbﬂ— » 201/, a completed copy of this application,

including the additional information required above, was egﬂ{er mailed, hand delivered, emailed or sent by

facsimile to the Office of the State Technical Review Board and to all opposing parties listed.

Note: This application must be received by the Office of the State Technical Review Board within five
(5) working days of the date on the above certificate of service for that date to be considered as the
filing date of the appeal. If not received within five (5) working days, the date this application is
actually received by the Office of the Review Board will be considered to be the filing date.

Signature of Applicant{ -~

Name of Applicant: __ Clreo, B€an, Aﬁt)(nﬂ( For ASHM A /—\mlhom (ren
= (pleas&ﬂrint or type) J 2, J - /T
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RESOLUTION NO. 02-2017

CITY OF SUFFOLK BOARD OF BUILDING CODE APPEALS
DECISION
4281 COLE AVE, SUFFOLK, VIRGINIA, ZONING MAP 13A *JAMES, PARCEL *18
LBBCA 02-2017

WHEREAS, Mr. Anthony Grant, Jr., applicant and property owner, by letter dated
November 30, 2016, requested a hearing with the City of Suffolk Board of Building Codc
Appeals for a centain tract of land sitvated in the City of Suffolk, Virginia, which land is
designated on the Zoning Map of the City of Suffolk, Virginia, as Zoning Map 13A James,
Parcel 18; and,

oo e WHEREAS,; the appeal hearing was held in the City of Suffolk™Council Chamiberson ~~ 7~

November 13, 2017, at 1:00 p.m. under Old Business; and

WHEREAS, the applicant Anthony Grant was not present at the hearing and
representing the City of Suffolk were Michael Robinson, Susan Gardner and Sam Adams and
representing the Builder were Kebco Enterprise Inc. ¢/o Kenneth Bullock and Wayne Ables of
Wayne Ables Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Building Code Appeals of
the City of Suffolk, Virginia, that:

The Board of Building Code Appeals

Lo UPHOLDS REVERSES MODIFIES the Building
Official’s decision with respect to appeal identified as M1401.3, under Old
Business; and,

e -BEXT FURTHER RESOLVED that any person.who was a party-to the appeal-may appeal to
the State Review Board by submitting an application to such Board within 21 calendar days upon
receipt by certified mail of this resolution. Application forms are available from the Office of
the State Review Board, 600 East Main Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219, and (804) 371-7150.

Chairman, Board of Beifding Code Appeals
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S mlth SOUTHSIDE PENINSULA ELECTRICAL O R
. HVAC i ‘ o §
kv 833 LIVE QAK DRIVE 1 ELMHURST STREET RETAIL SIS O
. ! eene CHESAPEAKE, VA 23320 NEWPORT NEWS, VA 23603 PLUMBING 1 |A&SGNEDTO
(757} 420-1231 » SERVICE (767} 420-1921 (757) B73-0459 « FAX {757) 873-0054 SERVICE O
HAME 5 COMM.SLS O |DATE ;-
iS5 P - " H
P A | - L
ADDRESS .. ) : . 7 SUBDIVISION HOME PHONE
T R ARt
CITY STATE ZIP WORK PHON% .
Tamd warAanTy [J c.on [ cHarGe (]
BILL TO: PHONE
ADDRESS ORDERED BY
CiTy STATE ZIP PO.#
WORK REQUESTED AMOUNT
i e
! . :
s
TERAMS:All service & parts are C.0.D, This acknowladges
receipt of mdse./or material referred to above and that work
pertaining o above order has been salisfactorily PECIAL IN Ie]
completed. We are not responsivle for any subsequant SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS SUB-TOTAL
damage lo equipment. Cur liaglity shall be confined solely
1o paris or material furnished & instalied by s for a period of TAX
thirly (30} days.
Purchaser agrees to the terms & conditions of this
contract as set forth above & hereby arders the instaliation HRS. [LABOR
of the above described equipment or work. A lwo pargent
{2%) service charge, minimum of §t.00 {annual per-
centage tate 24%) wil be acded to all accounts not paig | ©USTOMER SIGNATURE BILLING FEE* $10 00
wilkin thirty (30} days of invoice date. Also, a reﬂsonablci
attorney’s fee on the unpald balance will be applicable it | recHnIcIAN DAT
this conlract is refarred lo an atiorney for collection, E TOTAL = i
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Harlan Krepcik, CMS Residential Load Calculations Worksheet for ACCA Manual J Procedure
Name: ]Anthony Grant | Dpater | 1111616 |
Address: |4281 Cole ave
City, State:{Suffolk | Zip Code: | 23435 | Phone: | 737-9995
Design Conditions
Winter Sumimer
Outside db*F:] 22 | Inside db *F:[ 70 Outside db*F:[ 95 | Inside db *F:[ 75
Winter Design Temperature Difference: 48 Summer Design Temperature Difference: 20
Grains Difference: I 48 I Daily Range: Med.
Heating Summary Cooling Summary
Total Heat Loss for the Entire House: 17,2892 Btuh Total Sensible Gain: 16,614 Btuh
Venfilation in excess of standard values: cfm Total Latent Gain: 3,355 Btuh
Heat Required for Ventifation Air: Btuh Total Heat Gain: 19,969 Btuh
Total Required Heating Output Capacity: 17,292 Btuh Design Temperature Swings
Sensible Heat Factor:f  1.08 | Normal 3*F: [ x ] 45F: ]
Equipment Summary ftg Hard to Stop a Trane
Make: Model: . Description:
Make: Model: Description:
Make: Model: Description:
Make: Model: Description:
Make: Model: ' Description:
Make: Model: Description:
Make: Model: Description:
Energy Cost Estimates
SEER: Cooling Electricity per kWh: Estimated annual cooling costs;
HSPF: HP Heating Gas cost per therm: Esfimated annual heating costs (HP):
AFUE: Fossil Fuel Heating Oil cost per gallon: Estimated annual heating costs (gas):
BIN Cooling Hours: Heat value of a therm: 100,000 Estimated annual heating costs (oil):
BIN Heating Hours:
Btuh per cu ft (gas): 1,000 |Estimates are for comparison purposes only. Actual cost of operation will depend on life style of the occupants as well as the
Btuh per gallon (cil): 140,000 (maintained condition of the mechanical equipment.
Watts per kW, 1,000
Construction Data 8q. Feet (*Enter linear feet of ext, walt for slab floor}  Sq. Feet*
Windows: Good: 1-pane, clear glass, metal frame Ceiling: No attic insulation Floors: Good: Slab, 1" edge insul.
Better: 2-pane, clear glass, wood frame Enter attic R-value Poor: Crawl, no insulation '
Doors: Metal: Polystyrene core R-value: 38 900 Better: R-value: , 19 a00
Wood: Solid core with storm Walls: R-value:

-~

3308 Dominion Avenue .
Norfolk, VA 23518-3419 757.588.1358 harlan@kregéilbcom



Harlan Krepcik, CMS

Residential Load Calculations

U-1

ACCA Manual J Spreadsheet

1 Name of Room: Entire House Master bedrm master bath Bedrm1 Bedrm2

2 | Exterior Walls: Length Height Length Height Length Height Length Height Length Height
3 111 Linear Feet: 111.0 9.0 31.0 2.0 10.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 29.0 9.0

4 Exterior Walls

5 Element Htg HTM Clg HTM Htg Biuh Clg Btuh Hig Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Biuh Clg Btuh Htg Biuh Clg Btuh Hig Btuh Clg Btuh
6 Good 13.7 6.7 12000 5833 3826 1860 1234 600 1111 540 3579 1740
7 {Partitions: Length Height Length Height Length Height Length Height Length Height
8 Linear Feet:

9 Partitions

10 Element Hig HTM Clg HTM Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Biuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh
11 Good 10.9 4.0

12 §Fenestration {Htg): Area Area Area Area Area

13 HNEGGIE| Sq. Feet: 124.0

14 Windows/Glass Doors {Hig) Good Better Good Better Good Better Good Better Good Better
151 Element Hig HTM Hig Btuh Htg Bluh Htg Btuh Htg Btuh Htg Btuh

16 Good 55.4

17 Better 22,8 2827

18 |Fenestration {Clg):

10 Windows/Glass Doors (Clg) Good Better Good Better Good Better Good Better Good Better
20 Element Direction Clg HTM Clg Btuh Clg Btuh Clg Btuh Clg Biuh Clg Btuh

21 Good N 36.0

22 Better 28.0 1344 672
23 48.0 8q. Feet: 48.0 24.0
241 Element Direction ClgHTM Clg Btuh Cig Btuh Clg Btuh Clg Btuh Clg Btuh

25 Good Eaw 1134

26] Better | 93.4 4857 1494 2242

27 LUADETT Se. Feet 52.0 16.0 24.0

28] Element Birection Clg HTM Clg Btuh Clg Btuh Clg Btuh Cig Btuh Clg Biuh

29 Good 5 45.4

30 Better 48.0 1152 1152

H 24.0 S8q. Feet: 24.0 240

32 |Exterior Doors: Area Area Area Area Area

33 Metal Door Sq Fi:

34 Wood Door Sq Ft:

35| Element Htg HTM Clg HTM Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Biuh Hig Btush Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh
36 Metal 224 9.4

37 Wood 221 9.2

38 Block Load Sub-Totals: 14827 13186

39 Room Load Sub-Totais:}: :43761 -+ 12882 7] 3826 | 3012 1234 | 2094 1111 | 2782 3579 | 2412
40 | Skylights: | Sg Ft SqFt {

3308 Dominion Avenue
Norfolk, VA 23518-3419

757.588.1358

harlan@krepcik.com
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Harlan Krepcik, CMS Residential Load Calculations ACCA Manual J Spreadsheet
41 Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Cig Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh
42 North:

43 T E&W: |

44 South:

45 JCeilings:; Area Area Area Area Area

46 No Insul Sq Ft:

47 Actual R-value below

48 900 Insul R-: 38 900 240.0 120.0 90.0 208.0

49 ] Eiement Htg HTM Clg HTM Hig Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Biuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Biuh Hig Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh
501 Nolnsul 28.7 20.8

511 R-Value:

52 38 | 12 0.5 1089 468 290 125 145 62 109 47 252 108
53 [Floors over crawl: Area Area Area Area Area

54 BB0 Poor Sq Ft: 120.0 80.0 208.0

55 pEii240 v Better Sq Ft: 900 240.0

56 | Element Hitg HTM ClgHTM Hig Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Cig Btuh
57 Goed 7.5 899 674 1558

58 Better 1.5 1376 367

59 fFloors, concrete slab: Exterior Wall Exterior Wall Exterior Wall Exterior Wall Exterior Wall

60 Linear feet of exterior wall:

61 Htg HTM Clg HTM Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Hig Btuh Clg Btuh
62 19.7

63 |Infiltration: DocriWindow Area Door/Window Area DoorfWindow Area [Door/Window Area Door/Window Area
64 Square feet: 124.0

65 Htg HTM Clg HTM Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Biuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh
€6 11.768 1459

67 Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Hig Biuh | Cig Btuh Hig Btuh { Clg Btuh
68 Block Load Sub-Totals: 17292 15114

69 Room Load Sub-Totals: {20099 10 {43360 4484 3137 2278 2157 1894 2828 5289 2520
70 Duct Loss %:|

71 Total Btuh Heat Loss (Block): 17292

72 Total Btuh Heat Loss (Reom):|- 200861 4484 | 2278 1894 | | 5389 |

73 |Internal Loads: Count Clg Btuh Count Clg Btuh Count Clg Btuh Count Clg Btuh Count Clg Btuh
74 People @: 300 5 150G 2 600 1 300 1 300
75 Appliances @: 1200

76 Cooling Load Sub-Totals: 16614 3737 2157 3128 2820
77 Duct Gain %:|

78 Total Btuh Heat Gain (Block):

79 Total Biuh Heat Gain (Room): l 3737 | 2157 | 3128 | 2820

3308 Dominion Avenue
Norfolk, VA 23518-3419 757.588.1358 harlan@krepcik.com
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Harlan Krepcik, CMS

Residential l.oad Calculations

U -3

ACCA Manual J Spreadsheet

bath Bedrm3
Length Height Length Height Length Height Length Height Length Height Length Height Length Height
5.0 9.0 27.0 9.0 2.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0
Htg Btuh Clg Biuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Hég Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Hig Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh
617 300 3333 1620
Length Height Length Height Length Height Length Height Length Height Length Height Length Height
Mtg Btuh Clg Biuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Hig Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Biuh Clg Biuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Biuh Clg Btuh
Area Area Area Area Area Area Area
Good Better Good Better Good Better Good Better Good Better Good Better Good Better
Htg Biuh Hig Btuh ~ Htg Btuh Hig Biuh Hig Biuh Htg Btuh Htg Btuh
Good Better Good Better Good Better Good Better Good Better Good Better Good Better
Clg Biuh Clg Btuh Clg Btuh Clg Btuh Clg Btuh Clg Btuh Clg Btuh
672
240
Clg Btuh Clg Btuh Clg Biuh Clg Btuh Clg Btuh Clg Btuh Clg Btuh
Clg Btuh Clg Btuh Clg Btuh Clg Btuh Clg Btuh Clg Btuh Clg Btuh
Area Area Area Area Area Area Area
Htg Biuh Clg Bluh Htg Biuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Cig Btuh Hig Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Biuh Htg Biuh Clg Btuh
617 | 300 3333 | 2292 I

3308 Dominion Avenue

757.588.1358 harlan@krepcik.com
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Harlan Krepcik, CMS Residential Load Calculations ACCA Manual J Spreadsheet

Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Hig Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Hig Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh

Area Area Area Area Area Area Area

60.0 182.0

Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Biuh Htg Btuh Clg Biuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Biuh Clg Btuh

73 3 220 9b

Area Area Area Area Area Area Area

60.0 182.0

Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh iHtg Btuh Cig Btuh Hig Biuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Biuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Biuh

449 1363

Exterior Wall Exterior Wall Exterior Wall Exterior Wall Exterior Wall Exterior Wall Exterior Wall

Hig Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Cig Btuh Hig Btuh Clg Biuh Hig Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Biuh Htg Biuh Clg Btuh

Door/Window Area Door/Window Area DoorfWindow Area Door/Window Area Door/Window Area Door/Window Area Door/Window Area

Htg Btuh Clg Biuh Htg Biuh Clg Biuh Htg Biuh Clg Btuh Htg Biuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Biuh Hig Btuh Clg Btuh

Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Hig Btuh | Clg Bluh HigBtuh | Clg Btuh HigBtuh | ClgBtuh Htg Biuh Clg Btuh HtgBtuh | Clg Btuh Hig Biuh | Clg Biuh

1138 331 4916 2387
1139 4916 _.............._..._....] _—[ .......................]
Count Clg Btuh Count Clg Btuh Count Clg Btuh Count Cig Bfuh Count Cig Btuh Count Clg Btuh Count Clg Btuh
1 300
331 2687

331 [ 2687 | [ | [ | [ ] [ ] [ |

3308 Dominion Avenue
Norfolk, VA 23518-3419 757.588.1358 harlan@krepcik.com
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Harlan Krepcik, CMS Residential Load Calculations Worksheet for ACCA Manual J Procedure
Name: |Anthony Grant | Date: | 11/16/16 |
Address; [4281 Cole ave.
City, State:{Suffolk | Zip Code: | 23435 | Phone: | 737-9995
Design Conditions
Winter Summer
Outside db*F:[ 22 | Inside db*F:[_ 70 Outside db*F:[_ 05 | inside db *F:[ 75
Winter Design Temperature Difference: 48 Summer Design Temperature Difference: 20
Grains Difference: | 48 I Daily Range: Med.
Heating Summary Cooling Summary
Total Heat Loss for the Entire House: 13,850 Btuh Total Sensible Gain: 13,822 Btuh
Ventilation in excess of standard values: cfm Total Latent Gain: 2,149 Btuh
Heat Required for Ventilation Air: Btuh Total Hea{'t Gain: 15,972 Btuh
Total Required Heating Output Capacity: 15,850 Btuh Design Temperature Swings
Sensible Heat Factor:]  1.08 | Normal 3*F: X 4.5°F: ]
Equipment Summary {ts Haird (o Stop a Trane [
Make: Modei: T -~ Description:
Make: Model: Description:
Make: Model: Description:
Make: Model: Description:
Make: Vodel: Bescription;
Make: Model: DPescription:
Make: Model: Description:
Energy Cost Estimates
SEER: Cooling Electricity per kWh: Estimated annuai cooling costs:
HSPF: HP Heating Gas cost per therm: Estimated annual heating costs (HP):
AFUE; Fossil Fuel Heating Qil cost per gallon: Estimated annual heating costs (gas):
BIN Cooling Mours; Heat value of a therm: 100,000 Estimated annual heating costs (oil):
BIN Heating Hours:
Btuh per cu ft (gas): 1,000 |Estimates are for comparison purposes only. Actual cost of operation will depend on life style of the occupants as well as the
Btuh per gaflon (oif); 140,000 |maintained condition of the mechanicat equipment,
Watts per kWW: 1,000
Construction Data Sq. Feet {(*Enter linear feet of ext. wall for slab floor}  Sq, Feet*
Windows: Good: 1-pane, clear glass, metal frame Ceiling: No attic insulation Floors: Good: Slab, 1" edge insul. A
Better: 2-pane, clear glass, wood frame Enter attic R-value Poor: Crawl, no insulation :
Doors: Metal: Polystyrene core R-value: 38 900 Better:  R-value: 19 600,
Wood: Solid core with storm Walis: R-value; ..

3308 Dominion Avenue B . - -~ "
Norfolk, VA 23518-3419 757.588.1358 harlan@kre?‘gsom
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‘Harlan Krepcik, CMS Residential Load Calculations ACCA Manual J Spreadsheet

1 Name of Room: Entire House Den Dining rm Kitchen bath

2 | Exterior Walls: Length Height Length Height Length Height Length Height Length Helght
3 85 Linear Feet: 85.0 0.0 28.0 9.0 10.0 8.0 9.0 9.0 9.0

4 Exterior Walls

5 Element Htg HTM Clg HTM Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Biuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Biuh Hig Biuh Cig Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Biuh
] Good 13.7 6.7 B434 4100 3168 1540 1234 GO0 1111 540

7 |Partitions: Length Height Length Height Length Height Length Height Length Height
8 Linear Feet:

9 Partitions

10| Element Hig HTM Clg HTw Htg Biuh Clg Btuh Hitg Btuh Clg Biuh Htg Btuh Clg Biuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Bfuh Cig Bluh
11 Good 10.9 4.0

12 |Fenestration (Htg): Area Area Area Area Area

13 SRR sq. Feet: 108.0

14 Windows/Glass Doors (Hig) Good Better Good Better Good Better Good Better Good Better
15) Element Htg HTM Htg Biuh Htg Btuh Htg Btuh Htg Btuh Htg Bluh

16 Good 554

17 Better 22.8 2462

18 JFenestration {Clg):

19 Windows/Glass Doors (Cig) Good Belter Good Better Good Beiter Good Better Good Better
20) Element Direction Cig HTM Clg Btuh Clg Biuh Clg Btuh Clg Biuh Clg Btuh

21 Good N 36.0

22 Batter 28.0 672

23 24.0 8q. Feet: 24.0 b

24| Etement Direction ClgHTM Clg Btuh Clg Btuh Clg Btuh Clg Btuh Clg Btuh

25 Good 113.4

26 Better E&wW 93.4 2242

27 ; 8¢, Feet:] . 24.0

281 Element Direction Cig HT™M Clg Btuh Clg Btuh Clg Btuh Clg Btuh Clg Btuh

29 Good s 454

30 Betler 48.0 2880 1162 1152 576

31 80.0 Sq. Feet: 60.0 24.0 24.0 12.0

32 [Exterior Doors: Area Area Area Area Area

33 42.0 Metal Door Sq Ft: 42.0 21.0

34 Wood Door Sg Ft:

35] Element Htg HTM Clg HTM Hitg Biuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Cig Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh
36 Metal 22.8 G.4 948 395 474 187

37 Wood 22.1 9.2
38 Block Load Sub-Totals: 11844 10288

39 Room Load Sub-Totals:| ™ H0863 ‘0888 ] 3642 | ogsg 1234 | 1752 1111 ] 1118
40 | Skylights: T~ "sqFt | Sq Ft ] | | ]
3308 Dominion Avenue
757.588.1358 harlan@krepcik.com

Norfolk, VA 23518-341g
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‘Harlan Krepcik, CMS

Residential Load Calculations

OB

ACCA Manual J Spreadsheet

41 Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Bfuh Clg Biuh Hég Btuh Clg Btuh
42 North: | -

43 E & w:

44 South:

45 {Ceilings: Area Area Area Area Area

46 No insul Sq Ft:

47 Actual R-value below

48 1563 insul R~ 38 200 185.0 130.0 81.0 25.0

491 Element Hig HTM Clg HTM Hig Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Cig Btuh Htg Bluh Clg Btuh Hig Btuh Clg Biuh Htg Btuh Clg Bfuh
50 1 No Insul 28.7 20.8

51 ] R-Value:

52 38 f 1.2 0.5 1089 468 236 101 157 68 88 42 30 13
53 [Floors over crawl: Area Area Area Area Area

54 Poor 8q Ft: 195.0 130.0 81.0 25.0

55 [ Better Sq Ft: 800

56 | Element Hig HTM Clg HTM Htg Btuh Cig Btuh Hig Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Hig Btuh Clg Biuh Htg Biuh Clg Bfuh
57 Good 7.5 1460 973 607 187

58 Betier 1.5 817

59 |Floors, concrete slab: Exterior Wall Exterior Walil Exterior Wall Exterior Wall Exterior Wall

80 Linear feet of exterior wali:

61 Hig HTM Clg HTM Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Hig Biuit Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Hig Btuh Clg Btuh
62 18.7

63 [infiltration: Door/Window Area Deoor/Window Area Door/Window Area Door/Window Area Door/Window Area
64 Square feet: 150.0 21.0

85 Htg HTM Clg HTM Hig Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Biuh Htg Btuh Cig Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Hig Biuh Clg Btuh
66 6.439 966 135

67 Hig Bluh Clg Btuh Htg Biuh Clg Btuh Hig Btuh Clg Biuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Hig Btuh Clg Biuh
68 Biock Load Sub-Totals: 13850 11722

69 Room Load Sub-Totals: 760 ADg5Y 5338 3126 2365 1820 1815 1158 217 13
70 Duct Loss %:]

71 Total Btuh Heat Loss (Block]:

72 Total Btuh Heat Loss (Room):| 2 #5760 | 5338 | 2365 | 1815 ] 217

73 |internal Loads: Count Clg Btuh Count Clg Biuh Count Clg Biuh Count Clg Biuh Count Clg Btuh
74 People @: 300 3 900 1 300 1 300

75 Appliances @ 1200 1.0 1200 1 1200

78 Cooling Load Sub-Totals: 13822 3426 2120 2358 13
77 Buct Gain %:f

78 Total Btuh Heat Gain (Block): 13822

79 Total Btuh Heat Gain (Room:; 2551 I 3426 2120 | 2358 l 13

3308 Dominion Avenue
Norfolk, VA 23518-341%

757.588.1358

harlan@krepcik.com
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"Harlan Krepcik, CMS

Residential Load Calculations

ACCA Manual J Spreadsheet

Formal dining living rm
Length Height Length Height Length Height Length Height Length Height Length Height Length Helght
11.0 2.0 27.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 8.0 9.0
Hig Btuh Clg Bluh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Hig Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Cig Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh
1358 660 3045 1480
Length Height Length Height Length Height Length Height l.ength Height Length Height Length Height
Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Bluh Cig Btuh Htg Biuh Clg Bluh Htg Biuh Clg Btuh Hig Biuh Clg Biuh Hig Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Biuh
Area Area Area Area Area Area Area
Good Better Good Better Good Better Good Better Good Better Good Botter Good Better
Htg Biuh Hig Btuh Htg Bituh Hig Btuh Htg Btuh Htg Btuh Htg Btuh
Good Better Good Better Good Better Good Better Good Better Good Better Good Better
Clg Btuh Clg Biuh Clg Btuh Clg Btuh Clg Btuh Clg Biuh Clg Btuh
872
24.0
Cig Btuh Clg Btuh Clg Btuh Cig Btuh Cig Btuh Clg Btuh Clg Btuh
1121
12,0
Clg Btuh Clg Btuh Clg Btuh Clg Biuh Clg Btuh Clg Biuh Clg Btuh
Area Area Area Area Area Area Area
21.0
Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Hig Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Buh Htg Biuh Clg Bfuh
474 197
1358 | 660 3518 | 3470 ]

3308 Dominion Avenue

Norfolk, VA 23518-3419 757.588.1358 hartan@krepcik.com
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Fiarlan Krepcik, CMS Residential Load Calcuiations ACCA Manual J Spreadsheet

Htg Btuh Clg Biuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Biuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh

Area Area Area Area Area Area Area

132.0

Htg Btuh Clg Biuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Hig Bluh Clg Btuh Hig Btuh Clg Btuh Hig Btuh Clg Btuh Hig Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Cig Btuh

160 69

Area Area Area Area Area Area Area

132.0

Hig Btuh Cig Biuh Htg Btuh Clg Bluh Hig Biuh Clg Btuh Htg Biuh Clg Btuh Hig Biuh Clg Btuh Htg Biuh Clg Biuh IHig Btuh Cig Btuh

988

Exterior Wall Exterior Wall Exterior Wail Exterior Wall Exterior Wali Exterior Walt Exterior Wali

Htg Biuh Clg Btuh Hig Btuh Cig Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Hig Biuh Clg Btuh Htg Biuh Clg Btuh

DoorWindow Area Door/Window Area Door/Window Area Door/Window Area Door/Window Area DeorWindow Area Doar/\Window Area
21.0
Hig Biuh Cig Biuh Htg Biuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Hig Btuh Clg Btuh Hig Bfuh Clg Btuh Hig Btuh Clg Btuh
135

Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Biuh Clg Btuh Hig Btuh | “Cig Biun Hig Biuh | Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Btuh Clg Btuh Htg Biuh | Clg Btuh

2506 728 3518 3605
2508 3518
Count Cly Biuh Count Clg Btuh Count Clg Btuh GCount Clg Btuh Count Clg Biuh Count Clg Btuh Count Clg Biuh
1 300
729 3905

728 [ a5 | [ [ [ ] [

3308 Dominion Avenue
Norfolk, VA 23518-3419 757.588.1358 harlan@krepcik.com
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VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE
STATE BUILDING CODE TECHNICAL REVIEW BOARD

IN RE: Appeal of Anthony T. Grant, Jr.
Appeal No. 17-3

DECISION OF THE REVIEW BOARD
Procedural Background

The State Building Code Technical Review Board (Review Board) is a Governor-
appointed board established to rule on disputes arising from application of regulations of the
Department of Housing and Community Development. See §§ 36-108 and 36-114 of the Code
of Virginia. The Review Board’s proceedings are governed by the Virginia Administrative
Process Act (§ 2.2-4000 et seq. of the Code of Virginia).

Case History

Anthony T. Grant, Jr. (Grant), current co-owner of a single family dwelling located at
4281 Cole Avenue, in Suffolk, appeals determinations by the City of Suffolk’s building official
and inspections department for the enforcement of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building
Code, Part I, New Construction, also known as the Virginia Construction Code, or VCC. The
building official and inspections department is referred to hereinafter as the “building official.”

Grant’s home was completed and the VCC certificate of occupancy issued in early to
mid-2015 under the 2009 edition of the VCC, which incorporates the 2009 edition of the
International Residential Code (IRC) for the technical requirements for home construction. By
December of 2015, Grant was corresponding with the building official concerning problems with

the censtruction of the home.
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After numerous inspections and the issuance of some notices of violation under the VCC
to the builder of the home, KEBCO Enterprises, Inc., and its representative Kenneth Bullock
(collectively referred to hereinafter as “Bullock™), in November of 2016, Grant filed an appeal to
the City of Suffolk Board of Building Code Appeals (City appeals board), alleging that the
building official had inadequately addressed the problems with the home.

The City appeals board heard Grant’s appeal in January of 2017 and upheld all
determinations of the building official, with the exception of modifying a decision relating to the
proper sizing of the heating and air-conditioning system and determining that two issues raised
by Grant were not governed by the VCC.

Grant further appealed to the Review Board in February of 2017. Review Board staff
conducted an informal fact-finding conference in April of 2017, attended by Grant, the building
official and Bullock, for the purpose of clarifying the issues on appeal to the Review Board. The
parties were subsequently given opportunity to supplement the record and address a summary of
the appeal produced by Review Board staff.

A hearing before the Review Board was held on June 15, 2017 and attended by Grant, the
building official and Bullock.

Findings

Whether there is a violation of Section N1102.4 of the IRC.

A violation of this section was cited by the building official in a notice of violation dated
December 22, 2015. Section N1102.4 requires either a test of air infiltration or a visual
inspection during construction to assure that all joints and penetrations through the exterior
envelope are sealed to prevent air infiltration. The building official asserts that the only issue

involving this code provision was inadequate insulation in the attic and a question of adequate
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attic venting, and that compliance was determined through an inspection performed on May 13,
2016, and confirmed through the testimony of the building official at the hearing before the City
appeals board who testified that the attic insulation was “evened out at the location where it
appeared uneven, and that the proper number of roof vents were verified.”

The Review Board finds to the contrary. Grant identified and provided evidence of
excessive air infiltration along with moisture intrusion from lack of proper flashings and exterior
covering installation. No test of air infiltration has been conducted and no evidence was
provided that a visual inspection was performed during construction. In addition, evidence was
provided of air infiltration causing lack of proper functioning of the heating and cooling system.

Whether there is a violation of Section R703.11 of the IRC
for the lack of siding.

A violation of this section was cited by the building official in a notice of violation dated
December 22, 2015, citing missing siding under the cantilevered fireplace and siding pulled free
in several areas. The building official testified before the City appeals board that these violations
had been corrected. The Review Board agrees. Grant provided no pictorial evidence or
testimony that the violations had not been corrected.

It is noted that this determination has no bearing on the general issue of proper
installation of the siding, which is addressed by a new notice of violation issued by the building
official in May of 2017 and which is not under appeal in this proceeding.

Whether there is a violation of Section R408 of the IRC
for the crawlspace and grade around the house.

Grant withdrew his appeal concemning debris in the crawlspace at the hearing before the
Review Board, but is still challenging the building official’s decision that the exterior grade and

crawlspace floor level are in compliance with the code.
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The building official testified before the City appeals board that additional fill was added
to the crawlspace to achieve compliance. The Review Board finds to the contrary. Bullock
added sand to the crawlspace in May of 2016. Inspections in January of 2017 by Quality Home
Inspections and in April of 2017 by Michael W. Schooley, P.E. indicated the moisture issues
were still present. A third party inspection report in May of 2017, at the request of the building
official, stated there were wet areas under the vapor barrier on top of the sand in the crawlspace.

Adding sand in the crawlspace does not effectively raise the grade in the crawlspace to
comply with Section R408.6 since sand is a porous material and will not readily block the flow
of water into the foundation and crawlspace area. In addition, there is evidence of presence of a
high surface water table and inadequate grading on the exterior of the home. The continued
presence mold and mildew on the framing elements is also indicative of noncompliance with
Section R408.6.

Whether there is a violation of Section 109.3 of the VCC
relative to the requirement for a structural evaluation.

The action to require a structural evaluation was not through a notice of violation issued
by the building official, but rather through a summons issued to Bullock for a civil penalty in the
City of Suffolk General District Court. Therefore, the matter was not properly before the City
appeals board.

Whether there is a violation of Section R403.1.6 of the IRC
for the framing connections at the rear foundation wall.

Grant’s engineer identified an issue with the framing of the rear wall of the house where
it cantilevered over brick veneer. Bullock had an architect inspect the home and no problems

were noted. Consequently, the building official determined no violation of the code existed
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relative to the rear wall construction. The City appeals board upheld the building official’s
determination.

Subsequent to the City appeal board’s decision, Grant’s engineer conducted an additional
inspection and noted that the recommended correction for the rear wall framing and foundation
had not been adequately implemented. Based on that report, the building official included a
citation in a new notice of violation issued in May of 2017 for the rear wall framing and
foundation reversing the prior determination. The new notice of violation is not under appeal in
this proceeding.

Final Order

The appeal having been given due regard, and for the reasons set out herein, the Review
Board orders as follows:

I. The decision of the building official, confirmed by the City appeals board, that no
violation of Section N1102.4 of the IRC exists, is hereby overturned. The violations present are
delineated in the “Findings” section of this decision.

2. The decision of the building official, confirmed by the City appeals board, that the
violation of Section R703.11 of the IRC for the lack of siding was corrected, is hereby upheld.

3. The decision of the building official, confirmed by the City appeals board, that the
violations of Section R408 of the IRC for the crawlspace and grade around the house were
corrected, is hereby overtumned.

4. The appeal of whether there is a violation of Section 109.3 of the VCC relative to
the requirement for a structural evaluation is hereby dismissed as not properly before the Review

Board and the decision of the City appeals board on this issue is hereby vacated.
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5. The appeal of whether there is a violation of Section R403.1.6 for the framing
connections to the rear foundation wall is hereby dismissed as moot due to the issuance of a new

notice of violation addressing the issue.

/.

Chajpafan, State Building Code Technical Review Board

Date entered:

As provided by Rule 2A:2 of the Supreme Court of Virginia, you have thirty (30) days
from the date of service (the date you actually received this decision or the date it was mailed to
you, whichever occurred first) within which to appeal this decision by filing a Notice of Appeal
with Vernon Hodge, Acting Secretary of the Review Board. In the event that this decision is

served on you by mail, three (3) days are added to that period.
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